be— 5o

P.A.C. No. 338

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTL?
(1971-72)

(F1FTH LOK SABHA)

FORTY SIXTH REPORT

[Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General for the
year 1969-70—Central Government (P&T))

LOK SABHA*SECRETARIAT
NEWDUELHI

April, 1572 Vaisakha, 1894 (8)
Price:Rs. 2,10



ﬂ’“v‘
&

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

' VLIST,OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALL OF LOK SABHA

Sl ame of  Agent Agency | Sl Name of Agent Agency
No. No. No. No.
ANDHRA PRADESH 12, Charles Lambert & Com- 30
5 R . pany, 10F, Mahatma :
1. Al}dhm _van\;r‘.an:v General 8 Gandhi Road. Oppositc
Cooperative Stores Lid., Tock o :
e O sk Clock  Tower,  Fort,
Waluair (visakhapatnam) Bombay.
2. G.R. Lakshmipahty Chetty 94 | 13. The Current Book House, o0)
and Sons,  General Mer- Muaruti Lane, Raghunath
chants and News  Agents, Dadaji Street, Bombay-1.
Newpet, Chandragiri, .
Chittoor District. 4. Decean Book Stall. Fer- 05
cuson College  Road,
ASSAM Poona-4.
3. Western Book Depot, Pan 7 15 Mos Usha Book Depor, 3
Bazar. Gauhati SRS A, Chitra Bavar, Khan
v : House, Girgaum Road,
BIHAR Bombay-2. BR.
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37 MYSORL:
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
Jamshedpur. 16. Ms. Peoples Book House, 16
Opp. Jaganmmohan Palace,
GUIARAT My sore-1.
S Vi Stores, Station Road. RN RAJASTIIAN
Anand. X
17, Information Cenue, R
6. The New Order Bouok 63 Government of Ragasthan,
Company. 1 His Bridge. Fripot Jaipue City .
Ahmedabad-n. )
UTTAR PRADLSH
HARYANA 18, Swastik Industrial Works, 2
I Lrece A o
7. AL, Prabhu Book Service. {4 () Holi Street, Meerat
R ' Hy.
Nuai Suboandt. Gurgaon,
(Haryana., 19 Law Book  Company, 45
) ] sardar Patel Marg,
MADHYA PRADESH i Allahabad-1.
S Muodern Book Houose, Shis 13 ‘ .
Vilas Palace, Indore iy, WEST BLNGAL
. 200 Granthaloha, 51, Ambica 10
MAHARASHTRA Mook herjee Road, Bel-
9. M s Suinderdas Glanchand. 6| gharia, 24 Parganas.
601, Girgawn Road. Near | o o
Princess Strect, Bombay-2, 210 WL Newman & Company 44
Fad, 3, 0Old Court House
10. The International Book 2 Street, Caleutta.
House (Private) Bimited,
9. Ash Lane. Mahatma 22, bFirma K. L. Mukhopadhbyay, w2
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1. { 0/ 1A, Banchharam Akrur
\ Lane, Caleutta-12.
11, The Internatona Book 26 | -
i 23, M's. Mukhen)i Book House,

Serviee, Pecean Gymkhana,
Poona-4,

8B, Dutl Lane, Calcutta-6,




P.A.C. No. 338

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)

FORTY SIXTH REPORT

[Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General for the
vear 1969-70—Central (;overnment (P&T)]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIA]
NEW DELHI

fpril, 10720 Vasakha, 1307(5)

Price - Ry 1



b

16
20
24
6
32
35
38
46
50
62

mRT OF p‘A.C.
GENDA TO FORTY-SIXTH RE
(gg’l;lf-'?m PRESENTED T0 LOK SABHA ON 26TH

APRIL, 1972,
Para  Line Tor Bead
) "attribute" Mattributed"
12 5 "compane" "compared"
1.21 l "Nothing" "Noting" |
l.Gé 8 Mimnating" "eliminaf;ing
1.32 8 “chareges"  "charges' .
l‘101 5 "prescribed"” add . ™n
» 2 "extent" "extant .
» ll? 1 "enquire" "enquired .
%..:]'..38 8 "satigtical™® "stai(;is'tical
. "C,E.S'"  "C.E's'
%.%Z)g ‘? after "stock" jgagxﬁw"in" .
1.239 last line "maz-do or" "maz-door
Placed ", 3‘:“;’;,‘3;: cyclostyled

co . ‘\N\-\-N T e o
ent Libtaeoy, Py laid on ¢he Table of the House ang five copjes



CONTENTS

Pace
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE . . . . . . (1ip)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . ()
REPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . |
APPENDICES
I. Statement showing dclay in the completion of Coaxial Cables Schemes. 66
11. Statement showing the posmon of prmtmg of directories for the years
1968-69 to 1970-71. . . . . . . . . Tt
JII. Copy of reference dated 18-3-1967 made by P.M.G., Jaipur to DG P&T. 75
1V. Statement showing details of connections given from the Strowger Exchange,
Karot Bagh. . . . . .
V. Calculations of financial benefit of OYT connections. . . . .78
VI. Summary of main conclusions recommendations of the Committee. . 80

Pagrt II*

Minutes of the sittings of the Committee held on
6-10-1971 (AN)
7-10-1971 (FN)
254-1971 (AN)

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and ﬁve mples
placed in the Parliament Library).



XN LA VLN

I
12
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21

2.

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971—72)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Era Sezhiyan

MEMBERS

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad
Shrimati Mukul Banerji
Shri C. C. Desai

Shri K. G. Deshmukh
Chaudhary Tayyab Husain Khan
Shri Dabendra Nath Mahata
Shri Mohammad Y usuf
Shri B. S. Murthy

Dr. Laxminarayan Pandeya
Shri Ramsahai Pandey
Shrimati Savitri Shyam

Shri Vijay Pal Singh

Shri G. Venkatswamy

Shri Ram Chandra Vikal
Shri S. B. Bobdey

Shri B. K. Kaul

**Shrimati Vidyawati Chaturvedi
*Shri Jagdish Prasad Mathur
Shri Thillai Villalan

Shri Shyam Lal Yadav
*+Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee

SECRETARIAT
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joint Secretary.
Shri B. B. Tewari— Deputy Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari - Under Secretary.

w.e,l. 2-4-1972,

(i1)

*Declared elected to the Committee on 3-8-1971 vice Shri Niranjan Verma, resigned.
**Ceased to be Member of the Committee consequent on retirement from Rajya Sabha



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Forty-Sixth Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on the Report of the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70--Central Govern-
ment (Posts & Teiegraphs).

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year "1969-70—Central Government (Posts & Telegraphs) was laid on the
Table of the House on 7-6-1971. The Committce examined the Audit
Report at their sittings held on 6-10-71 (AN) and 7-10-71 (FN). The Com-
mittee considered and finalised this Report at their sitting held on the 25th
April, 1972 (AN). Minutes of these sittings form Part I1* of the Report.

3. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/recom-
mendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix VI).
For facility of reference these have been printed in thick type in the body of
the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in the examination of the Audit report by the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India.

5. The Committee also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Department of communications (P & T Board) for the co-operation ex-
tended by them in giving information to the Committee.

New DELHL;
ERA SEZHIYAN,
April 250 1972 Chairman,
Vuisakha 5, 1894 (S) Public Accounts Commitree.

_*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies placed
in Parliament Library).

3



REPORT

Co-axial cable project linking Madras-Calcutta and Vijayawada-
Hyderabad

Audit Paragraph

1.1 A project for laying 4 core large tube co-axial cables from Madras
to Calcutta and from Vijayawada to Hyderabad, over a distance of 1964
Kms. and for laying 2 core small tube co-axial cables on various spur routes
over a distance of 357 Kms. was sanctioned by Government in March, 1968
at an estimated cost of Rs. 15.80 crores. The network has been so designed
as to interconnect the important towns on the route with reliable and high
grade speech circuits. The underground co-axial cables will replace the open
wire network so as to provide a speedy and reliable means of communication
to meet the urgent needs of the present as well as future expansion. On
completion, it is expected to provide 2196 telephone channels in replacement of
263 now working on open wire lines and to yield a net profit of Rs. 197 lakhs
per annum (i.e., a return of about 13 per cent on the capital outlay).

1.2 Linking of Hyderabad and Vijayawada by co-axial cables was
taken up first at an estimated cost of Rs.1.39 crores (sanctioned in December,
1968). The progress of the work in this section at the end of June, 1970 is
given below:

lrems of work Total quantum Work
nj nark completed
1. Acquxsmon of land
(a) for unmanned repeater stations. . 62 silcs 53 sites
(b) for terminal and main repeater stations and
staff quarters. ) 4 sites 2 sites
2. Construction of repeater stations:
(a) Unmanned. 62 buildings 50 buildings
) {in progress)
(b) Main repeater station, 4 buildings Nil
3. Laying of coaxial cables 286 Kms. 261 Kms.
4. Jointing work. 1170 joints 15 joints.

[Paragraph 12 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and
Telegraphs)].

1.3 Explaining the scope of the project the Member (Telecom Deve-
lopment) of the P&T Board stated during evidence: “‘In this case, this is a
very important route which would connect Madras to Calcutta and will also
have connection between Madras to Bombay via Secunderabad.  Actually,
it will connect Madras both to Calcutta and to Bombay ultimately. This is
part of that general arrangement.” As regards cable requirement of the pro-
ject, he added: *“The coaxial cable was originally expected to be obtained from
Hindustan Cables. We had gone to the factory and found out what their
capacity was. We had expected that the Hindustan Cables would be abie



2

to supply a sufficient quantity of cable so that we could complete the scheme
in about three years’ time. Unfortunately, there has been a drop in the pro-
duction of the cables from Hindustan Cables and we have now a proposal
for importing part of the cables from abroad under the World Bank Loan.
The equipment for this will also be imported. The equipment required fer
Madras, Secunderabad and Calcutta to Cuttack will be imported. Equipment
between Vijayawada and Vizag will be obtained from Indian Telephone
Industries, Bangalore.

1.4 According to the witness the project was scheduled to be comp-
leted by March, 1972, but was expected to be completed by 1975 only. The
delay was explained as due to lack of resources. The Committee pointed out
that there appeared to have been no clear-cut physical target laid down. The
witness admitted that things were drifting and attribute it to delay in getting
foreign exchange loan and uncertainty in indigenous production. He ela-
borated thus: ““‘As far as foreign exchange is concerned, we had a team
from the World Bank which arrived here in March, 1966 and it was expected
that we would be able to get the foreign exchange loan as soon as it was
possible for them. We thought it would be coming in 1967 or 1968 but actu-
ally it did not materialise till about 1969 and in the meantime our factorres
also were not able to get their foreign exchange. Their inventory of raw
materials went down and their production also went down.”

1.5 Asked whether, due to delay in completion of the project, the cost
was likely to go up. the witness said that it was unlikely. He informed the
Committee that the employment of staff was kept down to the minimum.
He. however, admitted that there might be some increase in material cost al-
though in electronic equipment the cost did not go up as quickly as in other
cases. He added that no study as such was made.

1.6 The Committee drew attention of the witness to the table given
in the Audit para regarding the progress of work of linking Hyderabad and
Vijayawada by coaxial cables and wanted to know the specific -reasons for
the delay in completion of various items of work. As regards buildings, the
witness stated: “"These buildings will be completed by the time the cable
supply arrives. that is, what [ mean to say, is that we do not put too much effort,
too much staff straightway. We try to synchronise the work. If we get the
buildings ready and the equipment is not there, the buildings are to be put
to use. Therefore, we try to synchronise the building work, the cable work,
the equipment installation and so on.” Explaining the shortfall in jointing
work he added: “If we lay the cable in advance, the team which works on
the Joints can go more faster because they can go from Joint to Joint very
quickly but if you try to do both simultaneously, what happens is that one
team or other group has to wait for the other one to complete the work,/be-
cause the normal procedure is that we lay the cables first and then we have a
team for going round and complete the Joints.”

L7 Asked to indicate the physical and financial targets fixed and the
achievement thereof during each year of execution since the commence-
ment of the project upto 1970-71 as also the date of completion of each item
of work as originally expected and the date of actual completion or revised
date of completion, the P&T Board brought out the following in a note:



3 \

1.8 “Specific target dates for each component could not be establish-
ed at the time of preparation to the scheme since foreign exchange had to be
arranged. The material supply position was fluid.. Further due to labour
trouble in West Bengal, production of coaxial cables from the Hindustan
Cables Ltd., Rupnarainpur, a Government of India Undertaking, has been
far below their installed capacity. Consequently, the Department had to
arrange further foreign exchange for import of coaxial cablesalso. However,
it was expected in December, 1970 that supply position of cables from
HCL would improve. This expectation has also not materialised and the
Department is planning to import more cables. Present position of import of
coaxial cables is as follows:

(i) Tender for 800 Kms. of coaxial cables for this project is due to be
opened on 28-1-72 by D.G.S.&D.

(ii) D.G.T.D. has been approached for giving clearance for import of
1,000 Kms. of additional coaxial cables.

1.9 With uncertain supply of coaxial cables, it has not so far been
possible to lay down any realistic targets for completion of various items of
work.”

1.10  As per the information furnished by the Department, the expendi-
ture incurred on the project upto 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 were respecti-
vely Rs. 97.46 lakhs, Rs. 145.34 lakhs and Rs. 194.86 lakhs. According to
the performance budget for the year 1971-72, the expenditure on the pro-
ject upto 1971-72 would be Rs. 533 lakhs out of the total estimated expendi-
ture of Rs. 1579 lakhs. In view of this slow progress the Committee en-
quired whether the project would be completed even by 1975. The P&T
Board submitted the following in this regard:

~ “The work on this project has been split up into the following sub-
sections:
(a) Secunderabad-Vijayawada.
(b} Vijayawada-Madras.
(c) Cuttack-Calcutta.
(d) Vijayawada-Cuttack.
(e) Side routes.

(a) Secunderabad-Vijayawada Sections:

Coaxial cables in this section have been laid. The buildings will get
ready progressively from April, 1972 to December, 1972. Equipment sup-
plies — imported as well as indigenous—will be completed by March, 1973
and the section is likely to be commissioned by September, 1973,

(b) Vijayawada-Madras :
Tenders for the coaxial cables for this section are being opened by the

DGS&D on 28th January, 1972. The exact delivery schedules of cables for
this section can be known only after the tenders have been finalised. However,



4

it is estimated that the cable supplies for this section should get completed
by March, 1973, and the cable laying work completed by January, 1974.
Equipment supplies both imported as well as indigenous will be completed
by March, 1973. This section is likely to be commissioned by March,

1974.

(c) Calcutta-Cuttack :

Same position as for Vijayawada-Madras section and this section is
also likely to be commissioned by March, 1974,

(d) Vijayawada-Cuttack.

Cable supply for this section has yet to be arranged. Foreign ex-
change for the cable has been arranged and the D.G.T.D. has been reques-
ted to give the clearance for imports. It is anticipated that the cables for
this section would become progressively available from June, 1973 to June,
1974. Equipments are also likely to become available by June, 1974 and
the section will be commissioned by March, 1975.

(¢) Side Routes :

Cables for these side routes are being supplied by HCL and it is ex-
pected that the cable supplies will be completed by December, 1972.  Equip-
ments are likely to get supplied progressively by June, 1973 and these small
sections will get commissioned by March, 1974,

Thus from the present estimation it can be assumed that the project
would get completed by December, 19757

1.11  The Committee desired to have an assessment of financial imple-
cations of the delay in terms of increase in the cost of the project as a whole
due to risc in prices etc. and the loss of potential revenue at the rate of
{39 per annum of the capital outlay.  In a note submitted to the Commit-
tee, the P&T Board explained as follows:

“The main item for coaxial cable project is the coaxial cable. The
cost of the cable and the laying etc. forms about 70%, of the total cost of
this project. At the time the project was envisaged, it had been estimated
that the complete supply of coaxial cables for this project would be avail-
able from Hindustan Cables—Government of India Undertaking at Rup-
narainpur in West Bengal.  As such, no provision of foreign exchange for
direct import of the cable was envisaged. But due to continued labour
trouble in West Bengal, production of coaxial cables from Hindustan Cables
has been far below the rated capacity. Consequently, the Department
had to arrange foreign exchange for import of coaxial cables also. Nego-
tiations were started with the World Bank in the period October-November,
1970. The forcign exchange has since been made available in 1971 under
4th IDA, and tenders for 800 Kms. of cable required for this project have
been issued by the DGS&D and these tenders are to be received by the 28th
January, 1972. The final picture relating to the increase in cost of the cable
will be known after the tenders have been finalised.”



5

1.12 “In December, 1970, it had been expected that supply position
of cables from HCL will improve during 1971-72 and subsequent years.
The expectation has not materialised and an additional quantity of about
1,000 Kms. of cable will have to be imported to complete the work on Cal-
cutta-Madras project. Directorate General, Technical and Developmient
has been requested to give the clearance for import of this cable. Foreign
exchange for this import has been arranged. Increase in cost of cables
for this project could be assessed after the firm world prices are known
from the tender being opened by the DGS&D on 28th January, 1972 and
an order is placed.

1.13 “Delay in execution of the project is by and large due to de-
layed supplies of either cables or equipments or both. Continuous efforts
are made to review the supply position and remedial measures are taken
to arrange the supplies. For this particular project, as mentioned above,
foreign exchange has been arranged for import of cables and necessary
equipments and as indicated in the discussion on the 6th October,
1971 every effort will to be made to complete this project by December, 1975,

1.14 “As far as loss of notional potential revenue is concerned. the
position is as follows:

The project estimate for this scheme was sanctioned on 6-3-68. As
carly as 1969, when the picture of availability of foreign exchange, supplies
of equipments, etc. became clear, it had been estimated in the Demand for
Grants for 1969-70 that the project would be completed by 1975.  As such,
the Department feels that there is no loss of potential revenue on this  pro-
ject”

1.15 The Committee further desired to have the financial implica-
tion of the delays in implementation of similar other coaxial cable schemes
shown against item 36to 51 at pages 13 to 15 of the Performance Budget
of the P&T Department for the year 1971-72 indicating the date of com-
pletion as originally fixed and the revised date of completion together with
an explanation for the delay. The details furnished by the Department
are shown in Appendix 1. 1t is scen that as many as 10 out of the 16 pro-
Jjects have been delayed constderably. The likely increase in estimated cost due
to delay is 25Y%; in one case and 159, in another and in the rest it is withinl0 9.
The delay is due to either delay in sorting out certain technical problems,
or delay in production of equipments by I.T.I., Bangalore, or delay in finali-
sation of foreign exchange for import of certain equipments which are not
currently manufactured by 1TI, Bangalore, or delay in acquisition of lands,
or delay in supply cables by Hindustan Cables. The Department stated
in this connection as follows: “Delays on some projects are essentially
due to non-availability of material resources. The Department is cons-
tantly reviewing the material supply position and arranging for necessary
foreign exchange where the same i1s required. The production capacity
of transmission equipment by ITl is also being expanded by setting up an-
other Transmission Factory at Naini, Allahabad. Similarly, Hindustan
Cables Ltd. has been asked to set up additional capacity for manufacture
of coaxial cables at the new factory at Hyderabad. In the Directorate
itself, a separate Material Management Group has been set up on the advice



6

of the Consultants deputed by the Administrative Staff College, Hydera-
bad. In the field, the installation organisation is being strengthened by
having four General Managers, P&T located at Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi
and Madras.”

1.16 Asked to indicate whether, in respect of coaxial projects already
completed belatedly, there was excess over the estimated cost, the Depart-
ment submitted in a note:

“The cost of materials is estimated on the basis of the current prices
prevalent at the time -of financial review/project estimate/detailed estimate.
No escalation in prices due to increase in cost of raw materials or rise in
wages in the factories or rise in pay scales and allowances of the installa-
tion staff is accounted for in the original estimates. If the increases are
within 109 of the sanctioned costs of project/detailed estimates, no further
sanction of the competent authority is called for. Only when the increases
are beyond 109, due to whatever reason, the estimates are prepared afresh
and sanction arranged by the competent authority. The first coaxial pro-
ject linking Calcutta-Delhi-Bombay was sanctioned in 1956 at an original
cost of Rs. 795 lakhs. This sanction was later revised in 1965 for Rs. 966
lakhs. This scheme has been fully commissioned except for some minor
building works relating to staff quarters etc. The expenditure incurred
so far is within 109} of the revised sanction. The other ccaxial schemes
which have been completed are:

(i) Ahmedabad-Rajkot
(i1) Jullundur-Amritsar
(iii) Lucknow-Kanpur, and
(iv) Triuchi-Madurai

The expenditure incurred on these projects is well within 109, of the sanc-
tioned costs except in the case of Ahmedabad-Rajkot where the expendi-
ture incurred so far is of the order of Rs. 105 lakhs against the sanctioned
cost of Rs. 90 lakhs. The project authorities have been asked to prepare
the revised estimate. This particular project was, however, completed in
about 3} years’ time as against three years anticipated at the time of origi-
nal financial appreciation.”

1.17 The Committee regret the setback suffered by the coaxial cable
project linking Madras-Calcutta and Vijayawada -Hyderabad which are re-
garded as very important routes. The project which was scheduled for
completion by March, 1972 is now expected {0 be completed only by December,
1975. The delay is partly attributed to time taken in getting foreign exchange
loan and partly to shortfall in indigenous production of equipments and cables.
Ne clear-cut physical targets for completion of various items of work could
be laid down. The Committee are convinced that the difficulties could have
been anticipated and with advance planning in consnitation with the Depart-
ment of Economic Affairs and the Ministry of Industrial Development the
project could have been pushed through under a targeted programme. The
Committee have already dealt with the steps to be taken to meet the Fourth
Plan cable requirements of the P&T Department in Para 1.67 of their 2nd
R eport (Fifth Lok Sabha). The Committee hope that there would be no fur-
ther setback in the implementation of the project according to the revised
target.



7

1.18 The implication of delay in this case is that the cost of the project
is bound to go up with the rise in prices besides a loss of profit of Rs. 197
lakhs per asmam which would have accrued. The Committee would like to
know the exact increase in cost of cables after the tenders have been finalised.

1.19 The underground coaxial cables will replace the open wire net-
work so as to priovide a speedy and reliable means of communication to meet
the urgent needs of the present as well as future expansion. The delay in
this project is not an isolated phenomenon. It is a pity that in 10 ont of 16
other similar projects undertaken by the Department, considerable delays
have occurred putting back the modernisation programme, the reasons being
delay in sorting out certain technical problems, delay in production of equip-
ments by ITI, Bangalore, delay in finalisation of foreign exchange, delay
in acquisition of lands and delay in supply of cables by HCL. The resultant
increase in estimated cost is likely to be as much as 259/ in one case and 15%,
in another. The Committee do not think that all these indicate 8 satisfactory
state of affairs. There appears to have been no centralised co-ordination and
control. The Committee would, therefore, like to suggest a comprehensive
examination of the position in all such projects with a view to ensuring that
there is no further costly slip-up. The Committee would like to be informed
of the action taken to improve the position.

Irregularities Noticed in the Accounts of the Works Relating to the Hydera-
bad-Vijayawada Section of the Coaxial Project

Audit Paragraph
(@) Purchase of lund

1.20 For construction of co-axial auto exchange, repeater stations
and staff quarters, the Department purchased private land at Tadepalii-
gudam and Bhimavaram in July, 1969 and January, 1970 respectively as
no lands belonging to the Railways and the State Government were avail-
able at those places. Resort to the Land Acquisition Act was not taken.
At both the places the lands were purchased at the negotiated rate of
Rs. 18.25 per square yard after the local revenue authorities had assessed their
valuation at Rs. 16 per square yard plus 15 p.c. solatium payable for com-
pulsory acquisition.

1.21 For land (3482 square yards) at Tadepalligudam 4 offers (one
did not quote any rate) were received, the rates being Rs. 22, Rs. 10 and
Rs. 5.17 per square yard. The lower offers were rejected and the highest
one was accepted at the negotiated rate of Rs. 18.25 per square yard.
This resulted in extra expendture of Rs. 47,828 when compane with the
lowest offer. Records showing reasons for rejection of the lowest offer
were not produced to Audit.

(b) Manufacture of R.C.C. troughs

1.22  According to departmental instructions, cables laid in town
areas, where surface disturbances are more due to frequent digging, are
to be given protective covers by use of warning bricks or stone slabs (where
quality bricks are not available) so as to prevent any possible damage. In
this project reinforced cement concrete troughs to be manufactured de-
partmentally at Rs. 12 each were provided for this purpose, although stone
slabs were available. To start with, manufacture of about 36,000 metres
of troughs was undertaken against an estimated provision of 56,700 metres



8

(Hyderabad-Vijaywada section 26200 metres and Madras-Vijayawada sec- |
tion 30500 metres). After about 28900 metres were manufactured at a cost
of Rs. 13.20 per metre, the Deputy Chief Engineer, in course of his inspec-
tion (October, 1969) suggested use of Cuddapah stone slabs costing
Rs. 3.45 per metre of cable length in place of the costlier reinforced cement
concrete troughs. Further manufacture of troughs was stopped in January,
1970. Had the Department not provided reinforced cement concrete
troughts in the estimate, expenditure of about Rs. 2.82 lakhs could have
been saved.

1.23 Further, the cost of manufacture of troughs was Rs.3,68,529
(labour Rs.2,38,146 and materials Rs.1,30,383) against the estimated pro-
vision of Rs.3,36,789 (labour Rs.83,925 and materials Rs.2,52,864). The
increase in labour cost by about 185 per cent was due to (i) employment
of more labour and (ii) payment of certain classes of labourers, without pro-
per sanction, at rates higher than those in the estimate or those adopted for
the same classes of labour in those places by a P&T circle. Some of the
troughs were lying in damaged condition.

(c) Use of Cuddapah slabs in rural areas

1.24 According to the orders issued in February, 1964, polythene tapes
(instead of warning bricks) are to be used over co-axial cables in rural areas;
but in this project the estimate provided for using bricks over the entire leng-
th including rural areas. However. 300 Kms. of polythene tape were
allotted by the Directorate to this  project in February, 1969 and 235 Kms.
also supplied by the stores organisation by July, 1969, at 35 paisc per metre
against the estimated requirement of 237 Kms.

1.25 Notwithstanding this, an agreement was executed with a private
firm in July, 1969 for supply of Cuddapah stone slabs at Rs.1.15 per metre
and 64 Kms. of slabs were procured between July, 1969, and December, 1969
resulting in extra expenditure of Rs.51,323.  Further, for purchase of the
slabs the lowest tendered rate of 12 paise per metre was rejected for which
no records showing reasons were made available to Audit.

(d) purchase of G.I. pipes

1.26 According to the specification in the estimates, 3" G.1. pipes
are to be used for laying co-axial cables on culverts and in rocky areas. In
the detailed estimate provision was made for 18782 metres of G.1. pipes for
Hyderabad-Vijayawada section and 19401 metres for Vijayawada-Madras
section.

1.27 However, on detailed route survey in the Hyderabad-Vijayawada
section completed in May, 1969, the requirement of G.1. pipes for this section
was reassessed as 6000 metres. The first supply order issued in December,
1968 was for 9906 metres. Despite a surplus of 3906 metres of G.1. pipes
available with the project, further supply orders for 27400 metres were issued
in June, 1969 without taking into  account the assessment made in May,
1969.

1.28 The requirement for Vijayawada-Madras section was reassessed
at 7000 metres in June, 1970. Thus 24306 metres of G.I pipes costing
Rs. 3.44 lakhs (besides expenditure on storage and transport) are still
(November, 1970) lying unutilised.



9
(e) purchase of joint protection boxes.

1.29. In March, 1969, a contract was exccuted with a private firm
for supply of 1000 cast iron joint protection boxes at Rs. 56.50 each. The
boxes were to be in accordance with the drawing supplied with the tender
documents, The first sample supplied by the manufacturer in July, 1969
was rejected. The second suppliccf in August, 1969 was approved althoug\
it was not according to specification. By January, 1970, the firm comple-
ted supplies in five lots and full payment was made. In July, 1970 it was
noticed that the dimensions of the boxes were less in length by about half
an inch to one inch than those indicated in the drawing. No reduction
in price could be enforced on the firm as the boxes were received after cer-
tification by the officer in charge of the work that they were according to
specification.

1.30. The agreement with the firm stipulated that one box selected at
random for every 200 should be supplicd by the manufacturer free (as
sample) for testing the physical properties of the cast iron in the government
laboratory and if the laboratory test revealed that cast iron used was not
in accordance with the specification the entire supply of the batch of 200
boxes would be rejected. No record was produced to Audit to show that
this test was conducted.

1.31. The Department stated (November, 1970) that most of the
irregularities were under investigation.

[Sub-paragraphs (a) to (¢) of paragraph 12 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70,
Central Government (Posts and Telegraphs)]

Sub-para (ay—Purchase of land

1.32. When the Committee drew attention of the witness to the pur-
chase of land at Tadepalligudam without resorting to Land Acquisition
Act and without availing of the lowest offer, the Member (Telecom Deve-
lopment) stated: “There was some allegation of fraud committed by three
officers who were engaged in that project and the Department had instituted
Vigilance cases against those officers. That is still under consideration.”
The Secretary, Department of Communication, added that the General
Manager of the project in Madras personally reported the irregularities in
April, 1970 and that, therefore, the Deputy Director General (Vigilance)
was also asked to enquire into the matter which he did in September,
1970 and recommended an investigation by the SPE. The case was accor-
dingly handed over to the SPE in October, 1970. While the investigation
was going on the three officers--one Director of Telegraph and two Assistant
Engineers--were transferred from the region concerned to facilitate the investi-
gation. He said further that the investigation was in an advanced stage
and that in the course of the next three or four months it would be comple-
ted. In a note subsequently furnished, the Department intimated: “It is
understood that the Special Police Establishment have completed the investi-
gation. The report of the CBI has, however, yet to be received. CBI has
been requested to expedite the same.”

6 L.S.S./72—-2,



10

1.33. Asked as to why the records showing reasons for rejection of the
lowest offer were not produced to Audit, the Secretary, Department of Com-
munications stated : “I don’t know. When the Audit demanded this file
for inspection, it is quite possible that at that stage the file might have been
taken by the:G.M. (Projects) or DIG (Vigilance) or S.P. Therefore, it might
not have been available.”” The P&T Board subsequently intimated : “The
files are still with Special Police Establishment. However, General Manager
(Projects) Madras has been instructed to make these files available to Audit
as soon as the files are received back from Special Police Establishment.”

1.34. The Committee called for certain information of factual nature
and copies of certain notes and correspondences. ‘The Department, instead
of furnishing them, stated that it would be better to await the report of the
SPE and requested the Committee to permit the Department not to make
them available at this stage.

Sub-para (b}—Manufacture of RCC troughs

1.35. The Committee desired to know whether the estimate sanctioned
by the Directorate provided for the use of R.C.C. troughs as protective
covers for the cables to be laid in town areas and if so, whether the provision
was checked with reference to the departmental instructions. The P&T
Board in their note stated that “the type of protection to be provided over
the coaxial cables in built-up areas. open country etc., is kept under review
and instructions are issued from time to time...... depending upon the
experience gained. In the detailed estimate for the cable laying on Madras-
Vijayawada-Secunderabad Section. provision was made for R.C.C. troughs
to be used as the protective covers in built-up areas. 1t has been a general
experience that coaxial cables are more prone 10 damage in built up areas
due to inadvertant damage caused by other agencies providing and main-
taining underground installations like water mains., sewerage system etc.
Electric supply companies are generally protecting their high voltage cables
by R.C.C. troughs. Certain foreign telephone administrations are using
similar R.C.C. troughs in preference to bricks for protecting undergr ound
cables. The provision in the estimate was. therefore, allowed to re main
and the estimate sanctioned as such.” :

1.36. To a query made by the Committee with regard to the utilisation
of the manufactured troughs, the Department of P&T intimated that **28900
metres of R.C.C. troughs were manufactured, 23200 metres has been used
in  Hyderabad-Vijayawada section and 150 metres has been damaged.
The balance 5500 metres is in stock. It is proposed to utilise the remaining
length in Calcutta-Madras section.”

1.37. The Committec wanted to know whether R.C.C. troughs for
town arcas were provided for in other coaxial projects already completed
or under cxecution. The Department in their written reply informed that
no case of use of R.C.C. troughs in city areas had come to notice in other

projects.

1.38. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for excessive emp-
loyment of labour and for payment to certain classes of labour, without
proper sanction at rates higher than those in the estimates or those adopted
for the same classes of labour in those places by a P&T circle. The Depart-
ment in their written reply had stated : *This matter is under the examination



11‘

of the gpecial E,w;bhsbment and thcu report is. -awaited.” The
Cominittee r;nqtut whether any departmental enquiry ‘was made.in this
matter when the fact was brought to their notice by Audit, the representative
of the Department: of P&T stated : “This enqutry will be carried out; but
we were waiting for lhg pthc report, to-come in.’

R

Sub-para (c}—Use of Cuddapah slabs in rural areas .

1.39, The Committee wanted to know whether the provision in the

estimate for the use of warning bricks over the entire length including rural
areas was checked at the time of sanction in the Directorate with reference
to the orders issued in February, 1964, according to which polythene tapes .
were to be usedover coaxial cables in rural areas. The P&T Department,
in their note, stated : *“The normal departmental practice had been of using
bricks over the cable run. For reasons of economy, black polythene was
specified only for unbuilt localities and bricks etc. to continue for built-up
areas. It was, however. found that adequate supplies of polythene tape
. were not available. At the time the estimate was sanctioned the position
. of non-availability of adequate supply of polythene tape was known and
iconsequently use of hricks specified in the estimate was allowed leaving
the local authorities to act under instructions............ depending
upon the availability ctc. of the materials. It may be mentioned that due
1o continued shortage of polythene film, the department issued instructions
regarding use of bricks.” Asked to.state whether warning bricks were
provided in rural areas in other projects. the Department intimated that
~*warning bricks have been used in rural areas in other projects also since
the supply position of polythene tape has not been satisfactory.”

1.40 Pointing out that for the purchase of Cuddapah stone slabs
the lowest tendered rate of 12 paise per metre was rejected for which no
i records showing reasons were made available to Audit. the Committee wante(
10 know whether the reasons for passing over the lowest tender were recordea
and if so, what were the reasons. The Department in their written reply
stated @ " The relevant papers are with the Special Police Establishment who
re making a prove into the allegations levelled against the then Director
of Telegraphs, Coaxial Cable Project. Hyderabad. In the absence of these
apers. it would be difficult to state whether the reasons for passing over the
owest offer were recorded or to state the reasons if they were recorded. 1t
s suggested that the Department may be permitted to await the report of
he Special Police Establishment in this regard and get the relevant files and
papers before making any categorical statement.”

ub-para (d}—Purchase of G.I. Pipes

1.41. The Committee pointed out that the in detailed estimates prce
vision was for 18,782 metres of G.l. pipes for Hydcrabad Vijayawada
ection and 19401 metres for Vijayawada-Madras section and wanted to
now whether at the time of according sanction to the estimate/expenditure
§t was ensured that the route survey was conducted. The P&T Department
in their note had stated that the General Manager, Projects, had mtimated
hat the provision of G.1. pipes in the detailed estimate was based on the
ctailed survey report.



12

1.42; The Committee enquired how the purchase order for further
27400 metres of pipes was placed in June, 1969, when' the detailed route
survey conducted 1n May, 1969 showed an cxcess -of 3900 metres in respect
of Hyderabad-Vijayawada section. The Scoretary (Communications) stated:
“QObviously, these are all irregutar.” The witness added : “The  ocal
officers placed this indent in June, 1969. They should not have placed that
order.” Explaining the position, the Senior Member (Finance) added :
“For Hyderabad-Vijayawada section they required 18,782 metres of G.I
pipes and 19,000 metres for Vijayawada-Madras section. The total require-
ment comes to about 37,000 metres. Since order had aiready been placed for
9,000 odd metres, a further order was placed for the balance of 27,000
metres. He might have gone by the original detailed estimate of 18,740
and 19,401, He had not cared to know what has been the result of the detail-
ed survey or what the stock position is.” The witness added : “In my opin-
ion this is due to lack of vigilance on the part of the local officer who did
not care to know what stock he has got, what he needs ahd what he has
to order.” Asked whether any invesstigation into the lapse was made, the
representative of the P&T Department stated: “We did not have investigated
this.” The witness added : “All these cases were referred to the C.B.1.”

1.43. To a query made by the Committee whether irregularity noticed
in providing G.I. pipes in the project has been committed in any other pro-
ject, the Department in their written note had stated : “No case of provision
of G.I. pipes in detailed estimate without carrying out the detailed survey
has been noticed in  any project. G.I. pipes and other items are provided
in the detailed estimates after the detailed survey has been completed.”

1.44. The Committee wanted to know the present position of the
utilisation of the surplus pipes in other works. The Department of P&T
in their written reply had stated that *‘the surplus G.I. pipes will be utilised
in the pending works on Madras-Calcutta section.”

Sub-para (c)—Purchase of Joint Protection Boxes

1.45. The Committee enquired whether any departmental investi-
gation was made into the matter and action taken against the officer who
certified that the joint-boxes were according to the specifications. The
representative of the Department of P&T stated : “It is the same officer.
This case has also gone to the C.B.1.”

1.46. The Committee have earlier indicated lack of comtrol in the
implementation of the coaxial projects. They are disturbed to find a number
of serious irregularities and alleged fraudulent practices in the execution of
work relating to the Hyderabad-Vijayawada section of the coaxial profect.
The suspects in these cases are a Director of Telegraph and two Assistant Engi-
neers of the Department. The exira expenditure in some of these cases amoun-
ted to Rs. 7.25 lakhs. The Committee feel that apart from handing over
the cases to the CBL, the Department could have taken steps to investigate the
procedural Iacunse for appropriate remcdial action. They would, how-
ever, like to know the ontcome of the CBI investigation which is stated to have
been completed. The Committee would further like the P&T Department
to review critically the procedure for preparation, sanction and execution
of coaxial cable projezts so as to obviate recurrence of irregularities which
have come to notice in this case. The Committee would like to be informed

ol thz action taken.



Audit Paragraph

1.48. Quotations for printing of a Circle telephone directory were
invited by the Department in February, 1964. The tender provided for show-
ing rates per 35,000 copics and charges were payable pro rata. Only one
quotation was received, The printing charges quoted were *‘per 35,000
<copies per page Rs. 29.” Under column ‘Numerical Index’ of the form of
quotation the rate quoted was 30,000 copies perpage Rs. 25." In between the
rates for printing of directory and Numerical Index the words and figures
“per 500 Rs. 3" were noted. ‘

1.49. While approving the abowve quotation, the Chief Controller
of Printing and Stationery advised the Departmemt to obtain a written
confirmation from the printers that the printing charges would be payable
on pro rata basis. This was done and four issues, viz., October, 1964, June,
1965, May, 1966 and March, 1967 of the directory were got printed from the
firm. The number of copies printed were 39,500, 42,500, 45,500 and 50.400
respectively.

1.50. In their bills the firm, however, claimed printing charges for the
four issues of the directory at the rate of Rs. 56, Rs. 74, Rs. 92 and Rs. 122
per page respectively, i.e., for every additional 500 copies over and above
the tendered 35,000 copies the rate was increased by Rs. 3 per page.
The Department made the payments accordingly instead of at rates on pro
rata basis which worked out to Rs. 32.73, Rs. 35.71, Rs. 37.70 and Rs. 41 .76
respectively, resulting in extra payment of Rs. 0.70 lakh on the four issues.

~ L51. The Department stated (September, 1970) that efforis were
being made to persuade the firm to refund the amount paid in excess. An
arbitrator has been appointed (November, 1970). .

[Paragraph 18(A) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and
Telegraphs)).

(i) Acceptance of tender

1.52. The quotations referred to in the Audit para were calledfor the
Post Master General, Punjab Circle. The only tender received was from
M/s. Job Press (P) Ltd., Kanpur. Asked during evidence as to how the



14

over-payment was made, the Senior Member (Telecom operatigns) of the
P & T Boavdistated! 00 geink through the case. T might 'ddmit, sufficignt
-:Gare apphliently.was moy oxerciivd i acce the tendér. "The CCPS said
-+ for anytisiag nsore than' 35,000 time could 'we oft 'prd'rata Bdsis. 'He asked,
- could you:go-pn: p rave busis? They suid! y&&.”" The tender was accepted.
- The fisstprinting ofthedirecrary'was i tietle oré'than 35,000 copies, Appa-
- tomlysit was nossiptoctedut that time.” - ‘Hewdded: ' “Ir t_he!gon.'t}j%t there
i Waswine.entry saying per 500, Re! 3. That ig taker Mto dccoutit ih' working
~ out the vilusiofithe mamber of copios!! Whii we' réfeffed to CCPS, there
»was no reference: to:dhis per 500, ‘Rs. 3. -t was a 'singl”ténder and there
-/ was:ne:mention of per’508: Rs.'3. Thidds yomdthing we will oursefves look
dntoidn somec litthe greater detail through the Vigilance.™ '~ ™ 7%
[T RTVRNTY 11 3T S : ct ! ) )

1.53. The Committee desired to have a copy of the contract eritéred
into with M/s. Job Press (P) Ltd., Kanpur. The P & T Board explained:
“The terms and conditionshof the agreement were stipulated along with
the tender call notice issued under PMG. Ambala No. Engg./PP-229(12)
dated 14-2-1964. In para 11 of this notice, it has becn indicated as follows:

LI

“..No repular contract as such will be drawn up and the acceptance

" by this office of the quotations of the selected tenderer will consti-

tute-a valid contract for the enforcement of the terms and condi-
tions herewith contained,”

1.54. 1t was stated that the tender was referred in original to the CCPS
on the 20th March, 1964, The Committée wanted it to be ascertained from
the CCPS as to whether there was anything to indicate that the words and
figures “‘per 500 Rs. 3" were in fact.found in the tender at the time it Was
scrutinised in his office. In a mote submitted to the Committee, the P&T
Board clarified as foljpws: .-

L tpe .

1.55. ,/“The CCPS was addressed in the matter. He has regretted his
inability to.say anything pesitively at this stage since the original quotation
was returned to the PMG concerned while communicating the comments of
the CCPS on the rates as per practice and procedure. He has, however,
added that his office did not accept the offer of separate rates on slab basis of
500 copies in excess of theiflat slabs indicated.

1.56. The Postmaster-General, Ambala, has given the following
clarification:

“The words per 35,000 ¢copies and per 500 copies form part of the
cyclostyled proforma supplied by this office. The figures per
page Rs. 29 a»n'd,ﬂRs. ,3 . -appearing in between rates for printing
directory and, pumerical index are in the same hand-writing and
it the same ink throughout as in the whole quotations. There is
no doubt of any subsequent inscription of “per 500 Rs. 3."

c . Sy ) . PR . N
1.57. To a query of the Committee during evidence the Sznior Member
(Telecom operations) replied: “We did go through that. We have our-
selves been wondering about it, how is it that CCPS in giving his recom-
mendations did not specifjgally mention. Now this misunderstanding can
‘arise from negligence or ifthe entry has come later. When pointed out



15

that anybody who scrutinised the tender could have noticed the lacuna, he
said:, “I admit it is wrong, but whether it is just carelessness on his part or
whether the whole thing arose out of malpractice is the point.”

. 1.58. Explaining the practice followed at the Cenatre in getting the
directories printed through private presses, the Chief Controller of Printing
and Stationery stated: “In the Printing and Stationery Department at the
Centre, the procedure is this. The work is normally to be done by the
Government of India Press. In case it is not possible to do it, this depart-
ment farms out to the press. 1t can also authorise the department concerned
to farm out the work, but after the rates have been approved by the Printing
and Stationery Department. In the case of certain departments like the
P&T, Publications Division, etc., they have been given wider powers by the

Government to the effect that they themselves can farm out. In the case of
" the P&T, for telephone directories, the rates have to be approved by us.
" The bills are paid by the department itself without any reference to us. In
other cases, the bills are also sent to this department for checking and autho-
rising the payment. This is the system obtaming at the Centre.

1.59. As regards the approval of the rates in this case, the Chief
Controller of Printing and Stationery deposed: “From the records it seems
that this was a single tender, and actually our office felt that this was not a
very good firm. I would like to quote from the letter which we had written
to the DGP&T:

" “It may be pointed out that Messrs. Job Press, Kanpur quoted the
lowest rate for the printing of the Delhi Telephone Directory, but
it was obscrved by the Dethi Telephone Authorities that the typo-
graphy of this press is poor and will not be liked by the subscriber
and they cannot undertake a job of this magnitude, with the
machines and man-power available with them.’

The quotation of this press was therefore ignored in a previous case.
This was all in the letter. The letter further reads:

1t appears from a specimen of the typography received along with the
tender of Job Press which the Postmaster-General’s office must
have seen, that the figures are rather too small. However, as
the PMG, Punjab wants to get the work done quickly, we have
no objection to that work for one issue only being entrusted to
Messrs. Job Press, Kanpur on the definite understanding that this
office would not accept any responsibility in the matter either
about the time for the completion of the job or the quality of
the work produced. If they are satisfied on these two issues, the
job may be entrusted to Messrs Job Press, Kanpur, and it may be
made clear to them that the time-schedule etc. should be strictly
adhered to and in the case of any breach of contract, they will
be penalised heavily.

The rates quoted by Messrs. Job Press, Kanpur, for printng
the Telephone Directory are considered reasonable and have
been approved by the CCPS for one issue only. The prior con-
currence of their associated finance may kindly be obtained before
entrusting the job to the printers.



16

The following points may also please got confirmed from the
printers in writing before entrusting the job to them:

(1) Charges for composing will be allowed at half the rates if
the matter composed covers half or less than half of a page;

(2) The printing charges will be payable on a pro rata basis;

(3) Charges for pasting advertisement will be payable only if they
are pasted over coloured paper and where they are pasted
directly over the strawboard, no charges will be payable’.

8o, these were the three conditions.”

. 1.60, As there were two entries in the tender viz. “per 35,000 copies
per page Rs. 29” and “per S00 Rs. 3", the Committee enquired why the pro-
rata basis recommended by the CCPS was not made clear. The CCPS
admitted: *‘It should have been made clear when point 2 was mentioned
that it should be a flat rate on a pro rata basis only on 35,000 copies or 30,000
copies and that the figure of 500 should be ignored. That was not mentioned
in the letter.” He confirmed that the entry “per 500 Rs. 3" was seen in his
office when the tender was scrutinised and added that “actually this rate for
-500 copies was not considered at all. It was rejected.”

1.61. Nothing that the CCPS had pointed out that prior concurrence
of Associated Finance might be obtained before entrusting the job to the
printers, the Committee asked whether it was done. The Senior Member
(Telecom operations) answered in the affirmative and stated further: “When
referring the case to us, they did not send the tender documents as such.

This is a letter from the Post Master General, Ambala to the P&T Directo-
rate:

‘In continuation of...... regarding printing of telephone directory, I
am attaching hercwith a copy of the letter No...... received
from the CCPS.............. it has been desired by the CCPS
that the prior concurrence of Associate Finance may kindly be
obtained before entrusting this job to the printer. 1 am writing
this letter to you.......

1.62. The Committee wanted to know how Associated Finance could
give concurrence without going through the details of the tenders. The
Senior Member (Finance) deposed: “The letter of CCPS was enclosed and
there is a certificate from the CCPS that the rates are reasonable. Once
they have said that the rates are reasonable Finance will have no objection
in accepting even a single tender.” He clarified further that the CCPS
having said that the rates were reasonable it did not occur to Finance that
rates could be higher. In a note subsequently furnished the, P&T Board
had the following to intimate:

1.63. *“‘Ordinarily the tender documents should have been sent to
Associated Finance while referring the case to them. It appears, however,
that in this particular case these were not sent because the rates quoted by
M/s. Job Press, Kanpur had aiready been approved by CCPS for one issue



17

subject to prior concurrence of Associated Finance. Associated Finance
also did not ask for the tender documents because CCPS who'is an expert
on printing charges had already examined the tender documents and accepted
the rates quoted by M/s. Job 5. )

1.64. Asked whether at the fime when the tender was received, any
clarification was sought from the tenderer as to what he meant by “per 500
Rs. 3. The Senior Member (Telecom operations) stated that there was no
record of any reference having been made by the Department or by the CCPS.
From the copies of reference made subsequently and letter of confirmation
obtained from M/s. Job Press at the instance of CCPS that the printing charges
were payable on pro rata basis furnished to the Committee, it is seen that the
rates applicable were not specifically mentioned cither by the Department
or by the printers. To a question whether the confirmation obtained meant
that the rate “per 500 Rs. 3" was also to be applied on pro rata basis, the
Senior Member (Telecom operations) admitted: “If the entry was there,
somebody would have questioned as to what is meant by pro-raza. I have
gone through this time and again. I cannot help asking this question on the
face of these two entries.”

(ii) Printing of subsequent issues

1.65. The Committee were informed that the rate applied to
second, third and fourth issues of the directory. On being pointed that the
CCPS approved the rates for one issue only, the witness stated that the job
was continued to be entrusted to M/s. Job Press at the rates in consultation
with the CCPS. He, however, clarified: *‘The rates were not again men-
tioned to him. It was only said that we have referred this case to you. Can
we go ahead with the second printing and it was agreed.”

1.66. Explaining the circumstances leading to the continuation of
the same press, the witness stated : “When the first issue was under print
they had given to us a few samples and they were considered satisfactory. The
Punjab Circle wrote to the CCPS on May 22, 1964, and the second para
of that letter reads :

*‘Reference is also invited to this office letter addressed to the Job Print-
ing Private Ltd., Kanpur and copy endorsed to you. The Tele-
phone Directory has to be printed bi-annually and the next issue
is being printed by December, 1964. Going through all the for-
malities everytime when the Telephone Directory is to be published
will involve avoidable labour and delay. You are accordingly
tequested to kindly reconsider and arrange the necessary appro-
val for printing of six issues of the Telephone Directory for three
years. This also agrees with the provisions as contained in P&T
Manual, Volume XIL’

1.67. While agreeing to the second issue being entrusted to M/s. Job
Press, the CCPS intimated that it was being examined whether the job could
be printed in the Government of India Press on a regular basis. Subse-
quently, however, the CCPS agreed to enstrust the other two issues also to
the same press. Asked as to why fresh tenders were not invited for the
subsequent issues, the witness stated: “We are bringing out the directories
on a continual basis. By the time one printing is over, it is time for the



18

~ second isspe to come out. We did not find time to plan well ahead.” When
tﬁ Committee pointed out that the moment the CCPS told the printer
that the approved the rates only for one issue action should have been taken
to call for tenders. The witness admitted that it was not done due to lack of
 foresight on the part of the officers concerned.

. (iii) Extra payment

R

1.68. According to the information furnished by the Depgrlment,

payments were made at the rate of Rs. 29/- per page for 35,000 copies plus

. Rs. 3/- per page forevery additional 500 copies. The calculation of extra
payment is shown below : '

Issue No. of No. of Rate of Amount Pro-rata Amount QOver
" Pages copies Payment  Paid rate due  payment
Rs. P. Rs. Rs. P. Rs. Rs.
Oct. -64 C 301 39500 56.00 16,856 32.73 9,852 7,004
June 65 342 42500 74.00 25,308 SR L] 12,213 13,095
May 66 355 45500 92.00 32,660 37.70 13,384 19,276
March 67 387 50400 122.00 47214 41.76 16,161 31,053

1.69. The Committee were informed by Audit that the bills for October,
1964, June, 1965 and May, 1966 were paid according to the claims preferred.
However, the bill for March, 1967 issue was referred to the CCPS for check
whereupon the latter pointed out (June, 1969) the mistake. The bill was,
however, already paid by August. 1968, according to Audit. The witness,
however, stated during evidence that only 70°, payment was made.

/0

1.70. The Senior Member (Telecom operations) informed the Com-
mittee as to how the fourth bill came to be referred to the CCPS in the follow-
ing words:  “When the fourth Bill came, apparently there was a change in
the incumbent. The Head Clerk changed and this is the information
I have got and the new Head Clerk said mistakenly that he was not
competent lo pass printing bill without getting it okayed by CCPS. 1t was
wrong. PMG has got complete authority to pass printing bills. But this
man wrongly, but fortunately, assumed that the CCPS has to be consulted.
He put up the case to PMG. PMG was also the new incumbent. He
agreed and the case was sent to CCPS. At that time it came to light that the
charges were exorbitantly high.”

.

®1.71. Audit was informed by the Department that the printer was
requested to refund the amount paid in excess but he refused. An arbitrator
was, therefore, appointed in November, 1970, but the party obtained a stay
order from the Civil Judge, Kanpur in the matter of arbitration proceedings.
The P.M.G., Punjab had been requested to get the stay order vacated.



19 )

1.72. During evidence the Committee desired to know the grounds
on which the press opposed the arbitration. The witness said: *“He said
that his point was not arbitrable and also unless both parties agree to the
arbitration, the matter cannot be referred to the arbitration. That is why
he has got a stay order and this pase is coming up in the court next month.*
Asked whether the opinion of Law Ministry was obtained regarding the in-
terpretation of pro rata basis in this case before going in for arbitration. The
witness replied in the negative. 1t is, however, seen from copies of corres-
pondence furnished by the P & T Board that the case was referred to the P &T
Directorate for obtaining the advice of the Ministry of Law but the DGP&T
had intimated that there was no point to refer to the Ministry of Law adding
that the case might be settled by recourse to arbitration. )

(iv) Delay in bringing out the directories

1.73. While approving the tender of M/s. Job Press initially the CCPS
stated that it might be made clear to them that the time-schedule etc. should
be strictly adhered to and in the case of any breach of contract, they would be
penalised heavily. The Committee called for the details of the due dates
of supply of printed copies and the actual dates of supply. The follow-
ing details were furnished by the Ministry :

Particulars of Date on which Date onwhich  Time by which  Date on which

Issue manuscript MMS recd. by expected to last instl. of

sent to printer printer deliver copies directlci);"ics supp-
October, 1964 7-7-1964 11-7-64 25-9-64 2-3-65
June, 1965 12-5-1965 17-5-65 1-8-65 6-11-65
May, 1966 28-12-1965 5-1-66 19-3-66 17-9-66
March, 1967 24-11-66 (say)  28-11-66 11-2-67 29-6-67

1.74. During evidence the Committee were informed that no penalty
was imposed. Regarding the reason the witness stated : “We have also
got to give them advertisements through advertisement contractors and
printing has to be dovetailed to each other.”™ 1In a written note the Depart-
ment stated : “The Postmaster General, Ambala reports that no penalty
was imposed on the printers for delay in any of the four issues as there was
no undue delay on the part of the printers.”

1.75. As regards delays in bringing out the directories in all the Circles
and Districts, the witness stated : “lt is true that our directories actually
come out of the press and are distributed about three or four months after
the date of the directory. Sometimes it is even more. We are trying to cut
down this time. In Bombay we have cut down the time consxde{ably.
As required by the Committee the P & T furnished a statement showing the



20

pasition of printing of directories for the years 1968-69 to 1970-71 which is
reproduced at Appendix 11, The following emerges therefrom :

Year Total No. of issues delayed beyond schedule
No. of Date
issues -
-6 6—9 9—12 12 months and
months months months above
1968 24 6 4 — —
1969 21 4 3 1 1
1970 24 8 1 2 2
(One still under
print)
1971 8 5 — — 1
TotaL : 77 25 6 3 3

The cost of printing and administrative cost during the years were as
follows :

Year Cost of Printing Administrative cost Total
) Rs. Rs. Rs.
1968 17,83,782 9,68,423 27,52,205
1969 22,717,954 10,62,416 33,40,370
1970 23,33,623 9,31,842 32,65,465

1971 10,72,843 5,63,981 16,36,824

1.76. Asked to indicate the steps proposed to be taken to minimise the
delays, the Department submitted : “Following steps have been taken/are
proposed to be taken to minimise delay in printing the directories :

(i) The DGS&D and CCPS have been approached for expediting
arrangements for supply of paper.

(i) 1t has been decided to bring out directories once a year instead
of twice a year.

- (iii) The question of liminating advertisements from the directories
(which according to our experience are causing considerable delays)
is under consideration.”

1.77. The Committee enquired as to why printing of directories could
not be undertaken by the Government Presses. The Controller of Printing
stated during evidence : “Telephone directories are to be printed in large
numbers and for this we require specialised machinery and specialised equip-
ment. We do not have them in the Government of India Press. They
arc generally equipped for doing normal work of the Government and of
Parliament, such as Government reports, manuals and other work.”



21

When i’he Committee. pointed out that the CCPS had informed
the P.M.G., Punjab Circle earlier that the question of printing directories
in Government og India Prosses on a regular basis was under'copsideration,
the Controller of Printing stated : “The volume of Government work is
increasing rapidly and we are unahble to cope up even with the other normal
Governmental work without which Government machinery cannot work.”
To a question the Senior Member (Posts) of the P & T Board replied : “As
a measure of relief to the P &T, it was agreed that the capacity of the two
existing Governmant of India Presses will be expanded and the capital re-
quired for that will be diverted from our plan allotment. Rs. 2 crores will
be given to CCPS to expand the capacity of the Nasik and Coimbatore presses
and the expanded capacity will be entirely set apart for P & T. This decision
was taken last year.”

1.78. The Committee are concerned to note a series of lapses in con-
nection with getting the telephone directory printed by the Pumjab Circle of
P & T Department through a private press which resulted in an extra payment
of Rs. 0.70 lakh on four issues, October, 1964 to March, 1967. The Com-
mittee desire that responsibility should be fixed for various lapses as dealt
with below.

1.79. The exact implication of the entry “per 500 Rs. 3" found in the
tender of the printers in addition to “per 35,000 copies per page Rs. 29” went
unconsidered at all stages of scrutiny both in the circle office and the office
of the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery, when it was decided to ac-
cept the tender subject to payment in excess of 35,000 copies on pro-rata basis.
The printers claimed payment for every additional 500 copies at an additional
rate of Rs. 3/- per page and these were paid without proper scrutiny. The
number of copies of the four issues printed were respectively 39,500, 42,500,
45,500 and 50,400. The rate payment per page was Rs. 56, Rs. 74, Rs. 92
Rs. 122 as against the pro-rara rate of Rs. 37.73, Rs. 35.71, Rs. 37.70
and Rs. 41.76 respectively. The Committee were informed that the words
“per 35,000 copies” and “per 500 copies™ formed part of the cyclostyled pro-
forma supplied by the P.M.G., Ambala, while calling for tenders. The intention
of the Department in providing a columm “per 500 copies” may be reported to
the Commiittee.

1.80. It is unfortunate that CCPS while recommending payment on
a pro-rata basis did not clarify that the rate quoted for 35,000 copies alone should
be considered. As under the present arrangement, the P & T Department can
farm out job to private presses subject to the approval of rates by the CCPS,
the Committee hope that the C would be careful in checking the tenders
referred to him and leave no ambiguity in giving his appreval in future.

1.81. The Committee are unable to apree that the concurrence of asso-
ciated Finance was 8 mere formality which was given in this case without even
having a look at the rates. The Committee would, however, like to know why
the tender was neither semt to nor called for by the Associated Finance (P & T
Board). In view of the experiemce in this case the Committee wish that there
should be proper scrutiny of temders referred to associated Finance before
concurrence is accorded.



’

22

182, The Committee find that the oonﬁmt:.l:‘n of the g;ig::l;d @t Tt::
i es would be on a pro-rata basis , was .

Kmmmm Ministry of ;:y:!:l: to what such a confirmation implied on the
face of his quotation, was not sought for by the Department. Instead arbitra-
tion proceedings were started smd the printer obtained a stay order. The
Committee would like to know the outcome of the arbitration proceedings as
also why the Department 8id not consider it necessay to seek the opinion
of the Ministry of Law. The Committee womld suggest that the De-
partment should take without further delay advice of the Ministry of Law and
take necessary action to expedite recovery of Rs. 70,000 paid in excess to the
private printer,

1.83. The extra payment in this case came to light only when the fourth
bill was referred to the CCPS although the reference was not necessary. The
Committee would like -Goveroment to examine how the first three bills were
passell without proper scrutiny and whether there was any malafide intention.

1.84. The Committee do not appreciate the continuance of the arrange-
ment with the printer for the subsegent issues although the CCPS approved the
rates only for one issue. They would like to know why action was not taken
at any stage to call for fresh tenders specially when the original order was placed
on the basis of a single quotation.

1.85. From the foregoing, the Committee are convinced that there is
a case for detailed investigation to establish whether all the mistakes/lapses
were bonafide.

1.86. The Committee note that the printer had delayed supplies of all
the four issues but ne penalty was imposed. The P.M.G. held that there was
no undue delay on his part. In this connection the Committee would like to
emphasise the need to bring out the directories in time. They, however, find
that nearly 509, of the 23 directories brought out on an average each yesr have
been delayed beyond the scheduled date for over 3 months, The number of
directories delayed for 6 months and above were 4 in 1968 and 5 each in 1969
and 1976. An issue of directory relating to 1970 is yet to be brought out by
Punjab Circle. Further only 8 issues pertaining to year 1971 have been brought
out so far and out of these one issue was delayed for 14 months. The Committee
desire that causes for such serious delays should be identified and steps taken
to bring out all the directories within a month of the scheduled date,

1.87. The cost of printing directories in all the circles/districts and ad-
ministrative cost are of the order of Rs. 22 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs respectively.
The Committee deem it desirable to get the directories printed in Government
Presses on a regular basis to cut down administrative cost and delay in entering
into contracts for each issue. They would accordingly suggest that capacity
of Government Presses should be suitably sugmented before long. The Com-
Mittee understand that s sum of Rs. 2 crores has alrcady been allotted for this
purpose during Fourth Plan. In this connection the Committee would like to
refer to their Forty-First Report (Fifth Lok Sabhs) wherein they have com-

mented on the inadequate utilisation of the existing capacity of Government
of India Presses.



23
Audit Paragraph.

1.88. In response to a tender enquiry issued in June, 1966 for composing,
printing and binding of the telephone directory of another Circle for two
years (four issues) four offers were reeeived, The Chief Controller of Printing
and Stationery to whom the quotations were sent for approval recommended
in October, 1966 the lowest offer of firm *A’ at Rs. 49.40 per page per issue
provided thgt the firm confirmed that the rate was all-inclusive. When the
firm was asked to confirm this, it claimed extra charges at Rs. 1.70 per page
for printing and binding of two manuscript copies and also Rs. 1.80 per page
per 1000 additional copies over and above the tendered number of copies
which was 23,000. These were not agreed to and in January, 1967 the firm
was informed that its tender had been accepted without any additional
charges. It was also stipulated that printing should be in 6 point type on
7 point body. This particular specification of printing (7 point body) was
not. however, mentioned in the tender notice and so the firm while accepting
the offer demand 10 p. c. increase in its rates (/. e.. Rs. 4.94 per page) for
the additional labowr. Negotiations were then started with the second
lowest tenderer ‘B’ (rate Rs. 86.83 per page all inclusive) who agreed to do
the job on its rate less Rs. 676 per issue. When again the matter was re-
ferred to the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery he recommended
(March, 1967), subject to the approval of the Director General, Posts and
Telegraphs, award of the work to firm ‘A’ whose rate even after allowing
all increases was still the lowest and reasonable. The Director General,
Posts and Telegraphs, was then approached for according approval to giving
the work to firm ‘B’ whose rate was shown as lower than that of firm ‘A’
by omitting the value of some jobs. On 11th May, 1967 the Director General
Posts and Telegraphs, approved award of the contract to firm "B’ provided
that firm ‘A’ had refused in writing to bring down its rate. Since including
all relevant items, firm B’s offer came 1o Rs. 86.83 per page against the rate
of Rs. 54-34 per page of firm A" the above stipulation was not purposeful.
Meanwhile, on 12th May. 1967 the work was awarded to firm ‘B’
This resulted in extra expenditure of about Rs. 30,000. The case is under
investigation by the Department (December, 1970).

[Paragraph 18(b) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and Telegraphs)}

1.89. The Committee pointed out that the tender of firm ‘B° whose
rate was Rs. 86.83 per page as against Rs. 54.34 of firm ‘A’ was accepted
though the C.C.P.S. had recommended award of the word to the latter and
wanted to know how it was done. The Senior Member (Telecom opera-
tions) stated: “There were two tenders. One was from M/s. Diamond
Printing Press, Jaipur and the other was from the National Press Ajmer,
and the difference here was shown as about Rs. 700/. This is where the
mistake took place. In evaluating the tender, the difference could have been
much more than Rs. 700. It should be of the order of about Rs. 6,000
There was an error on the part of the evaluating officer. He showed the differ
cnce as only Rs. 700. So, the National Press was asked whether they wete
prepared to reduce here the quotation by Rs. 700 and they did that. After
doing that the rates were made equal and therefore the Natiotnal press
was considered a better press. Since the Diamond Printing Press had not



24

done what was required by us, therefore, the order was placed on National
Press. This thing has arisen out of at the time of evaluating the tender.

1.90. ‘The witness added that the mistake was not noticed in the office
of the DGP&T as the calculations were not checked. He further quﬂ:n_ed
the Committee that for the wrong evaluation of the tenders responsibility

- had been fixed and that no responsibility had been fixed for the. failure to
check the calculations.

1.91. Asked whether there was any machinery to check the calcula-
tions in the office of the DGP&T, the witness deposed: “In our office there
is a section which goes through the tender in great detail and evaluates the
tender. Here was a tender which was called by the circle office. The va-
Iuation was done by the circle office. For approval it was sent here. At
that time we did not go into the calculations of the circle office.”

1.92. The Committee called for a copy of the reference made by the
P.M.G. to the DGP&T recommending that the work be entrusted to firm
‘B’. A copy of the reference dated 18-3-1967 as furnished by the Depart-
ment is reproduced at Appendix ITl. It is seen therefrom that the compa-
rative position of the tenders of firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ have been brought out
as follows :

Firm ‘A’ . . . . . . . 15,759.00
Plus chareges for 2 MSS copies . . . . 510.00
16,269.00

Firm ‘B’ . . . . . . . 16,435.00
Less . . . . . . . 676.00
15,759.00

160.00

15,919.00

1.93. The Committee desired to know the items that were omitted in
the rates of firm ‘B’ while comparing them with those of firm ‘A’ :n the
reference made by the P.M.G. to the DGP&T. In their written note, the
Department stated that “the item omitted in the rates of National Press
related to the cost of composing; this amounted to Rs. 5,498.” The break-
up of the amount is stated to be as under:

Composing
6 Pts. 190 pages 190x20/- 3,800.00
8 Pts. 50 pages 5S0x18/- 900.00
10 Pts. 48 pages 48x16/- 768.00
12 Pts. 2 pages 2x15/- 30.00

Total : 5,498 .00




25

1.94 Observing that on the 11th May, 1967, the DGP&T  approved
award of contract to firm ‘B’ provided that firm ‘A’ had refused jn writing
to bring down its rate and that on 12th May, 1967, the work was awarded
to firm ‘B’, the Committee desired to know if firm ‘A’ was at all contacted.
The witness replied: “This is one of the items in the charge-sheet to the
officer who did it. This case was not put up to the head of the circle.” Ask-
ed about the competency of the officer who decided the matter without refer-
ence to the P.M.G., the witness stated: ““We are fixing the responsibility.
“There are certain lapses on his part. We have called for his explanation and
we have received it. It is a question of disciplinary proceeding.”

1.95 1In their subsequent note the Department intimated that after
examining the explanation of the officer and other relevant records. the com-
petent authority had warned the officer to be more careful in future.

1.96 After examining this case the Committee have come to the conclo-
sion that unusual interest was shown to somehow entrust the job to firm
‘B’ which cost the Department extra expenditure of Rs. 30,000. The Com-
mittee note that the officer who was responsible for certain failures had been
warned to be more careful in future. They, however, desire that the case
should be examined from the vigilance angle.

1.97 The Committee find that the relative position of tenders of firms
‘A’ and ‘B’ was misrepresented to the DGP&T by omitting the cost of compos-
ing (Rs. 5,498) from the rates of firm ‘B’. The Committee fail to understand
how this mistake was not detected in the Directorate. The responsibility in
this regard, therefore, needs to be fixed,

In adequate utilisation of expanded capacity
Audit Paragraph

1.98 To meet heavy demands for telephone connections at Karolbagh
exchange, New Delhi, where a strowger telephone exchange with 8.000
fines was working, the Department installed a crossbar exchange with
another 7.000 hines in February, 1968. Thereafier. 2.000 working lines
were transferred from the strowger exchange to the new crossbar exchange
in February, 1968 and another 1153 in February, 1969, thereby making those
connections available from the strowger exchange to the prospective subs-
cribers. The capacity thus available, however, remained unutilised to the
extent of 1693 lines on Ist September, 1968, 2237 on Ist March, 1969, 1758
on lst September. 1969, 641 on Ist March, 1970 and 342 on Ist August,
1970 aithough during the period the number of subscribers in the waiting
list varied from 9,000 to 10,000. The loss of potential revenue due to in-
adequate utilisation is about Rs. 54.90 lakhs.

[Paragraph 9 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and Tele-
graphs)]

1.99 The Committee were informed by Audit that at the time of
commissioning of the crossbar exchange at Karol Bagh, 2386 working lines

6 L.5.S./72—3.



26

(and not 2000 as mentioned in the Audit para) were transferred from the
strowger exchange to the cross bar exchange. The utilisation of the capa-
city of the'strowger exchange immediately prior to the transfer of lines and
thereafter upto 31-12-1970 as indicated by Audit was as under:

On Equipped No. of  Percentage Waiting List
capacity  direct ex-  of utilisa- OYT Non-OYT

change lines tion ]
24-2-68 8 000 7,508 93.8 1,040 13427
25-2-68 8,000 5,122 64.0 1,040 13,427
31-3-68 8,000 5.440 68.7 670 10,348
30-9-68 8,000 5,895 173.7 .. 10,,156
31-12-68 8,000 6,092 76.2 .. 9,859
31-1-69 8,000 6,133 76.7 .. 9,291
1-2-69* 8,000 4,980 62.3* . 9291
30-9-69 8 000 5,785 72.3 . 9,053
31-3-10 8.000 6,992 87.4 .. 9,554
30-6-70 8,000 7,160 89.5 .. 9,802
1-8-70 8 000 7,178 89.7 .. 9,877
1-9-70 8,000 7,225 90.3 .. Not avail-

able

30-9-70 8,000 7,352 91.9 13 10,209

31-12-70 8,000 7,394 92.4 79 10,531

*Indicates the extent of utilisation immediately after transfer.

Thus more than 2} years were taken to utilise the available capacity.

1.100 The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay
in utilising the available capacity. The Member (Telecom. Development)
stated: “In first stage, 2386 connections were diverted from old to new
exchange. This capacity became available for being given to the subscribers
of Old Karol Bagh area. Out of this 2386 there was an arrangement that
about 709 of the spare capacity was to be kept reserved for OYT connec-
tions. Because of this it was not possible to utilise entire capacity
immediately because within about 3 or 4 months applicants waiting
on the waiting list had been given connections and this capacity
had to be kept waiting according to the regulations for about
3 months. In neighbouring Tis Hazari exchange there was very
large waiting list of OYT applicants and it was found more profit-
able to give this special connection to the subscribers waiting in the next
exchange rather than to utilise the capacity for giving it to the non-OYT
applicants. That took some time. That was one reason why we could not
utilise the entire capacity immediately.”

1.101  According to the information furnished by Audit, out of the
waiting list for OYT for Karol Bagh on 24-2-1968, 612 connections were
given over a period of 6 months upto September, 1968. These should have
been given immediately when the spare capacity was available by taking
advance action as prescribed the department’s orders issued in February,
1965. For not doing so there was loss of Rs. 1.15 lakhs.



27

1.102 During evidence the witness pointed out that the intention
was that within 6 months spare capacity could be utilised and that by Sep
tember, 1968 the OYT waiting list was exhausted. He added that the re-
maining portion of the spare capacity could not be utilised because there
were no applicants on waiting list. Asked about the delay of 6 months in
giving connections, he submitted: “There is a procedure for offering the
connections. The payment has to be made by the subscribers and 1t is to
be given in accordance with the priority list. That takes some time.” The
Secretary, Department of Communications, however, admitted that there
had been procedural delays in this case and that no doubt there had been
loss of revenue. He said further: *.. .but during the last year and a half,
we have launched a drive to give new connections all over the country.
PMGs and General Managers have been instructed to give connections.
As a result, the percentage of utilisation all over the country has improved
very considerably during the last 14 years.”

1.103 The Audit had the following information to furnish: “680
connections were transferred from Karol Bagh exchange to Tis Hazari
exchange in December, 1969, thereby making 680 connections available for
allotment to OYT subscribers of Tis Hazari area. For this purpose 680
connections were kept in reserve from February, 1968. The reason for delay
in this transfer is stated to be non-availability of cable. It is, however,
seen that the case for this transfer was taken up by the General Manager,
Telephones, Delhi, only in September, 1969. Had timely action been taken
prior to the cut-over of Karol Bagh cross-bar exchange in February, 1968
and these 680 connections transferred immediately after the cut-over, these
would have earned revenue to the department during the 21 months they
remained idle. The loss of potential revenue on this account is Rs. 15.71
lakhs.”

1.104 Dealing with the transfer of lines to Tis Hazari the witness
stated during evidence :

“When the exchange was commissioned and the spare capacity became
available, ordinarily, the connections would have been given ac-
cording to the normal rules, that is, 70 per cent for OYT and 30
per cent non-OYT, but when the OYT list became current
... the General Manager, Telephones approached the Directorate
(for the transfer of lines).”

The Committee pointed out that there were only 1040 persons in the
OYT waiting list in February, 1968 when spare capacity became available
in the Karolbagh strowger exchange and asked why the surplus capacity
. was not straight away transferred to Tis Hazari exchange instead of waiting
upto December, 1969. The witness stated that the question was considered
only after the problem became evident. The Committee were given to under-
stand that the decision to have a new cross-bar exchange was taken in 1964.
The witness admitted that no advance planning was done regarding the utili-
sation of capacity.

1.105 According to Audit, 716 connections in February, 1968 and
346 connections in January, 1969 became available tor allotment to non-



28

OYT category. These 1062 connections were actually given to pon-OYj‘
category over a period of 2} years (upto September, 1970) despite a wait-
ing list of over 9000 from February. 1968. The dclay resulted in loss of
Rs.12.42 “lakhs,

1.106. Explaining the delay in general during evidence, the Wwitness
stated that the numbers transferred to cross-bar exchange in February, 1963
and January, 1969 could not be allotted until a new directory was printed or
for a period of six months as otherwise the new subscribers would get calls .
meant for the old subscribers. The month-wise details of connections given
from the strowger exchange as furnished by the P&T Board, at the instance
of the Committee, is given at Appendix 1V.

1.107. According to Audit, further loss of Rs. 25.62 lakhs was on
account of non-allotment of 914 OYT connections remaining after allot-
ment of 612 connections to OYT subscribers in the waiting list upto Septem-
ber, 1968 and transfer of 680 connections to Tis Hazari, which should have
been allotted to non-OYT category. Audit further intimated to the Com-
mittee :

“In February, 1965 the P & T Board issued instructions to all heads
of circles that the spare capacity of an exchange should be utilised
to the maximum possible from the time of commissioning. In
September., 1968 further instructions were issued to the effect that
if the OYT list was current and was likely to remain current for
the next 3 months, the spare capacity should not be kept idle,
but should be allowed to the non-OYT categories. In this case
the OYT list was current from September, 1968 and hence there
was no necessity to reserve the connections for future OYT sub-
scribers. The Department has stated that these were kept re-
served for OYT as OYT conncctions are more remunerative and
that the Department has earned Rs. 57.53 lakhs as additional re-
venue by giving 1594 connections on OYT instead of non-OYT.
Since these 1594 connections include 680 lines transferred to Tis
Hazari exchange already covered....the actual gain on the
basis adopted by the Department will be only Rs. 32.99 lakhs.

1.108. “The Department stated (August, 1971) that the period of
currency of OYT waiting list after which spare capacity might be allotted to
non-OYT categories has been decided (March, 1971)to be increased from3
months to 6 months.™

1.109. 1t is seen from the circular dated 19-12-1967 of the DGP&T
addressed to all Heads of Circles and Telephone Districts that the apport-
tionment of exchange capacity available for the allotment w.e.f. 1-1-1968
was as follows :

Category At stations where At station where
OYT was already OYT was to be
operative introduced on

1-1-1968

oYyT . . . . . . . 709, 509,

Exempted . 15%, 20 ‘2

Gencral (without oYT déposi(.). 15¢, 30%,




29
ThelP & T Board clarified :

“The instructions contained in this circular were issued as a result of
the review of the policy made by the P & T Board in consultation
with the Minister (C). It had earlier been decided [vide File No.
3-SM (F)/67] that the Budget Division had no objection to the
OYT receipts being finally adjusted as a ‘deduct’ entry under ‘capital
expenditure” notionally setting off the receipts against such ex-
penditure. This decision enabled the Department to be free
to utilise the OY T deposited amounts for their capital requirements.
The OYT policy was, therefore, oriented on this basis. In view
of the increased cost of the telephone equipment it was decided
to enhance the OYT deposit to Rs. 3000/- for major towns viz.
Delhi, Calcutta, Bombay Madras and to Rs. 2500 for other
stations. At the time of the revision of the OYT scheme as per
the above decisions, 70”7 of the available capacity was being kept
reserved for providing connections under OYT. It was also de-
cided 10 augment the OYT funds by extending the scheme to
all stations having an installed capacity of 1000 lines and above.
Keeping in view the capital financial requirement of the Depart-
ment it was decided that at least 509, of the available capacity
should be utilised for OYT connections at stations where the OYT
was being newly introduced. The percentage already fixed for
stations where OYT was already in vogue was. however. not
reduced as it was considered that the financial effect of the intro-
duction of the OYT scheme to other stations would be pracu-
cally nullified by reducing that percentage as the capacity of the
old OYT stations was about 47 %, of total capacity in the country.
Accordingly. allocation of available capacity was made in accor-
dance with the instructions contained in the circular latter.”

1.110. During evidence the Commitiee was given to understand that
the apportionment of available capacity was not made exchange-wise and
that it was applicable for the countryas a whole. The Committee drew
attention of the witness to para 1.61 of 40th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
wherein the Committee had suggested that the Department shouid lay
down precise guidelines for determining priorities for allocation of addi-
tional lines keeping in view the number on the waiting list and the duration

of waiting. Inreply to this suggestion the Department intimated 10 the
Committee in August. 1969:

“The present procedure for allocation of additional equipment is being
reviewed 1n the light of the large forecasts of demand and limited
resources likely to be available during Fourth Plan period. The new
guidelines will take into account the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee in this regard.” The Committee desir-
cd to know why no action was taken yet. The Secretary, Depart-
ment of Communications agreed that there was delay in evolving
the formula and stated:

“*We will now consider and take up this and inform the PAC as carly
as possible.”



. 30

1.111. The figures of waiting list for the country as a Whlolc <_m 31st
March, 1971 as furnished by the P & T Board are indicated below :

(i) Total waiting list ‘ . 3,09,999
(i) OYT waiting list out of (i) above . . 85,550
(i) Non-OYT waiting list out of (i) above . 2.24,449

: . i ar-wise break-up of the
1.112. The following table brings out the year-wise b 1p L
waiting list as on 31-3-71 excluding Assam, Bihar and U. P. Circles as intimated
by the Department:

ﬂS.No. Year ()\A’AT> - Non-OY 1 Total
L Carlier 0 195960 . . . . 2,494 2,494
2. 1959-60 . . . ) . 2,596 2,596
3. 1960-61 . . . . 1 2.620 2621
4. 1961-62 . ) . . - 3,675 1675
5.1962-63 . . R . 35 4,817 4902
6. 1963-64 i . . . 361 0437 6.798
7. 1964-63 . . . . 24069 10,333 12.804
8. 1965-66 . . . . 4.627 11,761 16,388
9. 1966-67 . . . 5179 12.807 17,986
10. 1967-68 . X . . 9,139 14541 23,950
11. 1968-69 , . . . 14,804 18.670 33,474
12. 1969-70 . . . . 19,870 S5.712 75,582
13..1970-71 . . . . 2R217 61.270 89 4%7
Total ' w4732 208 035 292787

1113, It was decided in March, 1971 to keep the spare capacity re-
served for the OYT subscribers for six months after the expiry of the wait-
ing list. The Committec were informed during evidence that before taking
the decision a comparative survey and cconomical calculations were made
which indicated that it was worthwhile to kcep 1t reserved for six months,
From the papers made available to the Commitice subsequently the follow-
ing position emerges :

In respect of exchanges in class *A” cities the 1wo type of connections
would fetch equal money (over a period of 21 years) it OYT connection is
given about 11 months later than the non-OYT connection. fn respect of
others it has been worked out that both typzs of connections would fetch
equal money if the OYT connection is given about 91 months later than the
non-OYT connections.  Departmental calculations of financial benefit of
OYT connections are shown in Appendix—V.

1.114. The Committee take a serious view of the delay that occurred at
various stages in the utilisation of the spare capacity of over 3000 lines in the
Karolbagh strowger exchange, New Delhi, during the period February, 1968
to December, 1970. resulting in a loss of potential revenue of about Rs. 55



31

lakhs., The spare capacity arose as a result of transfer of working lines from
this exchange to the mew cross-bar exchange in February, 1968 and
February, 1969. The Committee hope that on the basis of their con-
clusions contained in the following paragraph, suitable remedial steps would be
taken besides appropriate action for the specific lapses so that there may not
be any avoidable delay and loss in future.

1.115. The exchange capacity was to be apportioned between OYT and
non-OYT subscribers in the ratio of 70:30. 612 OYT connections were given
over a period of 6 months upto September, 1968, althought it could have hoen
given immediately after they became available in February, 1968. The d:lay
entailed a loss of Rs. 1.15 lakhs. The Committee could not get any convincing
cxplanation except that it was attributed to procedural delays. The Committee
desire that the procedure in this regard should be simplified to ensure expeditious
completion of minimum necessary formalities.

1.116. Having exhausted the OYT waiting list at Karolbagh in September,
1968, 680 lines reserved for that category and found surplus were
transferred to Tis Hazari area only in December, 1969. The Committee see
no reason why this could not have becn done ab initio in February, 1968 when
there were not enough OYT subscribers in the waiting list. This is a clear case
of lack of advance planning. This lapse caused a loss of Rs. 15.71 lakhs.
‘The Committee would like to know why the transfer was not taken up by the
General Manager, Telephones, Delhi at Icast in September, 1968 when the pro-
blem became evident instead of waiting upto September, 1969.

1.117. The Committce further note that 716 connections in February,
1968 and 346 connections in January 1969 became available for aliotment to
non-OYT category. These connections were actually given over a period of
2! vears (upto September. 1970) despite a waiting list of over 9000 from Feb-
ruary, 1968. The delay accounted for a loss of Rs. 12.42 lakhs. The Committee
were informed during evidence that the numbers transferred to the cross-bar
exchange could not be allotted until a new directory was printed or for a period
of six months as otherwise the new subscribers would get calls meant for the old
subscribers. If this were true, the Committee would like to know how a number
of connections could in fact be given within six months of such transfers effected
in February, 1968 and in February, 1969 as may be seen from the details shown
in Appendix IV. In any case this cannot explain away the delay beyond a per-
iod of 6 menths. Further the Committee are at a Joss to understand why the
Department could not bring out immediately supplementary list notifving to
public the change in the subscribers.

1.118. According to Audit a further loss of Rs. 25.62 lakhs was on acc-
ount of non-allotment of 914 OYT connections remaining after allotment of 612
connections and transfer of 680 conncctions to Tis Hazari referred to earlier,
to the non-OYT category. The Department have disputed this and pointed out
that there was in fact a net gain even with the belated allotments of these
connections to the OYT category. As per the departmental calculations the
two types of connections would fetch equal revenue if OYT connection is given
about 11 months later than the non-OYT connection. The Committee would
like to know if in this case all the 914 connections were given within 11 months of
the capacity becoming available and if not. the reason why they were not allott-



32

ed to the non-OYT category. In this connection the Committee desire to poiat
out that atcording to the extent orders these connections should have been given
to the non-OYT category after 3 months of exhausting the OYT waiting list
which has since been raised to 6 months.

1.119. The Committee are not very much impressed with the economic
calculations of the Department for the delayed grant of connections to the oYT
category. They desire that immediately when the OYT waiting list is exhausted
the availability of connections for that category should be duly publicised so as
to ensure expeditious pressing into service of a public asset for the use of con-
sumers.

1.120. The Committec had in their 40th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
suggested that the Department should lay down precise guidelines for deter-
mining priorities for allocation of additional lines keeping in view the number on
the waiting list and the duration of waiting. No action has yet been taken in this
regard and apportionment between OYT and non-OYT category has been laid
down on ad-hoc basis as 70:30 and 50:50 in the case of stations where OYT
scheme was introduced prior to and after Ist January, 1968 respectively. The
Committee note that out of the total waiting list of 3.10 lakhs, 2.24 lakbs per-
tained to non-OYT and that the period of waiting is much more in this category.
The Department of Communications promised to consider the matter for the
issue of suitable guidelines. The Committee hope that this will be done carly
with a view to attaining equitable consumer satisfaction.

Telecom Factories
Galvanising Shops
Audit Paragraph

1.121. Manufactured articles are galvanised in the galvanising shops
of the telecommunication factories. The production of these shops 1s com-
puted in terms of physical surface arca of the articles galvanised. Zinc, a
scarce material imported from abroad, is the main ingredient for galvanisation
and its consumption. according to the Department, varies with the type, size

and nature of articles galvanised, smaller itcms consuming relatively more
zinc than bigger ones.

1.122. For achieving better economy and higher productivity a new
process of galvanising with semi-mechanised material handling arrangement
was introduced in Jabalpur factory in 1968. The Department stated (October
1970) that the results of the new process were expected in 1970-71 in
Calcutta factory although semi-mechanisation had been sanctioned and two
electric hoists installed in 1969-70 they could not be effectively  utilised be-
cause of inadequate space and height and unsystematic layout of the galva-

vanising shop. The Department stated (October, 1970 i ili
satton was not expected carlier than 1973.74. ’ ) that effective:utili

The table on next page shows some of the vital statistics .
ing shops in the Cal ’ | statistics of the galvanis-
M%irch,pl970, alcutta and Jabalpur workshops for the four years ending



Factory

Calcutta

Jabalpur

2,44,359
201,723
1,90,216
1,45,202
K.72,670

8.20,810
7.39.866

6,53,372

Year

1966-67
1967-68
{968-69
1969-70
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70

Table showing vital statistics of the galvanising shops

Area galvanised (Sq. metres) Total Percentage Zinc consumed
of small area
Large Small to total area Total Per 100 Sq.
metres (Kg.)
61,313 92,441 1,53.754 60.12 2,40,755 156.18
58,667 65,598 1,24,265 2,79 1,90,359 153.19
77,256 45,639 1,22,895 37.14 2,04,293 166.23
39.908 42,567 82,475 51.61 1,34,059 162.55
¥,82,608 207913 10,90.521 19.07 14,75,184 135.27
7,34,553 1,62,347 8.96,900 18.10 12,26,251 136.72
®.56,232 1,45,723 10,014,955 14.54 15,92,228 158.91
7,28,932 1,69.527 8.98.459 i8.87 12,12,451 134.95
Labour hour
Percentage to area Indirect Percentage to area Total man-hours
galvanised galvanised
1SR 93 1.30.675 84.99 3,75,034
L 162.33 1,43,255 115.28 3,44978
154.78 1.56,217 12711 3,46,433
176.06 1,61.430 195.73 3,06,632 -
K0.02 24,466 224 8,97,136
92.19 57,7171 6.44 8,84,581
73 .84 56,054 559 7,95,920
72 7.14 7,17,538

72

[
w



1.123. The percentage decline
the two shops compare

Year

1967-68
1968-69
1969-70

34

in (a) output and (b) total manhours in

d to those in 1966-67 was as follows :

Percentage decling
in manhours

Percentiage decline
in output

7(‘;1;‘1(11 7 Jabalpur Calcutta Jabalpur
o T ek 1S 8.0 1.40
' 20.07 8.12 7.63 11.28
636 17.61 I8. 24 20.02

Further, the out-

124, In Calcutta there was steady {21l in output.  Furti
- : While direct labour

put fell much more than the ]
percentage to arca galvanised was dispr
1969-70 and had shown a falling trend in J

the decline in total manhours. '
oportionately high in Calcutta n
abalpur, indirect labour with any
The indirect labour

relation to either direct labour or the arca galvanised.
percentage to area galvanised was disproportionately high in 1969-70 in
both the factorics. Although the new process of galvanising reduced direct
labour in Jabalpur shop. it was oflxet by increase in indirect labour,  The
increase in indireci labour has been attributed to emplovment of surplus
(direct) labour on (indircct) jobs.  There were also wide differences between
the two shops in the percentages of both direct and indirect labour.
ption of zinc per 100 sq. metres was the highest in 1968-69 tn both the shops
when the percentages of small items were the lowest.  No standard for con-
sumption of zinc has been laid down so far (October. 1970).

Consum-

) 1.125_ The Department stated (October, 1970) that actual outturn par-

ticularly in the case of manual operations depended on various factors Jike
climatic conditions (heat. cold and humidity). galvanising bath temperature
frequency of bath leakages. replacements of baths etc.. and in ihe absence 01.‘
any scientific basis no rigid standards could be 11id down. A

1.126. In Calcutta there was a loss of 36856 manhours (Rs. 1.08 lakhs)
on account of the output of individual workers falling below the norms dtlril{g
operation of the incentive scheme from April. 1966 (o August. 1967, The
incentive scheme was suspended from September. 1967, . '

[Paragraph 20 of the Report of the Com ler : i
raph 20 ptroller and Auditor Geners
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posty unzit‘]]':llz-l

graphs)]
(1) Standard for consumption of zine

i 1.127. There are two galvanising s — ;
factory and the other in the Jabalpur tcglecr())(xsfac:)(,),rev.m *ﬁc‘ia:;:u“a Telccqm
the products passed on to them by other production shops ) A](les galvanise
the Committee that consumption of zinc, accordinglo the Deu it informed
pended upto the pattern of production and the type. size and pE}rthn(, de-
articles galvanised, smaller items consuming relativel)} Amor ng I?dturc of the
ones. No standard had been Taid down for its consum[flizolzt than bigger



35

1:128. Asked during evidence about the standard for the consumption
of zinc, the Senior Member (Telecom operations) of the P&T Board deposed.

*The whole process did not at all lend itself to any kind of control be-
cause the amount of zinc' consumed depends on a number of para-
meter like temperature, therate of dropping steel items and the rate
of pulling them out. On none of these parameters could any con-
trol be exercised till the semi-mechanisation started. This is the
first time that we made a serious attempt to introduce quality con-

trol measures though the process started about 50 years ago™.

1.129. The Committee desired to know the norms if any, since fixed
for the consumption of zinc for major items of production in Jabalpur and
Calcutta factories.  The P&T Board in their note explained that *'no norms
have been fixed for consumption of zinc for major items of production in
Tabalpur and Calcutta factories since the practice is that different items of
products are galvanised simultancously in the same bath.™

1.130. The Committec had the following observation to make in para-
graph 5.11 of their 13th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) regarding the need to
evolve standard norms ;-

“The Commitlee hope that based on regular time and motion studics
by an industrial engineering group engaged for the purpose. it should be
puossible for the Department to prepare scientific standard schedules of labour
and material.  Such scientific schedules will help the Department in avoiding
wide vartations between the estimated and the actual cost. The Posts and
telegraphs Department should pay special attention to the completion of such
studies to evolve standard norms with a view to having an effective control
over the cost of production of different items in the workshops.™  In reply
to the above observation the Department inrer-alia intimated the Committee
in August, 1968 that “the time and motion study 1s a lengthy process and steps
would be taken to complete the study as early as possible.”™

1.131. During evidence when the Committee enguire of the position
of hixing norms. the senior Member (Telecom operations) stated - The norms
have been fixed tor other 1y pes of work. Wetried to fix norms for galvanising
shopralso. But in the absence ot any effective control procedures. we could
not enforce those norms.”™  When the Committee pointed out that 3,
vears had elapsed since the Commitice commented upon the need to fix and
enforce the norms, the witness maintained that the norms were laid down but
could not he implemented and added that it would be done.

() Inrroduction  of" ses-mechanisation

1.122. Dealing with the advantages of the mechanical device, the wit-
ness said @ “We have large tanks with molten zinc.  Into 1t we drop steel
tubes or brackets or whatever has to be galvanised. Then it is taken out.
This was done manually and there was no control over the speed ot‘drpppmg
or of taking out. The speed could be controlled only by a mechanical de-
vice. That is why we instailed the hoists.  We first did it in Jabalpur. Most
of Jast years it has been working very satisfactorily and we have been able to



36

save roughly Rs. 8 lakhs in one year.” To a query from the Committee
the witness-stated that the Department had been able to reduce zinc consump-
tion at the Jabalpur shop from about 134-135 Kg. per 100 sq. meters to 127
Kg. in 1970-71. As regards introduction of full mechapisauon, _thc ‘Wwitness
said : “We have gone to the first stage. With this semi-mechanisation and
with our study and experience we will be able to think of the full mechanisa-
tion.”

1.133. According to the Audit para the two electric_hoists installed
{(at a cost of about Rs. 15,000) in 1969-70 could not be effectively utilised be-
cause of inadequate space, height and unsystematic layout of the galvanising
shop. The Committee were informed by Audit that construction of a new
shed had been sanctioned and that, according to the Department, it might
take two years to complete it.

1.134. During evidence the Committee enquired why the Department
did not ensure proper accommodation before going in for the hoists. The
witness stated : ““The hoist in Calcutta could not be utilised inttially because
the ceiling height did not permit of longer items to be galvanised to be lowered
into the tank. After getting the hoist, we had made some improvisations with
some new types of buckets to carry these longer items for dipping them into
the molten zinc. They had done it at the beginning of this year.” He,
however, admitted that there should have been proper planning and added :
“*But when they installed the hoists, they could still be used for smaller items.
For larger items they have some improvisions.”

1.135. The witness further informed the Commitiee that initially in
Calcutta there was opposition from the labour 1o the introduction of semi-
mechanisation and that it was overcome in July, 1971,

(iii) Actual consumption of zinc
1.136. The vital statistics of the galvanising shops in the Calcutta and

i!)a?alpur workshops for the year 1970-71 as furnished by Audit are given
elow:



T o T - Percentage
Factory Arca galvanised (Sq. Meters) s  of small area Zinc consumed
- to total area
Large Small Total Total (Kg.) Per 100 Sq.
Meters (Kg.)
T T 3 a 5 6 7
“Calestta . . .. T 28,12 71,782 99,908 71.85 1,57,049 157.19
Jabalpur . . . . 8,08.770 1.86,426 9,95.196 18.73 12,63,213 126.93
1.abour Hour
Direct Percentage to area 7lndikrcct7 Pt;.r;entagc to area Total man-hours )
galvanised galvanised
8 9 107 - it T 7777*172>— T
1,59,994 160.14 1.31.483 e 29141
$9,80,25 60.09 97,204 9.77 6,95,229

Le



38

1.137. The consumption of zinc per 100 sq. meters was usually much
higher in Calcutta than in Jabalpur factory. During evidence the wx,t,ness
stated : “We have not really been able to put our finger on the cause.

1.138. The Committee pointed out that the consumption of zinc was
the highest in 1968-69 in both the shops although the percentage of small
articles galvanised was the Jowest and that this was despite the fact that the
pattern of production (i.e. types of articles galvanised) in each shop remamec!
more or less unchanged during these years. The witness went on to say :
“[n the course of the next three months we shall make a study of the zinc
galvanising plants in Calcutta, Jaipur and Bombay. We shall also have

+ consultations with satistical quality control unit and the metallurgical labora-
tory at Jamshedpur and we shall try to lay down certain control procedures
by which we can reduce the zinc conswmned.”

1.139. Asked as to how the consumption of zinc could be more with
the reduction in the small area to be galvanised, the witness stated : “*“We
are unable to explain this. We were going on the assumption that smaller
items, if their percentage is more, more zinc would be involved. But this
shows that our assumption was not correct.

(V) Fall in output and labour productivity
1.140. The percentage decline in (a) output and (b) total manhours

in the two shops in the year 1970-71 compared to those in 1966-67 is shown
below :-

Percentage decline in output Percentage decline in man-
hours
Calcutta Jabalpur Calcuita Jabalpur
35.02 3.74 22.28 22.50

The Committee were informed by Audit that according to the Department
standard laid down for the incentive scheme was on a rough and ready basis
and could not, therefore, be taken as firm.  The lower output in Calcutta ,

in 1969-70 was due to galvanisation of lesser number of channel iron brackets
etc,

L141. During evidence when the Committee referred to the steady
fall in output upto 1969-70 which was much more than the fall in total man-
hours, the witness stated : *“In Calcutta the working conditions are pro-
gressively deteriorating.”  Asked about the steps taken to improve labour
productivity, the witness said : ““We tried to introduce an incentive scheme
which was introduced in Calcutta and then it was abandoned.” Explaining
the abandonment of the incentive scheme in Calcutta, the witness continued:
“Any incentive scheme which we would have found very useful may not be
worked unless there is active co-operation and participation by the labour.



39

It is a very strange thing because, with a little extra volume the ¢moluments
can be considerable.”” In a written note the Department stated : “‘Regard-
ing galvanising shops, some norms were laid in 1966 which the workers
found too high to adhere. Norms are now being revised after studying the
practices in other organisations like Railways etc.”,

1.142. As regards the fall in output of the Jabalpur factory, the witness
added : “The output of the galvanising parts is directly related to the total
output of the factory. The total output of the factory went down because
for certain items the demand itself has declined. They produced less tubes
and with all these things when they went to the galvanising establishment,
the total output has declined”.

1.143, There are wide differences between the two shops in the pei’-
centages of both direct and indirect labour to the total area galvanised.
In this connection Audit informed the Committee as follows : ““The manage-
ment stated that labour. both direct and indirect, is mainly dependent on
the weight handled. The area galvanised is not proportionate to weight
handled, particularly when items like tube in Jabalpur factory are compared
with smali casting items in Calcutta factory. This factor is responsible
for the difference between Calcutta and Jabalpur factory in the percentages
of direct/indirect labour to the area galvanised”.

1.144. The Committee desired to know whether the percentages of
direct/indirect labour of the two shops for common items of production, e.g.,
bracket channel irons, stalks etc., had been compared and the results thereof.
The Department submitted in a note as follows : **... figures for direct/
indirect labour required for galvanising for different items cannot be compiled
separately and as such comparison between the two factories in respect of
common items of production s not possible for galvanising operations.
In Jabalpur factory particulary there is a large load of galvanising telephone
tubes which item is not handled in Calcutta factory at all and these tubes are
galvanised in common with other items in the same galvanising baths”.

(v) Increase in indirect labour

1.145. During evidence the Senior Member (Telecom operations)
brought out the nature of jobs done by the direct and indirect labour in the
following words : “Direct labour is labour which actually handles the
material; it takes material from the tank, brings it and dips it in the galvanis-
ing bath and takes it out. All this is direct labour. Indirect labour is used
fgr galvanising, the indirect labour has still to be employed for maintaining
the baths™.

1.146. Asked about the reasons for the increase in indirect labour in
Jabalpur shop. the witness stated : *“In 1966-67, under the accounting
procedure in the workshops the chargemen were booked as direct. From
1967-68 onwards the chargemen are booked as indirect labour. So you
find that there is a reduction in the direct labour hours and there is an increase
in the indirect labour hours.” The Committee enquired how the reclassi-
fication of labour in 1967-68 could account for further increase if indirect
labour in the years 1969-70 and 1970-71. The witness replied : *“The only
mcrease in 1969-70 is in indirect labour which has gone up from 57.000 to



40

64,000 and.l find from consultation with the establishment people that in
1969-70 actually the load has gone down and the direct labour has been divert-
ed elsewhere but at the same time all these had to be kept in good condition.
So they had kept some mdlrect labour. There were four additional people
in the maintenance of them.” Regarding the question of diverting surplus
indirect labour to other production shops, the Department intimated in a
note : *“The category of indirect workers of the galvanising shop do a sepecia-
lised job and they are not suitable as direct workers in other shops. Further
suitable galvanising baths were still kept workmg the indirect labour which
is mainly supervisory, had to be retained there,” He offered an explanation
further : *“‘About the actual allocation of the workers, I cannot give any
precise detail-—as to how it is done. Formerly, when a direct labour was

used to lift a big lead. Today it is done by the hoist which is operated by an
indirect man”.

1.147. The Committee desired to have break-up of Direct and In-
direct labour in respect of the shops for each of the years 1966-67 to 1970-71
and an explanation for the increase or decrease over the yvears under each cate-
gory. The Department furnished only the figures of labour hours and stated
that the reasons for increase or decrease year by year was being looked into.

1.148. The Committee regret that no standards had been laid down for
the consumption of zinc in the galvanising shops although the process started
about 50 years ago. To what extent has there been no control over consump-
tion can been seen from the succeeding paragraphs. The Committee have
stressed in their 13th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) the need to evolve standard
norms for both material and labour with a view to having an effective control
over the cost of production of different items in the workshops. According
to the Department norms could not be enforced in the absence of any effective
control procedures. A study of the zinc galavanising plants is expected to be
undertaken shortly and the representative of the Department promised to have
consultations with the statistical quality control unit and the metallurgical
1aboratory at Jamshedpur to lay down certain control procedures by which the
consumption of zinc could be reduced. The Committee wish to emphasise
that there should be no further delay in evolving and enforcing the norms espe-
cially as semi-mechanisation has already been introduced at Jabalpur and
Calcutta factories,

S I————

1.149. The Committee note that as a result of the introduction of semi-
mechanisation at Jabalpur in 1968, a saving of roughly Rs. 8 lakhs could be
effected in one year and the consumption of zinc had come down from 136.72
Kgs. in 1967-68 to 126.93 Kgs. per 100 sq. meters in 1970-71. It is unfortunate
that the electrical hoists installed at Calcutta workshop could not be effectively
utilised because of the unsuitability of the shed. The Committee understand
that construction of a new shed would take two years. They would like to
know why there was no advance planning to ensure suitable accommodation
before the machines were received.

1.150. The consumption of zinc per 100 sq. meters was unususlly much
higher in Calcutta than in Jabalpur factory, the figures for the years 1966-67
to 1970-71 varying from 153.19 to 166.23 in respect of the former and 126.93
to 158.91 in respect of the latter. According to the witness the cause for the



1.151, The cansumption of zinc in both ‘
in the year 1968-69. There has been marked disparity between 1968-69
and other years in Jabalpur factory. This unusual phenomenon especially
in Jabalpur nceds careful investigation.

L152. Anctber imteresting factor is

showld be carefully examived by experts in the field.

1.153, There bas been a steady fall in outpat in terms of total area
g!unhed in Calcutta galvanising shop from 1,53,754 sq. meters in 1966-67
475 sq. meters in 1969-70 which increased to 99,908 sq. meters in 1970-71.
Further, the labour productivity was significantly lower in Calcutta as the fall
in output in 1969-70 and 1970-71 compared to 1966-67 was 46.36 %/, and 35.027,
respectively against the decline in manhours to the extent 18.24 %, and 22287,
respectively. The Committee were informed that the working conditions in
Calcutta were progressively deteriorsting. The incentive scheme which was
introduced in this shop had to be abandened after incuaring a loss of 36,856
manhours (Rs. 1.08 lakhs) on account of the output of individual workers falling
below the norms. All these show that there has been no control over outturn.
The Committee hope that as a result of a comparative study the position would
be rectified soon and optimum labour productivity achieved.

1.154. The Committee note that while the percentage of direct labour
hours to the area galvanised was reduced from 80.02 to 60.09 during the period
1966-67 to 1970-71, that of indirect labour hours was increased from 2.24
t0 9.77 at Jabalpur. According to the explanation given during evidence, the
increase was due to reclassification of labour in 1967-68, As this does not
account for the subsequent increase, the Commitiee would like the Department
to carefully examine the variation in labour hours from year to year and intimate
the reasons therefor to the Committee. The Committee would also like the
Department to investigate the reasoms for incredibly high indirect labour
employed in the Calcutta galvanising shop as the percentage of indirect labour
bours to the area galvanised was as high as 195.73 in the year 1969-70. It
should also be examined as to what extent this was due to surplus labour retained
and on that basis the pessibility of deploying them to other productive works
should be considered.

Construction of a ﬁulldhg
Audit Paragraph

. L155. According to the estimate and approved drawings, the founda-
tion of a teleccommunication building was to be 12 feet 6 inches decp and
back filling of foundation trenches was to be done with good carth. While

6LSS/12—4



42

tlp or sq m, a%:sp (commenced, June, 1964, ¢ leted IT

1967) the gite in.Jan A
Amst. W &d hus,lqueonamnt?tpasfo gv:{y .

“Soil....for this building was also blditk otton soil and depths fo

j,whxch the foundations were excavated were up to 8 or 10 feet, and
ﬁlﬁﬁg inside 't p}nﬁth h&is alrea&y Been done with the excavated
sofl

i“a’ik ¥ . Vo LTI L e

1.156. He, thcrefore proposed construction of a meM

und the plinth to revent se¢page of water and also stren thening of the
?ﬁ M ﬁk’ approved by the Chief En%mier in m-
xecfive’ gineer was asked to work oUe the éxtia cost

%ﬂ fﬁ(d“t:oﬁﬁn ti&n ‘e savifle e toShon-xcoution of two - items

L I

I eéstimuate, WE, pood ert Riling and dispbosl of
ueart M'Eon%udiﬁn of Piétitheter wall andstéengtiiening
-of fioor Eﬁmfﬂ@néc& itt October, 1968’ without assessment eFextra cost. ™ T
November, 1965 while processiitg the estimate for extra cost it was reveéaled
th.at there would be no savings from the two items of earthwork as they had
y, been executed before the work Wag jnspected by the Superintending
and that foundation was actually laidto 12 feet 6 inches.

But by that time expenditure of Rs. 43,495 had already becn incurred.

1.57. The Departmént stated (October, 1970) that detatled investiga-
tion was being made

{Paragraph 14 of the Report of the €omptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and
Telegraphs)].

1.158. During the course of the evidence the Member (Telecom Deve-
lopment) Stated : *“There was some mis-understanding on our part here in
Delhi about the report given by the Superintending Engineer. In this report,
he says that the soil for this building was black cotton soil....He says
‘.. .depth to which the foundations were excavated were upto 8 to 10 ft. and
filling inside the plinth has already been done with the excavated soil’. Then
he goes on to say ‘There are no perimeter walls. . . .and, therefore, it is a case
similar to the Bhopal quarters where also it was a black cotton soil area. ...’
He continues saying ‘While in Bhopal, the loads were for residential pur-
poses, here, in this telecommunication building, Indore, the equipment
load is much more and floor has to take a load upto the extent of 200 pounds
persq. ft...* Because of this extra load, he recommended that for st
gﬁng floor, reinforced concrete should be used. This was the report he

ven’

'1.159, **We had slightly mis-understood this report. The soil was black
cotton soil and we assumed that excavations were only upto 8:to 10 fi. instead

of 12°—6". We assumed that the filling inside the plinth area was made with
black cotton soil.

t
1.160. *“We have now investigated that there was no such mistake made
in the filling. The foundations were cotrectly dug upto 12'—6" and the fiil-
ing itiside the plinth was made mostly with good earth. The reason why
the flooring had to be strengthened was because of the heavier load which the



43

telecoommunieation building. had te take and also 35 a.preqaution. against
settling of tmoor. Even in residential building s tor that in-Indore,
it is a fairly common practice that the floor would be having reinforced con-
crotg-slabs”. . .. ; 3

[ g b e - 4
: [ cob e S IR :

1.161. As regards the'depth of the foundation excavation mentioned by
the Superintending Engineer, the witness stated that the Superintending Engi-
neer did pot have the correct figure in ks mind at that time and added:
“The Superintending Engineer has given this report. He did not mean, to say
that the foundations were not upto the mark. He was only trying to say
that the flooring had to be strengthehed.” The whole import of tiis tour
note is that fldoring wag to,be, strengghened”.

1.162. The Chief Engineer clarified further: “This Audit para relates
to the construction of telecommunication building at Indore. The most
important thing fos.your cansideration is that.the area,is of black cotton
soil and it isia cemmon. pragtice that. we wanngt |lay the foundation with
biack cottonsoil.; ‘If by-amy vhance, by.agy mistaks, we dayihe foundmion
with-black coiton soil, the buillding will crack apd the floor will subside. .-

.~ L163. ‘In 4he telephone gxghange, building, there are two impertant
thimgs . for -consideration, . The . first; important consideration -is that
the equipment installed weighs upto 200 pounds. per sq. - ft. as againgi
the residential load of 30 to 40 pounds per sq..ft.. The second importaat
consideration is that in telephone exchange, where there are bars, cross-
bars, which are stretched from wall to wall and from floor to the ceiling,
if the floor subsides, then a very difficult stress is developed and that spoils
the working of the equipment and the telephone exchange. So, under these
two pressing considerations, it was the most important thing to see that the
floer that is laid for the telephone exchange building is sound and does not
subside or settle down. I would not pay any attention to this remark whether
the excavation was done 12" or 8" deep, The point in his mind was that the
floor should not subside and the installation for this telephone exchange
building should not suffer subsequently. Even with proper filling we cannot
be sure that some subsidence will not take place because we do not have the
mechanical means to consolidate the earth as they have in other countries.
We only depend upon our labour, and as you know, the labour today,
in spite of our best efforts, do not carry out the instructions fully. = -

1.164. “The Superintending Engineer does not take the measurements.
The measurements of actual work done are ‘taken by the overseers or the
Assistant Engineer. The Superintending Engineer goes with the jdea of
seeing that the means adoated for dding the job is siich that'it is proper and
it will not give any trouble later on. The remark that the éxcavation was’
8 or 10 feet deep wis a rough idea,'it was not after mp?su%mems”.
T it H !

1
A

partmcnt in‘mtcd( as-,:: W8 . iy

1.165. In a note spbsequently furnished to the Committee, the De-

I Lo . ‘ : RNy .

.. “The S.EJV, New Delhi under whose . jurisdiction - the building now
falls inspected the building in Novembes, 1971 and checked the depth of
foundations himpelf by getting pits dug at three places, He has reported the.



44

levels of foundations as under [vide his D.O. letter No. 2(160) Sept & T.
IW";‘?”W""WH AR . : _ ,

S.No. Location  Levelof existing Level of bottom  Depth of founda-

ground (in metres’)  of foundations tions metres/ft.
Clepat v L (in metres) .
a0 | 99.48 " L %618 ?18?82“;{.)
z Q AR ‘99.57 95.61 ' (3339%3
3. NG 99.42 | 95.62 d 23_.,4:2 &:3/
Avmgc.,-?-”"'&’;’*'lm;‘lsﬂ

=4 67 motres (12.04 ft)

It will be obscrved that at two out of three plaves, the depth of
foundations exceeds 12.0 ft. and that even average depth of foundations
on the basis of above test checks comes to 12.04 ft. It is thus confirmed
that foundations of the building were laid at the designed depth of
about 12*.”

" 1.166. In advance of evidence; the Committee were int:ormed by Audit
that as the matter appeared conflicting the Executive Engineer was calted
to Dethi on 12-12-65 along with measurement books and the bilis _paid to
catitractors for distussion with the Chief Enﬁinecr. After discussions, the
Chief- Engincet intimated infer alia to the Superintending Engineer,
Bombay, (the inspecting Superintending Engineer) as follows:

“If, as stated by the Executive Engineer, the filling was done as per
provision in the estimate with good earth, it is not understood why the changes
in the specification of the ground floor floering is necessary at heavy cost.
It may be noted that the decision of the Chief Engineer was on the basis that
the back filling'was done with excavated soil and not with good earth™.

-1.167, Duting evidence the Committee efiquired how it could be said
that the back filling was done with good earth. The Chief Engincer deposed :
“In August 65 the S.E. inspected the site. He probably thought that the
entire filling has been-done with black cotton soil,. But the fact was that
only 22, 000 c. ft. of black cotton soil was filled. May be this was on the
top portion when the S.E. visited the site.”

'1.168, The Department had the following to intimate further :

. “The buildiag is situated on the site where upto about 8 the soil is of
black cotton varicty.. Black cotton soil expands on becoming wet and con-
tracts on drying, t%g alternate expansion and contraction causes settlements
and cracks_in buildings.”

1.169. “The original design and specifications, therefore, envisaged
removal of all black cotton soil under the building and use of good earth/
moorum for refilling. The work was started in June, 1964 and by and large
black cotton soil obtained from excavation was removed from the site and
good earth was utilised for refilling.’ From the measuremehts recorded in
the measurement books, the following facts have come:to light :



\

45

The quantities-of earth work im excavation, refilling, dnspogp& of black
cotton soil and unppnmg of good earth as actually done and recorded upto.
16-8-65 are as under : . v

1
- 1

Item _Excavation from foundauon

Quantities as recorded in the
meastirement books of thc E.E.

upto 16-8-65.
Excavation of black cotton soil—Item-1 S H.L. . . 1,60,750 cft.‘
{ Excavation of good earth yellow clay—Item -2 S.H.1. 44,508 Cft.
Fxcavation of moorum Item - 3 S.H.1. . . . 29092 cft.
Disposal of black cotton soil . o . 1,38,358 cft.
Import of good carth and moorum-ltem-5 S. H L . 69,416 cft.

1.170. The details of back filling under foundations upto 16-8-65 are as

follows :—
Good earth obtained from foundations . . . 44,598 cft,
Moorum obtained from foundations. . . . 29,092 cft.
Imported earth below ground level. 58,601 cft
Additional imported carth in the plinth above ground

level. . . . . . . . . 10,415 cft.
Black cotton soil. 22,392 cft.

Total : . . 1,65.503 cft.

1.171, “The above facts indicate that the entire quantity of black cotton
soil except 22,392 cft. mentioned above (1,60,750—1,38,358) had becn dis-
posed of and back filling had been done mostly with good carth before the
tour note of S.E., Bombay of August 65; in pursuance of which modified
designs for flooring and perimeter walls etc. were issued on 15-9-65.

1.172. “Further, it is stated that the S.E., P&T Civil Circle -1I, Bombay
mnspected the building in January, 1965 and at that time also suggested about
provision of R.C.C. goors to avoid subsequent settlement. Since in casc of
R.C.C. suspended floors, nature of earth filling under floors shall not
matter, 22,392 cft. of Black Cotton Soil was used for refilling
subsequent to S.E.'s inspection of January, 1965 to save expendi-
ture on cost of disposal and on importing of equal quantity of good earth
from outside. From entries in the M.B. 1t is found that till 15th January,
1965 black cotton soil to the extent of 1,38,358 cft. obtained from excavation
was removed from the site and for filling upto that time only good earth had

been used for refilling (58,601--10,815 cft.)”,

1.173. The Committee desired to know whether even with the excava-
tion upto a depth of 126" and back filling with good earth strengthening
of the floor would have been necessary. The witness stated that even then

“subsistence will not be avoided because we do not have mechanical consoh-
dating means”. Asked why it was not originally provided for, the witness



36

replied < #it s a fact that originally aWo this should have been provided.
But we learn from experience. I have been in this department for 14
years now and my instructions are, we must be extremely-careful in laying the
ground floor flooring. We are resorting to RCC floors™.

1.174, Noting that the Executive Engineer was called to Delhi on
12-12-65 for discussion with the Chief Engineer (Civil), the Committee wanted
to know whether after discussions any clarification as sought for from the
Superintending Engineer. The Department stated in a note submitted to
the Committee as follows :— :

“In response to D.O. letter dated 25-11-65, the E.E._ Indore atgen@c:d
office of the S.E:L., New Delhi (who was in-charge of planning and designing
of the building project) on 12-12-65, to clarify certain pojnts regarding the
statement of additional works submitted by him (E.E.) carlier. _Tbc E.E.
informed the S.E.l.. New Delhi that (i) the foundations of the building had
actually been taken to a depth of 12" dnd (ii) refilling in foundations and plinth
had been done with good earth before the work was inspected by the S.E.,
P&T Civil Circle I, Bombay in August, 1965 (who was in-charge of execu-
tion of the building project). _ The E.E. also intimated that the additional
work of prgviding stronger RCC floors had already been carried out by that
time (12-12-65). . ' '

1.175, “Since the above information which was not in conformity with
the inspection ndfe of the S.E. 11, Bombay it was conveyed to S.E., Bombay
by the S.E.L., New Delhi vide his letter No. 2(18)-65-SE<(P&T)/9285-87
dated 22-12-65. But no comments thereon were received from the S.E.II.
Bombay. - This officer had since been repatriated to CPWD and has retired.”™

1.176. To a query whether the correct position regarding the depth of
excavation in the foundation and the nature of earth used for filling inside
the plinth was intimated to' the Suiperintending Engineer by the Engineer
in-charge of the working on receipt of the former’s inspection note dated
12-8-65, the Department stated :. ““As per records, no letter appears to
have been addressed by the E.E. inireply to the inspection note dated }2-8-65
of the S,E. intimating to him (S.E.) correct position regarding the depth of
excavation in the foundation and the natuire of earth used for filling inside

the plinth” '

1.177, “It may be added here that during 15-3-65 to 6-9-65 the E.E.
in-charge was on leave and during this period the E.E. in-charge of Civil
Division, Bombay whose own charge was also quite heavy and scattered
(extending-over the States of Maharashtra and Gujarat) held dual charge
of the Indore ‘Division: also, under whose jurisdiction this work fell. " On’
6-9-65 a new E.E. ook over charge of Indore Division and relieved the E.E,
Bombay of the dual charge”. = . ‘ L o

1.178. As regards the extent of avidable expenditure, the Department
submitted intgr alia in a note as follows ; “The modified designs as issued on
15-9-65. with, the approval of the C.E. (Civil) were on the assumption that
back _filling had been done with 'black’ ¢otton ‘soil which was 'mentioned in
the C.ES’ letiers,dated 1,9:65 and 15-9-65. The correct position regarding
earth agtoally ysed for 1 ) fg was feither intimated by the S.E''nor the
E.E. in-charge to the C.E. (before taking up additional works as ‘pet fevised
designs issued on 15.9.65)".



47

1.179. The Departimetit further stated : “It is....admitted that ex-
penditure on dis of 69,416 cft. of black cotton soil and importing of
equal quantity of good earth far refilling amounting to Rs. 24,297/~ had to be
incurred. This expenditure could not be saved since the disposal of black
cotton soil had already been done.”

depthofexcnaﬁmhfoﬁ:dathnﬂdhckﬁﬂngmedmﬁmbym
Department with those recorded by the Superintending Engineer in his note
inspection in August, 1965. The Executive Engineer in charge of the work
did mot clarify the correct position to the Superintending Engineer when the
Iatter’s inspection note was received. Further the correct position r

earth actually used for refilling was not intimated to the Chief before
taking up the additional works as per the revised designs issued on Septem-
ber, 1965. The Committee note, however, that after the Executive Enginees
was called to clarify the position personally in December, 1965, the matter was
taken up with the Superintending Eagineer but it was not pursued to obtain
his comments. In the mesnwhile, he was repatriated te CPWD whereafter he
retired. The Committee hope that the officials concermed will be more alert
in settling such discrepancies promptly to put matters beyond doubt.

1.181. The Committee were informed daring evidence that even with the
foundation excavstion apto 12* 6 and back filling with good earth, stremgthen-
lngoltheﬂoorwouldhavebennecessaty The Committee are not able to
square this view with the statement of the Chief Engineer made in December,
1965 that his decision to strengthen the floor was on the basis that the back
filling was done with excavated soil and not with good earth. Further, the ori-
ginal estimate did not provide for it. The presemnt explapation of the Depart-
ment can, therefore, be regarded as at best an afterthought. In this connection
they wish to make it clear that they are interested in knowing the facts of the
case as they were and not in an ingenious explanation in extenuation of what
happened. The Committee however, note that according to the Department
there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 24,297 on account of disposal of black
cotton soil and importing of good earth for refilling.

Manufacture of channel iron brackets
Audit Paragraph

1.182. Channel iron brackets (specification C. 8 for 6) which are used
for overhead lines now being gradually replaced by underground cables)
are manufactured departmemntally in telecommunication factories under in-
centive scheme. Orders for manufacture are placed by the stores organisa-
tion generally on the basis of past three years’ consumption and-stock in
hand. The following table shows the quantity manufactured and issued
during the last five years ;—

S.

Year Quantity Quantity Closing
Manufactured issued stock
1965-66 . . 76015 69121 12055
1966-67 . . 88112 31250 68917
1967-68 . . . 68821 42438 95300
1968-69 . . 82534 ' 2182 - 155682
196930 . . ¥ 43072 ~ 20863 178191

Note: Figures in columns 3 and 4 are exclusive of depot transfers.



48

1183, Although the closing stock at the end of each year commencing
from 1967-68 was more than the average annual consumption the pending
orders wert not periodically reviewed by the stores organisation to bring
them in line with actual requirements and further manufacture of brackets was
continued on the basis of existing orders. Based on the average consum
tion during the three years ending 1969-70, the clothing stock on 31st March,
1970 (Rs. 37.42 lakhs) represents about six years’ consumption. If account
is taken of the gradual replacement of overhead wires by underground cables,
the stock is likely to be sufficient for more than six years.

1.184, The Depariment stated (December, 1970) that (i) there was no

ble method of forecasting requirements and a team of consulants

had appointed to suggest a realistic method, (ii) instructions have been

issued for ing out a cyclic review of all pending orders so that these

could be modified to conform to actual requirements and (iii) alternative
use of this item was being explored.

[Paragraph 23 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and

Telegraphs)|

1.185. As per the information furnished by Audit, the number of
channel iron brackets manufactured, issued and the closing stock in respect
of 1970-71 were respectively 3480, 11367 and 1,70,304. The value of the
closing stock was Rs. 35.76 lakhs. The Department informed Audit in
December, 1970 that the accumulation of stock over the years had occurred
on account of the following :—

(i) There is no acceptable method of forecasting requirements.

(ii) Of late there has been an impreceptible change in technology on
account of the increasing use of microwave links/co-axial cables,
there has been a slow down in open wire construction with the
result that there has been a fall in the off take of this store.

(ii)) The pending orders had not been periodically reviewed to bring
them in line with the actual requirements.

The Department further informed Audit that the following remedial
measures had been adopted :—

) ?.911 6;)utstanding orders for the store were cancelled in November.

(i) A team of consultants have been appointed to suggest a realistic
method of forecasting requirements of various stores.

(iiij) The Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores has been directed to
carry out a cyclical review of all pending orders so that they can
be modified to cenform to factual requirements.

(iv) Alternative use for this store is being found.
1.186. During evidence when the Committee referred to the vast accu-

mulation of stock, the Senior Member (Telecom rations) of the
Board stated : “This was the result of faulty proocg;ures th;towue b,:ﬁ:



49

employed at that time and employed even now. The procedure was to  assess
the previous three years’ consumption and project the demands on that
basis. Unfortunately, in this particular item, apparently the consumption
rapidly fell off with the result that the order placed on the workshops gave
rise to a fairly increasing inventory. We are trying to make good this defect.
We are having a team of consultants from the Hyderabad Staff College and
one of the terms of reference is to give us a proper method for forecasting
our requirements for the CCTS and the workshops. They have aiready
prepared the report.  As far as forecasting is concerned, what they are going
to suggest is that this should be actually based on the sanctioned works which
are going to be carried out for the coming year rather than based on the past
consumption.”” As regards the excessive production year after year, he
added tEat it was found from the Managers’ meeting at which the production
targets were fixed that the orders were very much higher than the actual re-
quirements and that no action was taken to cut down on the orders.

1.187. The Committee pointed out that in 1968-69, 82534 brackets were
manufactured when stock in hand at the end of 1967-68 was 95,300 and the
average of consumption during the three years 1965-66 to 1967-68 was only
47,603. The witness clarified: “In the first place, the CCTS does not go strictly
by the averages. He makes a forecast based on the averages and there is
a certain amount of subjective judgment involved in this. Secondly, this
calculation is carried out sometime in September or October of the year when
the managers of the workshops meet and this is given as a programme
and the workshops take up the production of this item in the following
year. Suppose they meet in October, 1970, the production is taken up
in 1971-72 and the supplies are made cither late in 1972 or in 1973.” He,
however, admitted : “They have committed two mistakes. One was that the
forecasting itself was excessive; the subjective judgement itself was faulty
because they did not take into account this particular type of item, the
use of which was going down. Nowadays, we are constructing very few of
this type of line which we used to construct previously; so the demand
would have gene up. The other thing is that they did mot take into account
the stock on hand, the inventory. If these things were done, the inventory
would not have risen to this figure.”

1.188. Extracts from 10th Conference of Managers of P&T Workshops
held in Calcutta on 17th to 19th February, 1968 and 11th Conference held
in Bombay on 19th December, 1968, as furnished by the Department are
reproduced below:—

10th Conference

“ITEM 3 : Finalisation of the Production lmtm of 1968-69 and Drawing
up Tentative Programme for 70,

(b) Channel Iron Brackets : The demand of the Chief Controller of
Telegraph Stores is for 4 lacs Channel iron Brackets (eqv. 4 wires) against
capacity of Workshops (Calcutta and Jabalpug) for 12 lacs. This low de-
mand will have some adverse effect on the utilisation of man-power in heavy
machine Sho& The Mgnagers have been requested to divert the surplus
capacity of the heavy machine shop to other shop where work-load is heavy.™



- \1th Conference

TreM 3 : Finalisation of Production Programme for 1969-70 and Drawing
up of Tentative Programme for 1970-71.

(b). Channel Iron Bracket : The demand of C.C.T.S. is only for 5.50
lacs (eqv. 4 wires) against the capacity of 12 lacs of both the Workshops in
Culcutta and Jabalpur, This reduced demand of Channel Iron Bracket
will cause less work load in Heavy Machine Shop of both Calgutta and
Jabalpur Workshops and some operatives will be rendered surplus. The
C.C.T.S. was requested to review the requirement and see if further orders

“could be placed on the workshops.

1.189. While furnishing the above extracts the P&T Board observed:
“Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores, Calcutta has been placing his demands
on the telecom. factories on the basis of the actual requirements taking
into consideration the Stock balance and expected supplies. Actually he
had placed originally a demand for small quantities but at annual meetings
of the managers, the C.C.T.S. and the managers were directed to reassess
the demands on the basis of discussions. The main reasons for increasing
the demand was to get proper utilisation of operative labour and to meet
the anticipated requirements that were likely to come up as a result of
development plants. There is no record available as to how exactly was
the calculation of demand made.”

1.190. During evidence the Senior Member (Telecom Operations)
informed the Commitiee regarding disposal of stock as follows : *“What
we are proposing to do is, we want to cut ibup and use it as a smaller bracket
for which there is a very large demand. That is the only method of trying
to get over this large inventory.”

1.191. in view of the virtual stoppage of manufacture of channel iron
brackets, the Committee enquired how it was proposed to utilise the capa-
city available in the two factories at Calcutia and Jabalpur. The witness
stated that it would be used for making other type of stores. Asked whether
any decision had been taken in this regard he said : “We have not
taken into account the utilisation of the machinery. We are considering
the utilisation of inventory. We have 1.5 lakh brackets. We want to see
what we should do with them.”

'1.192. This is a glaring example of absence of coatrol over product ion
and inventory culminating in accumulation of 1.78 lakh chamne} ironb rackets
worth Rs. 35,76 lakhs. No basis for the production of these items in the tele-
com factories could be brought out by the Department. It is strange that
no acceptable method of forecasting requirements has been evelved so
far. There was no review of nroduction schedule fixed to relste it to actus!
demand. The stock Jhand w.s not’ taken into ‘accomnt while fixing the pro-
doction schedule. Further the department did ot tske into consideration



51

the change in techmology on sccownt of increasing wse

coaxial cables resuiting in fall in the offtake of this stare. While the Committee
note that a tewm of conselinsits have been appointed to suggest a2 - reslistic
method of forecasting requirements of variows items, they desive

foregoing tapses shounld be investigated and appropriste action taken.

the
1.193. The anxiety regarding utilisation of mempewer expressed in the
succeasive conferences of Managers of P&AT workshops was responsible
for the excessive production. In the opinion of the Committee this alone
could not be a factor to influence production. Incidemtally they find that the
aunual capacity of the workshops in Caloutta and Jabalper for the maun-
facture of channel iron brackets is 12 lakks. The Committee wonld like
to know how it is proposed to utilise the surplus machinery and labour.

and inventory of varions items held by the Department taking into sccount
the change in techmology to find out alternative use for the items remdered
obsolete and to change the pattern of production with such modifications as
are necessary. This should receive priority as the Department have already
adopted improved technology in various spheres,

1.195. As regards the disposal of the accumulated stoék, the Committee
were informed that the Department proposed to cut them up and use them as
smaller brackets, The extent of disposal in this manner may be reported
to the Committee. in due ceurse.

Excess payment of Customs Duty

Audit  Paragraph

1.196. In connection with procurement of imported telecommuni-
cation equipment for execution of coaxial cable projects, the Department
was charged Rs. 2,60,156 in excess as Customs duties in the following cases :—

(a) The Department imported (September, 1964) certain equipments
in 190 packages on which the Customs authorities assessed the duty payable
at 66 per cent ad valorem instead of at 38.5 per cent ad valorem as was due.
This resulted in excess payment of Rs. 40,261. The Director General of
Supplies and Disposals, through whom the consignment was imported,
advised the Department (13th November, 1964) 1o scrutinise the assess-
ment and claim refund if any, through the clearing agents within 15 days
of receipt of  their communication. Although that communication
was received by the Department on 16th November, 1964, no instructions
for claiming refund were issued to the clearing agents till 23rd April, 1965.
The delay is stated to be due to time taken in examination of the case with
several offices -in the department and the fpreign suppliers.

The claim lodged by the clearing agents (May. 1965) was rejected by
the Customs authorities (Fabruary, 1967) on the ground that it was not
filed within six months of payment of duty. Appeal preferred to the Col-
lector of Customs was also rejectéd (December, 1967) on similar ground.
A revision petition filed (May,. 1968) with the Ministry of Finance has not
been decided so far (August, 1970).



52

< (b) Exemination of a.bill of entry of March, 1965 showed that Cus-.
torns duty had been charged at 60 per cent ad valorem (plus 10 per cent)
although,  according to the Department,, it shoyld hays been charged at
35 per cent ad wlorem (plus 10 per cent) and that this wrong assesspent
resulted in excess payment of Rs. 49,705 the claim for which was lodged
by the clearing agents in July, 1965. The, claim was rejected (June, 1966)
by the Customs authorities as not falling under the particular section of
the Customs Act under which it was made. An appeal preferred (August,
1966) was also rejected (September, 1966) - by the Appellate Collector of
Customs as time-barred. A revision petition to the Ministry of Finance
(March, 1967) has been partly allowed. 'However, the amount of refund
is yet to be determined (November, 1970).

(c) Customs authorities in Bombay port charged duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem instead of at 5 per cent ad valorem on coaxial cables imported during
1964. In five such cases, amount of duty charged in excess was Rs. 3,03,267,
Refunds amounting to Rs. 1,35,077 for three such cases have been allowed
in 1969/1970. The remaining two cases (for which revision petitions were
submitted in September, 1966 and re-registered in March, 1968, to the
Ministry of Finance) are yet to be decided. :

1.197. The Department stated (November, 1970) that the following
action had been initiated to reduce the incidence of such cases:—

(i) A circular letter was being issued to all the circles to give duc
importance to cases involving Customs duty, Central excise duty
and consequential matters.

(i1) The Ministry of Finance has been addressed to review the cases
rejected as ‘‘time-barred”.

(iii) The Director General, Supplies and Disposals, was being requested
to advise all their clearing agents to present correctly the case about
classification of telecommunication equipments to the Customs
authorities.

{Paragraph 29 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government
(Posts and Telegraphs,]

Sub-para (a)

1198, The P&T Board intimated the present position of the revision
petition filed with the Ministry of Finance in May, 1968 as follows:—

_“The Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue and Insurance,
considered the appeal of the Department by relaxing the condition of time
bar. The Ministry rejected the claim for the reclassification of the entire
equipments under 73(2) of the ICT as asked for by the Department but while
considering in detail they have agreed to reassess compressor unit under
72(b) of the ICT and grant refund in relaxation of the provisions of the
Customs Act regarding the reassessment of the other item viz. gas cylinder,
they have turned down the claim of the Department.”



3 *

" 1.199, The 'Coimittee were informed that on 67-1971° Audit had
reported two more cases of e;weﬁpa ment of Rs. 1186 lakhs as Customs
duty to DGP&T for taking suitable action. As requited by the Committee,
tbswl;g Board intimated the détails of the cases and the action taken as
indici ow:— o ‘ ‘

“Au&itﬁhagljte&orted' two casés of excess glyment of Customs daty
involving Rs. 11.86 akhs in Septémber, 1971. One case rélates to an excess
payment of Rs. 7.72 lakhs in a consignment (received at Bombay) containing
carrier equipment. The other case relates to an excess payment of custom
duty of Rs. 4.14 lakhs in respect of telephone cquipwments imported from

“In the first case, on a consi of Rs. 77,23,414 oft clephonic equip-
meats, customs duty was charged @ 609 instead of 50%, thereby charging
an cxcess amount of Rs. 7,72,341.40. A claim for refund of this amount of
Rs.7,72,341.40 was lodged with the customs authorities. Out of this, a refund
of Rs. 7,55,792.90 has since been sanctioned by the customs authorities.
The balance of Rs. 16,548.50 represents customs duty on measuring instru-
ments and consumable spares. On a fair estimation, the amounts of cus-
toms duty on measuring instruments and consumable spares are Rs. 12,448
and Rs. 4,100 respectively. It is now revealed that the measuring instru-
ments were for testing of cables and not for equipment and as such charging
of customs duty @ 609 is perhaps correct. The only dispute that now
remains is for a sum of Rs. 4,100 in respect of customs duty on consum-
able spares. The question whether we should make a special petition to the
Hon’ble Finance Minister for this amount, is under consideration.”

“With regard to the second case involving a sum of Rs. 4.14 lakhs,
a separate communication will follow after further investigation.”

Sub-para (b)

1.200. As regards the present position of the revision claiming refund
of excess payment of Rs. 49,705/- which was partly allowed by the Ministry
of Finance, the P&T Board stated : “The revision petition has been partly
allowed ordering of Rs. 230.02 only. Since the customs authorities are of
opinion that the items on which refund has not been granted are of general
clectrical equipment which are classificd under item 73 of the I1.C.T. no
excess payment has been made by the Department in this respect.”

Sub-para (c)

1.201. The present position of the remaining two cases of refund clai-
med was stated to be as follows :

“The two cases in question relate to GSI 146 in which the amount ex-
cess charged is Rs. 77,642.85 and GSI 147 in which the excess amount charged
is Rs. 92,547.17. As regards GSI 146, the caseis under consideration of
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue and Insurance. As regards
glgl é:?, the case is under consideration of dge Assistant Collector Customs,

mbay.” ‘



54
L bee ber of of coasiderable, ents
202. There bave been a number of cases ﬂxﬁ}‘n ttee

of customs dnty on goods imaproved by the P&T Departmei he Commi
would ifke to know whether there is a regulgt independent check of pssesshent
cugtom Yaties in the Department. 1In the ‘opinion of the C such
t check is desirable in @ Commercial Depariment such as the
&T Department. The Committee also find that the claims of refund have
0ot been preferred in time. They would, therefore, like to impress upon the
&pﬂ(menpeuﬁtyofemmgsmhmewlmﬂ apd pre-
b d"ﬂ" in the‘ te ' !

of
an
P

i

1.203. In regard to the excess payment of custom duty of Rs. 4.14 lakhs
on telephone equipments imported from Belgium, referred to the Depart-
ment by Audit subsequently, the Committee may be apprised of the outcome
of the investigation by the Departmeent, -

Yovy it

1.204. As regards the remaining two cases mentioned in sub-para (c)
of the Audit para, the Committee were given to understand that thie gver-charge
of Rs. 92,547 in one case was under consideration of the Ministry of Finance
and the other case involving Rs. 77,643 was under consideration of the Assis-
tant Collector of Customs, Bombay. The Committee may be informed of
the outcome.

Delay in giving telex comnections
Audit Paragraph

1.205. A telex exchange with a capacity of 100 lines was commissioned
in Poona in April, 1966. Although the exchange had spare capacity and
there was demand for telex connections, during April, 1966 to March, there
was delay ranging upto 19 months in giving connections resulting in loss
of potential revenue of Rs. 0.64 lakhs as rental and call fees.

1.206. The Department stated (November, 1970) that the delay was
due to (i) non-availability of teleprinter machines (Rs. 19,000), (ii) non-
availability of cable paiwrs (Rs. 28,000) and (iii) obtaining approval of
Post Master General for giving connections (Rs. 17,000). However, it
was seen that sufficient numbers of teleprinter machines were lying idle in the
nearby Bombay telex exchange and that priority allotment for cables was
applied for only in July, 1966 after commissioning of the exchange instead
of immediately after sanctioning of the cable estimate in December, 1965.

[Paragraph 11 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and
Telegraphs)).

1.207. Explaining the delay in giving conmections, the P. d
stated in & note as follows : Y ging ons, the PAT Boar

“There were 24 applicants in the waiting list for telex connections
on 1-2-67. Most of the connections were not feasible due to reasons given



: 55

below. Those, WhiCthM]m lowsr ia she.priority list for which
specific orders were to be issued by the P.M.G., Bombay. . _

L Due to nom-payment of danand note . . © . 4.0 . 5 Names removed

G i . ' . from the list.
2.. -Demand cancelled by applicants, . . . - 3.
3. Forwantofcablepais . ., . . . . 4
4 M of ’prépqr addréss and, change of address of the applicants 2
5. Connections which required PMG's approval S
6. , Delayed by party to get tolex, gonnection at another place. 1
Yy : L ; i oA

Similarly, between February, 1967 and February, 1968, 25 applications
were received.  Out of these, 9 parties either failed to pay the demand notes
or withdraw their applications. 24 connections were given including 11
out of the [2 pertaining to the list and 3 from the $isbsequent list were given
during the next month, viz., March, 1968 and the waiting list wipe‘dgl out.
In the second list, delay occurred in 3 cases for want of junction cable bet-
ween Shivajinagar and Pimpri, in 4 cases for obtaining approval of the P.M.G.
and in 2 cases on account of the subscribers’ failure to make payment or
execute the agreement in time. It is needless to mention that examination
of each case for execution of the work, skipping over and for closure of the
cases after following the prescribed procedure normally takes a little time.
The Audit para is based on the delay in respect of 16 cases, for the period
from April, 1966 to March, 1968. Out of these cases, 7 were due to non-
availability of junction cable pairs between Shivaji Nagar and Pimpri and
;;ecﬁred obtaining approval for providing the connection from P.M.G.,

m y.‘l

1.208. The Committee note that during the period from April, 1966 to
March, 1968, delays occurred in giving connections in 16 cases in the felex
Exchange st Poona, resulting in a loas of potential reveuue of Rs. 0.64 lakh.
Of these cases, 7 were due to non-availability of jonction cable pairs and 9
required obtaining of approval for providing the connections from the P.M.G.,
Bombay. The Committee had, in para 1.65 of their 2nd Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha), referred to the instructions issied by the General Mansager, Telephones,
Bombay, envisaging a review of cable of works and to draw up a programme
of utilising the capacity within six months on a crash basis to the extent cable
was avaflable. The Committee trust that a review of the position in all the
telephone/telex exchanges will be undertaken at the District/Circle level as
also at the Board's level with a view to seeing that there is no avoidable
delay in utilisieg the capacity on any account.

1.209. The Committee are unable to appreciate the delay in obtaining
the M the conmections from PMG, Bombay. They wish
that bottienccks and the slackness of the officials in this regard
should be gome into with a view to taking appropriste action.



56

Expausion of s Telephone Rxchange
Audit paragraph ‘

1.210. The capacity of a telephone exchange was expanded from 1000
fines to 1800 lines and from 1300 lines to 3000 lines in August, 1965 and
November, 1966 respectively. The first -expansion was expected to meet
demands for telephone connections upto September, 1964, and the second
for the next three to four years. When the second expansion was proposed
in December, 1963, the actual increase in the demand for telephone connection
was only 330 during the two years upto March, 1963. In September,
1965 further expansion upto 4200 lines was proposed and sanctioned in
January, 1966 to meet possible demands upto 1970 assuming the growth
rate as about 300 per year. The third expansion was completed in March,
1969.

1.211. On 11th August, 1970, only 2600 connections were working
without any applicant in the waiting list. Thus, 220 connections from
the expansions (connectable capacity 2820 lines) and the entire capacity
of the third expansion remain unused. Capital expenditure on the third
expansion was about Rs. 6.76 lakhs; the annual recurring charges being
about Rs. 0.74 lakh,

1.212. The Department stated (September, 1970) that the expansion
was planned on the basis of anticipated demand and a persistent depression
in demands could not be anticipated at the time when equipment installa-
tion commenced in September, 1968. 1t is, however, seen that the average
annual increase in the number of waiting applicants during the two years
preceding the planning of the third expansion was about only 146 numbers.
Further, from March, 1968 the actual demand was showing a falling trend
compared to the projected demands at the time of sanction.

[Paragraph 13 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and

Telegraphs)].

_ 1.213, The Audit para relates to Bhavnagar telephone exchange.
The Commnittee desired to know the basis on which further expansion upto
4200 lines was proposed in 1965. The P&T Board stated: “The basis
for the forecast of demand was an average yearly growth of 14.89] worked
out in 1965 with actual demand at that time and the growth of demand as
seen from 1959-1965. The average was assumed as 149"

1.214. The projected demand and the actual demand during 1966-68
were as under :

D.p Projected Actual
demand demand
taken
for
sanction

31-3-1966 . . . . . . . RN . 2184 2140

31-3-1967 A . . . . . . . . 2490 268

31-3-1968 T . Hes




57

1.215, The Committee wanted to know whether any review of the need
for the third expansion from 3,000 to 4,200 lines was made with reference
to the actual demand before commencing equipment installation in
September, 1968. The P&T Board, in their note, stated: “Generally the
telephone demands show an ever rising trend and it was so in the case of
Bhavnagar also from 1961 to 1968. As such no review was normally
found necessary with reference to the actual demand before commencing
the installation. The installation of 1,200 lines expansion (3,000-4,200)
commenced in 1968. The marked fall in the demand took place in 1969,
consistent with the trend all over India due to economic crisis and again
started slowly increasing from 1969-70 onwards.”

1.216. Asregards the present position of the waiting list and the working
connections, the P&T Board intimated: “On 31st December, 1971 the ex-
change equipped capacity was 4,200, working connections 2,954 and waiting
list 78. The growth rate in catching up again and according to latest in-
dication may reach a figure of more than 300 per year.”

1.217. In September, 1970 the P. & T. Board laid down the following
targets for utilisation of capacity of telephone exchanges :—

(a) 909, of the exchange capacity should be utilised soon after the
commissioning of the exchange or the expansion , in any case
not later than six months of such commissioning and

(h) 949 of the exchange capacity should be utilised about six months
in advance of the due date for commissioning of the next ex-
pansion.

1.218. The expanded capacity of the Bhavnagar telephone exchange in
November, 1966 was 3.000 lincs. Before the connectable capacity was folly
utilised, further expansion upto 4,200 lines was done in March, 1969, although
there was progressive fall in demand compared to anticipation. As on 31st
December, 1971, the pumber of working connections in this exchange was only
2954. In the opinion of the Committee further expansion at the cost of Rs.
6.76 lakhs (non-recurring) and Rs. 0.74 lakh per annum (recurring) should not
have been proceeded with without observing the actual trend of demand. Had
this heen done the expansion could have been postponed and the egunipments
diverted to a place where they were needed urgently. They wish that such a
review is introduced at least now so that scarce resources are utilised in the
best possible manner.

1.219. The Committee note that according to the latest instructions of
the Department, 94 ° of an exchange capacity should be utilised about 6 months
in advance of the due date for commissioning of next expansion and 907, of
the expanded capacity should be utilised soon after expansion—in any case not
later than six months. The Committee had in their 20d Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) suggested that the accent during the Fourth Five Year Plan period should
be on utilising the existing capacity fully. They do not appreciate creation
of additional capacity without clearly establishing the need thereby adding to
the already unutilised capacity. In addition to ensuring strict adkcrence to the
latest departmental instructions, the review as indicated by the Committee in
the foregoing paragraph, should be introduced to guard against this contingency.

6 LS.S./12-.5.



58

1.220." The above observations of the Committee sl.lould not, i.nowevcr,
be construed to imply that the Committee are against creation of capacity whea
they are needed.

Excess expenditure on electricity
Audit Paragraph.

1.221. The agreement executed by the Department in October, 1966
with a State Electricity Board for supply of power to a telephone exchange
from March, 1963 stipulated that billing demand for any month would be
the highest of (i) 60 per cent of the contracted demand, (i) maximum demand
registered by the meter for that month, (jii) average of thc maximum demands
registered for the preceding twelve months. The demand of electric energy
for the exchange was estimated to be 200 KVA on the basis of ultimate and
not immediate requirements. As a result, the Department paid charges for
120 KVA (60 per cent of the contracted demand of 200 KVA) every month
between March, 1963 and Fabruary, 1969. As the actual monthly consump-
tion did not exceed 72 KVA between March, 1963 and February, 1967 and 96
KVA between March, 1967 and February, 1969, there was excess expendi-
ture of about Rs. 32,600, The contracted demand was reduced to 134 KVA
in March, 1969 only.

1.222. The ultimate demand assessed by the Department had taken into
account 65 KVA for a new air conditioning plant for the exchange, which
was found necessary as a proposal {or expansion of the exchange by 6000
lines was then under consideration. As the expansion was sanctioned (March
1965) for 2100 lines only the new air conditioning plant was not found neces-
sary. Had the ultimate requirement been reassessed even at that stage (March
1965) extra expenditure of about Rs. 24,900 could have been avoided.

[Paragraph 19 of the Report of the comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts and
Telegraphs)]

1.223. The Audit para refers to the contract entered into by the Dis-
trict Manager, Telephones, Hyderabad with the Andhra Pradesh State Elec-
tricity Board for supply of power to the Gowliguda telephone exchange
Audit gave the Committee the following background information:

“The ultimate requirements of eclectric encrgy for the exchange for a
single unit of 6000 lincs was estimated as 72 KVA by the P&T Directorate
in May, 1960, but the local officers took into account the possibility of a
second unit of another 6000 lines being installed there and on that basis
requirement was doubled to 144 KVA without making detailed calculations
for the additional requirement of the two units together, if the second
unit materialised. Allowing a safety factor of 40 p.c.” the contract demand
was put as 200 KVA. The P&T Directorate stated (August, 1971) that by
actual calculations the ultimate demand for the two units together would
have been about 125 KVA, and, providing for a safety factor, a contract for
150 KVA would have met the ultimate requirements of both the units.”



i

59

“The actual monthly consumption of electric energy as per meter read-
ing varied from 29 KVA to 72 KXVA between march, 1963 and February,
1967 and from 80 KVA to 96 KVA between March, 1967 and February,
1969, but as the contract was made for 200 KVA the department paid charges
for 120 KVA (60 p.c. of the contracted demand) for this entire period. Thus,
there was excess expenditure of Rs. 32,647 from March, 1963 to February,

1969. The contracted demand was reduced to 134 KVA from March,
1969.”

“Expansion of the exchange by another 6000 lines (second unit) did
not materialise because of reduction in the growth of telephone demand
and also non-availability of equipment. However, in March, 1965, it was
decided to expand the capacity of the exchange from 6000 lines to 8100 lines.
Even if at that time the requirements of electric energy for the exchange had

been reassessed, the department could have saved extra expenditure of
Rs. 24,967.”

1.224. The Committee desired to know why the position was not review-
ed in March, 1965 when it was known that the capacity of the exchange was
not being expanded to 12000 lines as anticipated earlier. In a written
note, the P&T Board stated: *‘In 1965 an allotment of 2100 lines in the
first floor of Gowliguda was made and it was originally proposed to air-
condition this floor also by a separate plant. With the two airconditioning
plants working, the load was expected to be about 144 K.W. je. 72 K.W.
per exchange on each flogr with its airconditioning unit. Even if an exchange
1s partly equipped, the electric load does not materially change as major part
of the electric load goes for airconditioning. Thus even with 2100 lines which
were allotted for the 2nd unit (if) the 2nd airconditioning unit had been in-

stalled as originally envisaged. the load asked for would have been justi-
fied.™

______ Asked why even in October. 1966, when the contract was signed,
the point was overlooked, the Department in a written note replicd that
in 1966, the position remained the same and the contract was not revised.

1.226. Even according to the original anticipation there was over-pitching
of demand for supply of power to the Gowliguda telephone exchange to the
extent of S0 KVA. As against the contract demand of 200 KVA the actval
monthly consumption varied fram 29 KVA to 72 KVA between March, 1963
and February, 1967 and ficm 80 KVA to 96 KVA between March, 1967 and
February, 1969. The demand was reduced to 134 KVA only from March,
1969. There was thus an excess expenditure of Rs. 32,647 in the mcantime.
The Committce accordingly desire that in order to avoid such wastcful expendi-
ture there should be a review at periodic intervals of all the contracts for supply
of power entered into by the Department and the demands should be suitably
adjusted in keeping with the actval needs from time to time.

1.227. In regard to this case the Committee would like to know when the
installation of the second airconditioning unit was abandoned and why at that
stage the demand for the sapply of power was not reduced.



60
Avoidable expenditure on purchase of stores
Audit Paragraph

1.228. In September, 1967 the Department placed an order on a firm
‘A" for supply of 300 float charging power plants for small exchanges at
Rs. 3,900 each on the basis of open tender. The supplies were to commence
from 1st January, 1968 after approval of sample and were to be comple-
ted by 3Ist August, 1968. The first sample submitted by the firm was re-
jected as it was not according to specification. At the request of the firm
the specification was modified in January, 1968 and the sample resubmitted
in February, 1968, according to the modified specification, was approved in
May, 1968. The delivery date for supplies was there after fixed as 31st Decem-
ber, 1968 by which date the firm supplied only 103 plants. Meanwhile,
through quotations received in response to another tender enquiry issued on
9th August, 1968, the Department came to know of the lower market prices
of these stores and placed orders on each of two other firms ‘B’ and ‘C’
on 1lth November, 1968 and 23rd November, 1968 respectively for supply
of 200 plants at Rs. 3,587 each. Both these firms were considered by the de-
partmental Stores Purchase Commirtee as established suppliers. Firm
*C’ was also registered with the Director General, Supplies and Disposals,
as approved contractor for supply of these stores. Firm ‘A’ also quoted the
rate of Rs. 3,700 each in response t¢ this tender enquiry.

1.229. The order on firm ‘A" was not, however, cancelied on expirv of
the delivery date of 31st December. 1968 but was extended (on 1st February,
1969) upto 30th April, 1969 for completing supply of the balance 1970 num-
bers at the rate of Rs. 3,700 cach which the firm had quoted in response
to the second tender enquiry.  As the prevailing market rate was much lower
and the stores were not immediately necded, the Department could have
cancelled the order on firm ‘A’ with the quantities supplied till 31st December,
1968 and purchased the balince 197 numbers at the rcduced market rate of
Rs. 3,580 each. -

1.230. Computed on the basis of the difference between the rates of
firm “A’ (Rs. 3,700 each) and of firm *C” (Rs. 3,580 each), the extra expendi-
ture {or purchase of 197 plants was Rs. 23,640,

{Paragraph 22 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts & Tele-
graphs))

1.231. The Committee desired to know the reasons for not cancelling
the order on firm *A” on the expiry of the delivery date viz. 31.12.1968 when
the prevailing market rate was much lower and the stores were not immedia-
tely required. In a written reply, the Department stated: “The order was
not cancelled on the expiry of the delivery date because there was no esta-
blished supplicrs who could supply this item at the rate supplied by firm ‘A°
or lower. Firms ‘B’ and ‘C” were new entrants in the field and when the
extension was granted they had yet 1o sumbit the prototype for approval,
Till the supplics could be cstablished from thesc firms adequate stocks were
necessary 10 mect the demand.  Firm ‘A” had already started supplying and
the extension granted was only for four months.’



61

1.232. According to the information furnished by Audit the prototype
sample of firm *C’ was approved on 14.5.69 and that the closing balance of
stock of these stores was 190, 201 and 196 respectively during April, 1969
to June, 1969. Thus the Department could have waited for supplies from
firm ‘C’ and should have cancelled the order on firm ‘A’ with quantities sup-
plied till 31st December, 1968 and purchased the balance of 197 numbers at
the reduced rate of Rs. 35,380 each.

1.233, The Committee wanted to know whether before granting ex-
tension of time to firm ‘A’ the stock position was examined te find out whether
there was real need for these plants. In a written reply the Department
have stated: “On 1.2.1969 the date on which extension was granted, the
C.C.T.S. had stock balance of 74 numbers of float charging power plants
against a pending indent of 144, The pending indent was increasing and
this consideration weighed in granting an extension to the firm.”

1.234. The grant of extension to firm ‘A’ beyond December, 1968 for the
supply of the balance quantity of 197 float charging power plants at the rate
of Rs. 3700/-each when lower offers (Rs. 3580) from two other firms—B* &
‘C’—had already been received, lacks justification. The Committee are un~
able to agree with the contention of the Department that there were no other
established suppliers of these items in as much as firms ‘B’ and ‘C’ were con-
sidered by the departmental Purchase Committee itself as established suppliers
and firm ‘C’ was also registered with the DGS&D as approved contractor for
supply of these stores. The prototype sample of firm ‘C’ was approved on the
14th May, 1969. That there was no immediate need is established by the fact
that the closing balance of stock of these stores was 190, 201 and 196 respectively
doring April to June, 1969. The Committee trust that the Department will be
more careful in the matter of procurement of stores in future.

Labour rates in a Telephone District
Audit Paragraph

_ 1.235, Under the departmental rules, labour is to be paid for by enginee-
gng dnv;.snons at rates included in a schedule of rates fixed in advance on the
asts of— ’

(i) the average local rates prevailing over the entire division for labour
as prescribed by the Railways, Public Works Department and local
authorities for corresponding type of work, and

(ii) special requirements of the P&T Dcpartmcnt.‘

_The schedule which contains unified rates for the entire division is
required to be approved by the Head of a Circle before it is finally adopted.
The Head of a Telephone District is also required to fix similarly a schedule
of labour rates for adoption by this District.

1.236. On the ground that works of laying of cables, digging of trenches,
etc., were of a more sophisticated nature and required employment of skilled
labour equivalent to Class 1 mazdoors of the local Electricity Department,
a Telephone District had fixed the rates for mazdoors and head mazdoors for
1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 at rates exceeding the average local rates (for



62

mazdoors and head mazdoors) by over 11 per cent.  The rates for 1970-71
have not been fixed so far (August, 1970), but payments are continuing at the
rates of 1969-70. However, the ratc of labour charge prevalent in the local
P&T engineering division whiich also executed similar works in the same city,
was the same as the average local rafes and thus lower than the labour rates
adopted by the Telephone District in that city.

1.237.%Besides the anomaly of the prevalence of two sets of rates for
similar items of works got done by the same Department at the same station,
the higher labour rates fixed in the Telephone District resulted in additional
expenditure of Rs. 1.64 lakhs upto March, 1970.

[Paragraph 16'of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts & Tele-

graphs)]

1.238. The Telephone District and the P&T Engineering Division
referred to in the Audit paragraph are stated to be Bangalore Telephone
District and Bangalore Telegraph Engineering Division. The comparative
rates for 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 are as shown below:

Rates paid by

Bangalore Bangalore
Telephone Telegraph
District Eing.

Diviston

‘Head Mazdoor . . . . . . . . . Rs.3.00 Rs. 275
per day per day

Mazdoor . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 2.50 Rs. 2.25

per  day per day

1.239. Asked during evidence about the reason for the disparity in rates
applicable to the same locality for comparable items of work, the Senior
Member (Telecom. Operations) and Ex-officio Additional Secretary stated:
“The Engineering Division, when it fixed the rate, it went simply by the arith-
metic mean. The Telephones Department took the rates of the Electricity
Board labour.” To another question he replied: “In the Bangalore Dis-
trict, prior to 1967, the rates fixed by the District were the average arithmetic
mean of the rates fixed by the PWD local authoritics and the Railways.
But, in 1967 the District Manager who is in charge of the local telcphones
system changed the rates. In changing the rates apparently he has gone
strictly by the rule. T am only trying to explain what he has done. The
rule says that the average local rates prevailing for the corresponding type
of work should be taken. 1 find that he has taken a deliberate decision in
1967 when he changed the rates. There is a record in the file. Before he
changed the rates this is what he has recorded:

‘I find that class 1 mazdoors (that is in the Electricity Department)
are paid Rs. 2.50 pet'day. The work our mazdoors have to do
is similar to the work done by the corresponding mazdoors of the

Electricity Board. In view of this we may fix the rates of the maz-
door at Rs. 2.50". ,



63

The rule says that head of the circle or the Divisional Enginecr when re-
commending the rates has to take into account the wages paid for the cor-
responding type of work. This is the only extenuating circumstance that I
could mention in defence of the District Manager. In all other districts
the rates are fixed on the arithmetic mean. Here, I cannot say what he
has done is wrong because he has gone by the rules.”

1.240. According to the witness the rates for Engineering Division shouid
be lower than the rates for Telephone District as the work of the former was
outside the city. He clarified that the Telegraph Engincering were also in
charge of the telephone system, but outside the city. He further stated:
“We find that in Qctober-November, 1968 the approximate expenditure
incurred by the Bangalore Engineering Division within the city limits was
about Rs. 800-900 whereas the expenditure incurred by the Bangalore Engince-
ring Division outside the city was of the order of Rs. 6000-7000. Mostly
the work done by the Division is outside the Bangalore city whereas the
work done by the Labour of the Bangalore Telephone Division is inside the
city.”

1.241. The Committee were informed by Audit that howsoever small
the cable work might be for the Bangalore Telegraph Division within the
cily area, it was being got done at rates lower than those in the Telephone
District. Further in Calcutta, Madras and Hyderabad having local Tele-
graph Divisions alongside Telephone Districts, no variation in labour rates
had been noticed. The witness also stated during evidence: “To my know-
ledge this is the only occasion. It is only in this particular place. Bangalore;
it has not taken place in any other place.”

1.242. While the rates for 1970-71 had not been fixed by the District
Manager, Telephones and payments were being made at the rates applicable
for 1969-70 rates fixed by the PMG, Mysore for 1970-71 for the Bangalore
Telegraph Division were stated as follows:

Head Mazdoor . . . . . . Rs. 250 per day
Mazdoor . . . . . . . Rs. 225 per day

Thus the difference in the rates for Head Mazdoors in the two units had
widened. The additional expenditure caused by the higher rates fixed in the

Telephone District was Rs. 2.05 lakhs upto December, 1970, according to
Audit.

1.243. The Committee find that only in Bangalore the labour rates qf
telephone district were higher than those of the Telegraph Engineering Divi-
sion for similar works and there too since 1967-68 only. The higher rates
were continued despite the fact that there was further reduction in the rates
of the latter Division. The additional expenditure on this account was Rs. 2.05
lakbs upto December, 1970. 1If, as stated during evidence, rates for the
work in the Telegraph Engineering Division which was mostly in rural areas,
should be less, there was a case for reduction of the existing uniform rates for
work in rural areas rather than an increase of rates for town areas. In any
case there should be no disparity in rates applicable to the same area for com-
parable items of work. The Committee would, therefore, like this aspect to
be carefully examined on a countrywide basis and appropriate directions issued
to obviate recurrence of such Instances. '



64
Non-utilisation of stores

Audit Parag'raph

1.244, On the basis of demands made by some wireless divisions in
1963 and 1964 the departmental stores organisation placed a requisition
on a telecommunication factory in August, 1965 for manufacture and supply
of components for 270 tubular masts on a priority basis. Their actual manu-
facture took almost three years. Meanwhile, some of the works requi-
ring use aof these materials were abandoned, while others were executed with
substitute materials although such arrangements were not considered ideal.
No review of the demand with reference to immediate needs was made.
When manufactured stores valued Rs.3.60 lakhs were supplied to the stores
organisation by the middle of 1968 their demands had tapered off and
stores worth Rs.0.54 lakh only could be utilised till April, 1970.
Stores for Rs. 3.06 lakhs are still (October, 1970) laying in stock.

1.245. The Department stated (November, 1970) that the remaining
stores would be utilised in future works and during the current Five Year

Plan period.

{Paragraph 24 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1969-70, Central Government (Posts

and Telegraphs)}

1.246, The Committee enquired why manufacture of the tubular masts
could not keep pace with the demand. [n their written reply the Depart-
ment stated: “The demand for the manufacturing of H.T. masts was placed
by the Chief Controlier of Telegraph Stores, Calcutta on the telecommuni-
cation factories in August, 1965. This involved the manufacture of various
components to make up the complete masts. Due to the difficulties in pro-
curement of raw materials by the telecommunication factories in time the
preduction of the compounents was delayed. The complete masts materials
were ready by the middle of 1968.”

1.247, Asked whether any review was made from time to time after
placing the order with a view to correlating manufacturing with the changing
demands and whether there was no coordination between the indenting divi-
sions store branch and the production branch, the Department, in their
note, stated: “It is no doubt true that no review was made during this
period to ascertain the latest position about the requirements of masts and
amend the order on Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores and Telecommuni-
cation Factorics. However, it may also be mentioned that a number of works
on which these materials were to be utilised were delayed beyond the year
1968." The Department also informed that two works were decided to be
abandoned after the manufacture of tubular masts.

1.248, The Department had earlier informed Audit (Nove
that the requirements of hinged tubular masts year by ycgr vvcnj'c:bc;i:;nl9702
tively small and many of the components were required to be casted. m-
facture of small quantities of special items in the Telecommunication fac-
tories year by yzar would not only result in high overheads but may also upset



65

to some extent the manufacturing programme of the factories. Manufacture
of the mast materials has, therefore, necessarily to be taken up once in a while
and the manufactured items kept in stock over a period of time.

1.249. The Committee desired to know the value of the stores still lying
unutilised and the manner in which these were proposed to be utilised. The
Department intimated: “The value of components of H.T. masts stores
lying in stock is Rs. 2,61,600. The aerial systems in some of the existing
wireless installations required improvements by installation of standard
masts of 68’ and 126°. These are under various stages of processing. Single
channel VHF links for which designs are developed by the TRC and manu-
facturing has been taken up by M/s. Indian Telephone Industries, Bangalore,
are to be provided during the Plan period. Installation of 180 such links
are provided in the plan. As such the Department expects to use all the HT
masts within the plan period, especially after sizeable quantities of VHF
equipment became available from M/s. Indian Telephone Industries.”

1.250. Admittedly there was no review from time to time daring the
entire thrce years period 1965-68 to correlate the manufacture of components
of tabalar masts with the changing demands. In view of the fact that the indent
was placed on & priority basis this lack of co-ordination between the indent-
ing divisions, stores branch and the production unit needs investigation.

1.251. The Committee do not find any reason why the stores organisa-
tion could place the requisition of the telecommunication factory only in Angust,
1965 when the demands were made on them by the wireless divisions in 1963
and 1964 The Committee, would, therefore, like to have an explanation for
this delay. They would also like to know why adequate stock of the components
was not maintained by the Factory to meet urgent requirements and
whether any minimum limit was prescribed in this regard.

New DeLui, ERA SEZHIYAN,
“Vaisakha 5, 1894 (S) Public Accounts Committee



APPENDIX I
(Ref. Para 1.15 of the Report)

SL Name of Date of Time Target Actual Original Present Rate of Remarks
No. project Sanction-  period date anticipa- sanctioned estimation  return
ing for for ted target cost of cost specified
completion comple- date for in the
envisaged in tion commi- project.
EFC based ssion-
Memo. on Col. ing.
3&4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1. Ambala-Patiala-Feroze- 17-10-66 3 years

Oct, 1969 June 70 Rs, (Lakhs) 202 lakhs 0.5%
to June 162.32

pore  Coaxial Cable
Scheme. 71 Actual
project
commiss-
ioned.

Note:— 40 lakhs increase in cost is due to following items.

Land 1 lakh
Buildings 13 lakhs
Cables 8 lakhs (within 10% of sanctioned cost).
Equipment 16 lakhs
General 2 lakhs.

40 lakhs.

Administration.

Total

The provision for land and buildings as included in the original estimates proved to be
eventually insufficient. Provision for equipment was on ad hoc basis. However, increase
in General Admenistration is due to increase jn period of execution.

Ambala-Patiala-Bhatinda section
was commissioned in 1970-71
and Bhatinda-Ferozepore secti-
on in 1971-72. The systém
already carrying commercial
traffic and only some small
works relating to power plant
and staff quarters remain to be
completed. However, non-
completion of these works is
not resulting in any potential
loss of revenue. The delay in
commissioningof thissystem bas
been of the order of about one
year. The equipments for this
system are completely manu-
factured in the country by ITI
Bangalore. Delay has been
on account of certain technical
problems which had to be sort-
ed out. The system was pri-
marily engineered to meet Ter-
tain Defence reguirements in
this area. Large blocks of cir-
cuits were provided on thissystem
during the recent conflict.

99



2. Bombay-Madras Coax-
ial Cable Scheme.

3. Bombay-Madras-Coax-
ial Cable Expansion
Scheme.

4. Bombay-Nagpur Coa-
xial Cable Project.

New Delhi-Jullundur
Coaxial Cable Project.

Original
9-3-64

Revised.
12-5-67.

18-9-67

1-8-67

27-2-64

No speci-
fic period
11 Plan

(4 years)

3 years

S years

No speci-
fic period
HI Plan
4 years,

March "68 Oct.  "65

Sept. '70

Aug. "72

Feb. "68

to March 341.68

‘67

Oct. '71
to March
73,

June "73

Nov. "65
to Feb.
67

Original  Likely Original
increase 20°,
Revised  within Revised
419.61 109 33.7%
170.05  Likely in- 26.1%,
crease with in
10,
573 .00 -do- 6°;
188.27 -do- 11°,

This scheme was progressively

commissioned from October, 65
to March, 67 i.e. well

the time penod envisaged at
the time of preparation of
the scheme. But a number of
small works relating to pro-
vision of staff quarters etc.
still remain to be completed.
It is expected that these works
would be completed by Decem-
ber '72. However, there is
no loss of potential revenue due
to these wmall pending.
works.

Some of the equipments for this

project viz. 60 ch equipment to
work on paid able & 6§ MHz equip-
ment for coaxial tubes are being
produced by the I1TI Bangalore
for the first time, hence the
delay.

Delay is due to finalization of

foreignexchange by the World
Bank for import of certain
12M  Hz Type -equipment
which are not currently manu-
factured by ITI Bangalore.

The system was commissioned

well  within the time period
envisaged in the project. But,
some minor works like building
of staff quarters etc. are pending
and it is expected that these
works will be completed’
by December ’72. However,
there is no loss of potential
revenue due to delay in com-
pletion of these small works.

L9



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10

6. Delhi-Chandigarh (via Not yet
Karnal) Coax. Cable sanction-
Scheme. ed.
7. Ernakulam-Trivandrum 11-5-67 4 vears May 71 Feb.’71 181.79 Likely 6.2%
Coax. Cable Project. to Sept. increase
71 within
10°;
8. Madras-Ernakulam Original  No speci- March '68 March '68 Original  -do- Original
Coax. Cable Project. 2-3-65 fic period to 286.81 22%;,
Revised 1I1 Plan June '70 Revised Revised
5-2-68. 3 years. 316.51 22.99%

Target date was March, 1969, and the equipment was progressively commissioned from
March, 1968 to Junc, ‘70.

9. Madras-Ernakulam Not yet
Trivandrum/Trichy sanctioned
Madurai Coaxial
expansion scheme.
10. Meerut,Aligarh Agra  8-1-68 3 years  January' 71 March '72 137.18 -do- 4.1%
Coaxial Cable Project to}March
'73.

The detailed survey for this route
has been completed and
the project estimates are under
scrutiny.

Complete equipments for this
project have been manufactured
by the ITI Bangalore. Some
delay has been there on account
of technica) problem that had
to be sorted out. Some minor
works like construction of staff
quarters etc. and installation
of power plants have not been
carried out. However, there is
no loss of potential revenue due
to non-completion of these
works. These works are likely
to be completed in June 1973,

Complete equipment for this
project have been manufactured
by ITI  Bangalore, Some
delay has been there on
account of technical problems
that had to be sorted out. Some
minor works like con-
struction of staff quarters still
remain to be completed.
works are likely to be completed
by June °73.

Detailed survey for this project
has been completed and the
project estimates are under
scrut iny.

There has been some delay on
this project due to acquisition
of 1 . Further Hindustan

cables has yet to supply 70 kms.

of cables.



13

. New

. Nagpur-Secunderabad-
Bangalore Coaxial Ca-

ble Scheme.

. Jodhpur-Bikaner Coax-

ed.

7-2-67

ial Cable Scheme.

NOTES;

Buildings
Equipment
General
Administration
Cables (Saving)

Total

Bombay-Delhi-Calcutta  Original
Coaxlal Cable Expan- 29-8-66

sion Scheme.

Delhi - Bareilly-

Revised
16-3.67

13-3-68

lucknow Coaxial Cable

Scheme.

. Dethi-Jullundur-Amrit-

5-10-67

sar Coaxial Expansion

Scheme.

Not yet
sanction-

101.13 115

lakhs.

3 vears Feb. "70  May 71

14 lakh increase in cost is due to following items :

9 lakhs*  *Provision in original estimate
S lakhs*  provedto beinadequate on ac-
tualimplementation. “Ad hoc
4 lakhs prices in original estimate” in-
- 4 lakhs crease in period of execution.
14 lakhs
No speci- Aug. 69 July "67  Original  Likely
fic period to June 140.96 increase
I11 Plan 73 Revised  within
3 years. 21-8-59 109
4 years.  March 72 March 441 .17 -do-
3 years Oct. '70  March '74 104,34 -do-

1% Complete equipments for

Detailed survey between Se-
cunderabad-Bangalore has been
completed and . the detailed
survey is in progress in Nagpur
Secunderabad Section. The pro-
ject estimate is yet to be sancti-
oned.

this
project have been manufactured
by ITI Bangalore. There has
been some delay on account of
technical problems that had
10 be sorted out. The scheme
has since been commissioned in
May 1971 but some small works
relating to installation of power
plants still remain to be carried
out. However, non-completion
of these works do not affect
the potential revenue,

Major portion of the work has
been completed. There has
been some delay due to late
supply of equipments by the
ITI. The work on this pro-
ject is likely to be completed
by June 1973.

There has been delay on this
project due to delay in supply
of cables by the HCL and delay
iln finalisation of World Bank
oan.

Original
9%
Revised
807

123

32°% Major portion of the installa

tion work would get completed
on this project by Dec. 1972,
However, commissioning of
some of the circuits is tied up
with the commissioning of the

o)
o



10

16. Rajkot-Dboraji-Veraval- 5-1-68

3 years
Porbandar.

17. Calcutta-Madras-Vijay -
wada-Secunderabad
Coaxial Cable scheme.

6-3-68 5 years

Jan 71, March 73

March 73 Sept.'73
to Dec.

r=z

Il

155.80

1579.82

Likely
increase
within 10%,

3.8%

— 13.4°,

Trunk Automatic Exchange
at Ambala, which is likely to
be commissioned during 1973-
74. Equipment supplies for
this have been delayed and is
yet to be received.

Equipment supplies have been
delayed by ITI. There has
been some delay in acquiring
lands also.

The position has been explained
separately in replies to Q. 1.

oL



APPENDIN H
(Ref. Para 1.74 of the Report)

Sk Period of Cost of Cost of  Administra-

1L

No. Name of Circle Distt. Year Name of Issue delay after Paper and Printing tive cost Remarks
scheduled Binding
date material

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1. Andhra Circle . . . 1968 April, 1968 5 months 53,106 39,508 5,000
1969 .. .. .. .. ..
1970 April, 1970 .. 70,992 55,366 6,000
1971 April, 1971 S months 32,160 29,554 7,000

2. Assam Ciecle . . . 1968 December, 1968 9 months 38,212 38,939 20,000
1969 Not printed
1970 October, 1970 i1 months 92,297 46,528 20,000
1971

3. Bihar Circle . . . 1968 (E) July, 1968 3 months 1.54,568 69,013 70,342
1969 () January, 1969 3 months 41,976 61,650 70,342
1970
1971

4. Gujarat Circle . . . 1968 January, 1968 6 months 56,075 74,203
1969
1970 November, 1970 11 months 84,930 13,800

5. Kerala Circle . . . 1963 March, 1969 3 months 1.03,000 60,500 61,500
1969 Not printed
1970 April, 1971 4 months 53,604 57,937 54,365

1971




1 2

3 5 6 7 8
6. Madras Circle 1968 January, 1968 2 months 97,880 51,561 15,952
1969 April, 1969 2 months 1,00,874 79,073 19,952
December, 1969 1 month 1,04,301 77,590 19,952
1970 August, 1970 3 months 1.24,467 95,991 19,952
1971
7. Maharashtra Circle . . 1968 January, 1968 2} months  1.07,000 86,547 88,291
1969 January, 1969 9 months 1.18,922 1,00,746 88,231
1970 January, 1970 7 months 1,90,983 96,783 88,291
1971 January, 1971 14 months 1,90,983 1,01,463 88,291
1968 S N
8. M. P. Circle 1969 June, 1969 (E) 2 months 39,200 29,316 10,800
1969 June, 1969 (H) 2 months 10,300 19,827 7,200
1970 January, 1971 (E) 3 months 48,400 35,541 12,800
September 1970 (H) 3 months 14,700 25,325 8,500
9. Mysore Circle 1963 April, 1968 4months 43,248 30,356 20,504
1969 . 3 months 49,656 36,134 29,056
1970 July, 1970 S months 55,941 37,675 25,780
1971
10. Orissa Circle . .. 1968  January, 1968 6 months 22,829 58,812 8,500
1969
1970 July. 1970 4 months 2,727 7,792 1,052
1971
i1. Punjab Circle o ‘ 1968 ) ) S
1969 December, 1969 5 months 1,02.256 69,000 4,843
1970 Stilt under print.
1971 ]
12. Rajasthan Circle © 1968 June.1968(E) 1 month 29,673 27,852 1,383
December, 1968 (E) 2 months 21,785 29,564 1,534
June, 1968 (H) . 4,827 14,952 539
December, 1968 (H) 1 month 10,521 30,813 925
1969 August, 1969 (E) 2 months 23,522 27,852 470
August, 1969 (H) 2 months 18,224 46,350 330

(42



TULISSTY

1970 December, 1970 (E) 1 month 23,795 27,182 1,966
December, 1970 (H) 1 month 35,056 63,488 1,966
1971
13. U.P. Circle 1968 November, 1967 (E) 5 months 45,369 1,05,008 46,000
November, 1967 (H)
1969 May, 1969 (E) 2 months 2,75,311 2,08,797 46,000
November, 1969 (E) 4 months 2,75,311 2,08,797 47,500
1970 November, 1970 (E) .. 2,31,038 .2,63,581 47,500
14. West Bengal 1968 December, 1968 27,797 24,068 37,800
1969
1970 December, 1970 31,100 24,862 40,600
1971
15. J. & K. 1968 June, 1968 i month 2,085 12,704 4,000
1969 QOctober, 1969 2 months 9,903 17,107 4,500
1970 October, 1970 2 months 13,239 18,912 4,700
16. Ahmedabad 1968 December, 1967 S months 13,842 64,275
1969 December, 1968 5 months 24,319 84,034
1970 October, 1970 13 months 26,339 36,489
1971 July, 1971 4 months 35,439 43,350
17. Bangalore Distt. 1968 October, 1968 1 month 29,001 24,105 17,978
1969 Not printed.
1970 January, 1970 nil 38,744 32,320 21,978
September, 1970 2 months 43,643 35,583 23,111
18. Bombay Distt. 1968 June, 1968 2,73,330 2,58,387 1,27,760
1969 January, 1969 2,96,022 2,83,180 1,32,260
1969 July, 1969 2,98,775 3,74,021 1,47,520
1970 January, 1970 3,18413 3,88,458 1,48
July, 1970 3,46,900 4,05,671 1,50,470
1971 January, 1971 4,46,996 44, 1,62,700
19. Calcutia Distt. 1968 September, 1968 8 months 3,22,243 2,78,641 y
1969 December, 1969 12 months 3,92,474 2,90,006 2,91,397
1970 November, 1970 2 months 4,43,542 2,94,214 1,79,399

£L



1 2 3 4 5 6 8
20. Delhi Distt. 1968 February, 1968 (E) 1 month 2,71,068 3,03,095 1,78,254
June 1969 (H) ist issue 41,587 91,782 44,456
1969 July, 1970 (E) 7 months 3,04,350 2,85,410 1,96,587
July, 1970 (H) 7 months 63,440 1,04,250 5,897
1971 April, 1971 (E) 3 months 343619 296528 213,382
April, 1971 (H) 3 months ,504 95, 48,501
21. Hyderabad Distt. 1968 June, 1968 1 month 32,098 26,800 26,719
1969 September, 1969 nil 36,126 28,566 27,149
1970
1971
22, Madras Distt. 1968 August, 1968 nil 1,16,432 74,279 6,850
1969 December, 1969 nil 91,887 55,045 1,930
1970 July, 1970 2 months 1,00,965 61,428 10,412
1971 February, 1971 1 month 104,319 62,771 11,107
23. Poona Distt. 1968
1969
1970 March, 1970 5 months nil nil 17,000
1971 3 months nil nil 33,000

July, 1971

PL



APPENDIX I
(Ref. Para 1.92 of the Report)

corPY
D.O. No. Eng. 21-12/11/60
D.R. Narang, Office of the Postmaster General Jaipur-7
Dy. Director Engg. Dated: 18th March 1967

Dear Shri Nayar,

I spoke to you this morning regarding printing of local Rajasthan Circle
Telephone Directory in English-April 1967 issue. Tenders were called for
this job and were opened in July 1966. After protracted correspondence
between this office and the CCPS New Delhi, tenders of M/s. Diamond
Printing Press were accepted on 24.1.67 but M/s. Diamond Printing Press
let us down by demanding 109, extra above the quoted rate. It is now pro-
posed to entrust the job to M/s. National Press, Ajmer. This tantamounts
to negotiations and approval of the Competent Administrative and Finan~
cial Authority is necessary before entrusting the job. Comparative figures
for bringing 2500 copies are indicated below:

M/s. Diamond Printing Press 15759.00
Plus charges for

2 MSS copies 510.00

16269 .00

My/s. National Press 16435.00

Less 676.00

T 15759.00

160.00

15919.00

Correspondence exchanged on the subject with CCPS. M/s. Diamond
Printing Press, Jaipur and M/s. National Press is enclosed for easy reference
& return.

Your approval in the matter may kindly be communicated early.
With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,
Encl: as per list. Sd/- .
(D .R. Narang)

Shri K.R. Nayar, Director of Telephones,

P & T Directorate,
New Delhi-1.

75



APPENDIX

(Ref. Para 1.106
Karol Bagh (56 Level)
i j ths
At the beginning of the month g:cr:;g tit‘\‘eﬂx:oga "8 oy of

i - - Non- OYT

Months G o Wtk e it OYT  comn
capacity conns. Wilist  provided

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Feb. '68 8000  7426*a 7438 ()12 2385 13606 2
Mar. *68 N . $071 2355 1040 13427 240
Apr. "68 - " 5377 2049 610 10348 91
May '68 " " 5523 1903 505 9922 103
June *68 . . 5662 1764 342 9845 47
July ‘68 " . 5726 1700 493 9972 64
Aug. '68 .- " 5792 1634 624 10071 17
Sep. "68 . 7405 5759 1746 402 10112 48
Oct. ’68 " N 5827 1578 current 10156 7
Nov. 68 » N 5880 1525 9885 47
Dec. 68 ” N 5962 1443, 9937 41
Jan. '69 . . 6019 1386 9859 4
Feb. '68 " N 6060 1345 ., 9291 22
Mar. *69 " 7159 5008 2151 " 8401 21
Apr. *69 8000 7159 5158 2001 current 8529 21
May 69 " 5303 1856 . 8601 26
June °69 , . 5409 1750 . 8696 27
July "69 . 5577 1583 . 8791 23
Aug. '69 7415 5654 1761 " 8875 26
Sep. °69 5683 1732 . 8972 30
Oct. "69 " 5742 1673 ., 9053 M
Nov. 69 , . 5819 1596 . 9123 45
Dec. ’69 5927 1588 . 9170 50
Jan. 70 . 6664 751 . 9236 47
Feb. *70 " 6707 708 .. 9349 121
Mar. *70 6841 574 9463 82
Apr.’70 , N 6921 494 9554 43
May '70 - . 6970 a5, 9651 48
June 70 . 7023 92, 9736 47
July '70 . 7087 8, 9802 50
Aug. "70 " . n3 o, 9877 33
Sep. 70 N . 7183 32, 9997 45
Oct. *70 - , 7273 142 13 10209 21
Nov. 70 . ” 7288 121 42 10320 16
Dec. *70 . . 195 30 33

1*Area transferred to L-58 Exchange.

120 10436

€*Due to area transfer from Tees Hazari Exchange.

76



w

of the Report)
MAX—I Strowger

During the month At the end of month
due to other reasons e
Non-OYT Shifts  Total of Closed Re-opened Net Conns. Pendmg
provided SR,Ty  columns increased Wkg.at  commit-
Casual 849410 theend of ments
_ month .
9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16
26 28  46+-2362L* 13 (—)2395 5071 35
103 343 40 3 (=) W 5377 4
139 230 93 9 (—) 84 5523 48
92 195 63 7 () 56 5662 58
59 106 50 8 () 4 5126 30
83 147 86 5 (—) 81 5792 50
53 70 119 16 (—) 103 5759 59
49 .. 97 49 20 (—) 29 5827 59
9 22 102 67 18 () 49 5880 460
52 21 120 53 15 (—) 38 5962 517
51 27 119 75 13 (—) 62 6019 275
44 27 112 96 25 (—=) T 6060 382
74 24 120 1137+443L* 8 (—)1188 5008 907
106 44 171 40 19 (—) 21 5158 1949
158 20 199 .. 20 (—) 54 5303 882
106 29 161 T 16 (—) 55 5409 697
130 38 195 49 22 (=) 27 5577 697
92 38 153 90 14 (—) 76 5654 470
32 19 77 62 14 (--) 48 5683 467
37 30 97 53 15 (—) 38 5742 1419
54 26 121 56 12 () 44 5819 1412
56 29 130 44 22 (—) 22 5927 1251
37 274678e- 792 69 t4 (—) 355 6664 249
22 15 84 58 17 (—) 41 6707 488
7 41 169 54 19 (-} 35 6841 R7
8 35 125 64 19 () 4S5 6921 36
8 45 96 66 19 (— 47 6970 144
5 41 94 56 15 (—) 41 7023 140
2 49 98 55 21 (—) M 7087 i1t
1 43 94 58 14 (— 4 7137 104
2 45 89 49 15 (..) 34 7183 79
33 58 136 66 20 (—) 46 7273 141
2 37 60 53 8 (—) 45 7288 90
1 a5 42 53 18 (—) 35 7295 66
26 60 64 25 (=) 3 7316 75

‘a Thc nommal conneunblc capacity of 7520 has been hmned by lhe tramc carrying
capacity of the equipment with the varying load as per traffic readings on different

dates,

77



APPENDIX V
(Ref. Para 1.113 of the Report)

Calculations of financial benefit of an OYT connection at stations where initial
deposit is prescribed to be Rs. 3000/-

Asswmptions :

(8) Revenue :
(1) Annual rental for OYT after deduction of rebate . . Rs. 216.00 pa.
(2) OYT deposit . . . . Rs. 3000.00 ,,
(3) Annual Rental for non-OYT connccuon . . . Rs. 360.00
(4) Non-OYT deposit . . . . Rs. 360.00 ,,
(5) Annual Revenue on account of local calls . . Rs. 400.00
(6) Annual Revenue on account of trunk calls . . . Rs. 300.00 ,,

(b) Expenditure :

Equal expenditure for an OYT on non-OYT connection even during the period
the former is not given.

(c) Rate of interest @6 % compound.
IX. Calculations of Money Value 21 Years Hence :

(a) Future worth 21 years hence of all receipt (deposit and annual revenue) for a non-
OYT connection having worked for 21 years.
=Future worth of initial deposit of Rs. 360/-
+ Future worth of annual revenue of Rs. (360/-+400/- +- 300/-).
i.c. Rs. 1,060/- being the annual rental, local c§ll and trunk call charges.

=Future worth of initial deposit of Rs. 360/-
=360/-x3.4*
== Rs. 1,224/-*

Future worth of Annuity of Rs. 1,060/
=1,060/- x 39 ,993*
=Rs. 42,392/-.

Torat.: —Rs. 1,224/-4+ Rs. 42.392i-

==Rs. 43,616/~

(b) Future worth 21 years hence of all receipts (initial deposit and annual revenuc)
for an OYT connection having remained idle for one year and worked for next
20 years.

= Future worth of initial deposit of Rs. 3,000/ after 20 years after the reccipt.

t.Future worth of annual revenue of Rs. (216/-: 400/- , 300/-) i.c. Rs. 916/-
being the annual rental, the local cal' and trunk call charges for 20 vears.

Future worth of Rs. 3,000/~ after 20 years after receipt
=Rs. 3,000/-»3.307*
=Rs. 9,621/-

Future work of annuity of Rs. 916/- for 20 years.—
- Rs. 916/-+36.736*
= Rs. 33,686/-

TotaL :  =Rs. 9,621/---Rs. 33,686/-

—=Rs. 43,307/-

Thus non-OYT starting a year carlier than an OYT conncction pays Rs. 43,616/-
minus Rs. 43,307/-=Rs. 309/- more.
21 years hence i.e. 309 - Rs. 91/- at its present worth.

364
Monthly revenue being about Rs. 88/-, the two would fetch equal money if
OYT starts about 11 months later.

> *These factors have been taken from A.T.T. Handbook for Engineering Eco-
nomy.

78



79

Calculation of financial benefit of an OYT connection at  stations where
initial deposit is Rs. 2,500/~ '

1. Assumptions :

Revenue : _
-1. Annual Rental for OYT after deduction of rebate . . Ras. 180/-
2. OYT deposit . . . . . . . . Rs. 2,500/-
3. Annual Rental for non-OYT connection . . . Rs. 300/-
4. Non-OYT deposit ... Rs. 300/-
5. Annual Revenue on account of local calls . Rs. 400/-
6. Annual Revenue on account of trunk calls . . . Rs. 300/-

If. Calculations of money value 21 years hence :

(a) Future worth 21 years hence of all receipts (deposit and annual revenue) from a
non-OYT connection having worked for 21 years.

=Future worth of deposit of Rs. 300/~ after 21 years.
+ Future worth of annual revenue of Rs. 300/~

+400/--+300/- i.e. Rs. 1,000/- being annual rental, local call & trunk call charg-
es respectively for 21 years.

Future worth of initial deposit of Rs. 300/-
=300/~ 3.4*
=Rs, 1,020/-.

Future worth of annuity of Rs. 1,000/~
= 1,000/-% 39.993*
=Rs. 39,993/-.

Future worth

Torar : —Rs. 1,020/--+Rs. 319,993~

=Rs. 41,013-.

Future worth 21 years hence of all receipts (deposits & annual revenues) for an
OYT telephone connection having remained idle for one year and worked for
next 20 vears—

(b

~

= Future worth of Rs. 2,500;- 20 years after the receipt.

+ Future worth of annual revenue for 20 years of Rs. (180;- :- 400/~ 300/)
i.e. Rs. 880/- being respectively the annual rental, local calls charges and trunk
call charges.

Future worth of Rs. 2,500/- 20 years after its receipt.
=2 2,500/-x 3.207*
=Ry, 8,017/-

Future worth of annuity of Rs. 880.-
== 880/-x 38 TH6*
=:Rs. 32,372/-

Future worth

ToraL: =Rs. 32,372/ +Rs. 8,017/

=Rs. 40,389/-.

Thus non-QYT starting a year earlier than OYT connection pays Rs. 41,013/
Minus Rs. 30,369/-=-Rs. 724/- more 2{ years hence i.e. 724—Rs. 213/- at its

34
present worth.

Monthly revenue being about Rs. 83-
The two would fetch equal money if OYT starts about 9§ months later.

*These factors have been taken from A.-T.T. Handbook for Enginecring
Economy.



APPENDIX VI
Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations

Conclusions/Recommendations

4

Sl, Para 'Ministry/Deptt.
No. No. concerned
1 2 3
1. 1.17
cations (P&T Board)
2. 1.18 -do-

Deptt. of Communi- The Committee regret the setback

suffered by the coaxial cable pro-
ject linking Madras-Calcutta and
Vijayawada-Hyderabad which are
regarded as very important routes.
The project which was scheduled
for completion by March, 1972,
is now expected to be completed
only by December, 1975. The delay
is partly attributed to time taken
in getting foreign exchange loan
and partly to shortfall in indigenous
production of equipments and ca-
bles. No clear-cut physical targets
for completion of various items
of work could be laid down. The
Committee are convinced that the
difficulties could have been antici-
pated and with advance planning
in consultation with the Department
of Economic Affairs and the Minis-
try of Industrial Development the
project could have been pushed
through under a targeted program-
me. The Committee have already
dealt with the steps to be taken to
meet the Fourth Plan cable require-
ments of the P&T Department
in para 1.67 of their 2nd Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha). The Commit-
tee hope that there would be no
further setback in the implementa-
tion of the project according to the
revised target.

The implication of delay in this case

is that the cost of the project is
bound to go up with the rise in pri-
ces besides a loss of profit of Rs.
197 lakhs per annum which would




4

have accrued. The Committee
would like to know the exact in-
crease in cost of cables after the
tenders have been finalised.

3. 1.19 Deptt. of Communi- The underground coaxial cables will

cations (P&T Board)

replace the open wire network so
as to provide a speedy and reli-
able means of communication to
meet the urgent needs of the present
as well as future expansion. The
delay in this project is not an isola-
ted phenomenon. It is a pity that
in 10 out of 16 other similar pro-
jects undertaken by the Depart-
ment, considerable delays have
occurred putting back the moderni-
sation programme, the reasons be-
ing delay in sorting out certain
technical problems, delay in pro-
duction of equipments by ITI,
Bangalore, delay in finalisation of
foreign exchange, delay in acquisi-
tion of lands and delay in

" supply of cables by HCL. The

resitltant increase in estimated cost
is likely to be as much as 259% in
one ctase and 15% in another. The
Committee do not think that all
these indicate a satisfactory state
of affairs. There appears to have
been no centralised coordination and
control. The Committee would, there-
fore, like to suggest a comprehensive
examination of the position in all
such projects with a view to ensuring
that there is no further costly slip-
up. The Committee would like
to be informed of the action taken
to improve the position.

The Committee have earlier indicated

lack of control in the implemen-
tation of the coaxial projects. They
are disturbed to find a number of
serious irregularities and alleged
fraudulent practices in the execu-
tion of work relating to the Hydera-
bad-Vijayawada section of the co-
axial project. The suspects in these
cases are a Director of Telegraph

6 L.S.S/71—1.



82

4

5.

and two Assistant Engineers of the
Department. The extra expendi-
ture in some of these cases amoun-
ted to Rs. 7.25 lakhs. The Commit-
tee feel that apart from handing
over the cases to the CBI, the
Department could have taken steps
to investigate the procedural la-
cunae for appropriate remedial ac-
tion. They would, however, like
to know the outcome of the CBI
investigation which is stated to have
been completed. The Committee
would further .like the P&T De-
partment to review critically the
preparation, sanction and execu-
tion of coaxial cables so as to obviate
recurrence of irregularities which
have come to notice in this case.
The -Committee would like to be
informed to the action taken.

1.47 Deptt. of Communi- The Committee, however, feel compel-

cations (P&T Board)

led to comment on one of the cases
at this stage. It relates to the esti-
mate provision of RCC troughs as
protective covers for the cables
to be laid in town areas, although
only warning bricks or stone slabs
were to be used as per the depart-
mental rules. The explanation now
given for allowing the provision
when the estimate was checked by
the P&T Directorate that electric
supply companies as also foreign
telephone administrations are using
similar RCC troughs, is ingenious
but unconvincing. It was in viola-
tion of the rules and according to
the Department’s own admission
RCC troughs were not used in any
other coaxial project. As this led
to avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.82
lakhs besides serious irregularities
in payment of labour for the manu-
facture, the Committee would like
the Department to fix responsibility
also for the failure to properly check
the estimates.




83

3

4

1 2
6. 1.78
7. 1.79
8. 1.80

Deptt. of Communi- The Committee are concerned to note

cations (P&T Board)

a series of lapses in connection
with getting. the telephone directory
printed by the Punjab Circle of
P&T Department through a private
press which resulted in an extra
payment of Rs.0.70 lakh on four
issues, October, 1964 to March,
1967. The Committee desire that
responsibility should be fixed for
various lapses as dealt with below.

-do- The exact implication of the entry

“per 500 Rs. 3" found in the tender
of the printers in addition to “per
3500 copies per page Rs.29” went
unconsidered at all stages of scru-
tiny both in the circle office and the
office of the Chief Controller of
Printing and Stationery, when it was
decided to accept the tender subject
to payment in excess of 35000
copies on pro-rata basis. The prin-
ters claimed payment for every
additional 500 copies at an additional
rate of Rs. 3/- per page and these
were without proper scrutiny. The
number of copies of the four issues
printed were respectively 39,500,
42,500, 45,500 and 50,400. The
rate payment per page was Rs. 56,
Rs. 74, Rs. 92 and Rs. 122 as against
the pro-rata rate of Rs.37.73, Rs.
35.71, Rs.37.70 and Rs.41.76 res-
pectively. The Committee were
informed that the words “per 35000
copies™ and “‘per 500 copies” formed
part of the cyclostyled proforma
supplied by the P.M.G., Ambala,
while calling for tenders. The in-
tention of the Department in pro-
viding a column “‘per 500 copies”
may be reported to the Committee.

-do- It is unfortunate that CCPS while

recommending payment on a pro-
rata basis did not clarify that the
rate quoted for 35,000 copies alone
should be considered. As under
the present arrangement, the P&T




1

e ——— i Tt S

2

4

1

9.

0.

11.

1.81

1.82

1.83

Deptt. of Communi-
cations (P.&T. Board)

-do-

Department can farm out job to
private presses subject to the appro-
val of rates by the CCPS, the Com-
mittee hope that the CCPS would
be careful in checking the tenders
referred to him and leave no ambi-
guity in giving his approval in future

The Committee are unable to agree

that the concurrence of associated
Finance was a mere -formality which
was given in this case without even
having a look at the rates
The Committee would, however,
like to know why the tender was
neither sent to nor called for by the
Associated Finance (P&T Board).
In view of the experience in this
case the Committee wish that there
should be proper scrutiny of tenders
referred to  associated Finance
before concurrence is accorded.

The Committee find that the confir-

mation of the printer that
the printing charges  would
be payable on a pro-rata basis,
was obtained. The opinion of the
Ministry of Law as to what such a
confirmation implied on the face of
his quotation, was not sought for
by the Department. Instead arbi-
tration proceedings were started
and the printer obtained a stay
order. The Committee would like
to know the outcome of the arbi-
tration proceedings as also why the
Department did not consider it
necessary to seek the opimion of
the Ministry of Law. The Committee
would suggest that the Depart-
ment should take without further
delay advice of the Ministry of Law
and take necessary action to expe-
dite recovery of Rs.70,000 paid
in excess to the private printer.

The extra payment in this case came

to light only when the fourth bill
was referred to the CCPS although
the reference was not necessary.




88

4 ' ;

12, 1.84 Deptt. of Communi-« T

13, 1.85

4. 1.86

estions (PAT Board)

-do-

The: Committee would like Govern-
ment, to axamine how the first three
bills were passed without proper
scrutiny and whether there was any
malafide intention.

he Committee do not appreciate
the continuance of the arrange-
ment with the printer for the sub-
sequent issues although the CCPS
approved the rates only for one
issue. They would like to know
why action was not taken at any
stage to call for fresh tenders speci-
ally when the original order was
placed on the basis of a single
quotation.

From the foregoing, the Committee

arc convinced that there is a case
for detailed investigation to esta-
blish whether all the mistakes/
lapses were bonafide.

The Committee note that the printer

had delayed supplies of all the four
issues but no penalty was imposed.
The P.M.G. held that there was no
undue delay on his part. In this
connection the Committee would
like to emphasise the need to bring
out the directories in time. They,
however, find that nearly 509 of
the 23 directories brought out on
an average each year have been
delayed beyond the scheduled
date for over 3 months. The num-
ber of directories delayed for 6
months and above were 4 in 1968
and 5 each in 1969 and 1970. An
issue of directory relating to 1970
is yet to be brought out by Punjab
Circle. Further only 8 issues per-
taining to year 1971 have been bro-
ught out so far and out of these
one issue was delayed for 14 months.
The Committee desire that cases
for such serious delays should be
identified and steps taken to bring
out all the directories within a
month of the scheduled date.

6 L.S.S./71—-8.




g6

1 2 3 4 0

15. 1.87 tt. of Communf- The cost of printing directories in all
cations (P&T Boird) the circles/districts and adminis-
trative cost are of the order of Rs.
22 lakhs and Rs.10 lakhs respecti-
vely. The Committee deem it desi-
] rable to get the digectorjes printed
in, Geverameng Pygsses on a regu-
lar basis to cut down adminis-
trative cost and delay in entering
into contracts for each issue. They
would accordingly suggest that capa-
city of Government Presses should
be suitably augmented before long.
The Committee understand that a
sum of Rs.2 crores has already
been allotted for this purpose during
Fourth Plan. In this connection
the Committee would like to refer
to their Forty-First Report (Fifth
Lok Sabha) wherein they have
commented on the inadequate uti-
lisation of the existing capacity of
Government of India Presses.

16. 1.96 -do- After examining this case the Commit-
tee have come to the conclusion that

! unusual interest was shown to some-
how entrust the job to firm

‘B> which cost the Department

extra expenditure of Rs. 30,000. The

Committee note that the officer

‘ who was responsible for certain

failures had been warned to be more

careful in future. They, however,

desire that the case should be

examined from the vigilance angle.

17. 1.97 -do- The Committee find that the relative
, position of tenders of firms ‘A’
and ‘B’ was misrepresented to the
DGP&T by omitting the cost of
composing (Rs. 5498) from the rates
of firm ‘B’. The Committee fail
to understand how this mistake
was not detected in the Directorate.
The responsibility in this regard,
therefore, needs to be fixed.

18. 1.114 -do- .. The Committee take a serious view
' of the delay that occurred at various
stages in the utitisation olf the spare




87

4

19. 1.115 Deptt. of Communi-

20. 1.116

cations (P&T Board)

-do-

capacity of over 3000 lines in the
Karolbagh strewger exchange, New
Delhi, during the period February,
1968 to December, 1970, resulting
in a loss of potential revenue of
about Rs. 55 lakhs. The spare
capacity arose as a result of transfer
of working lines from this exchange
to the new cross-bar exchange in
February, 1968 and February, 1969.
The Committee hope that on the
basis of their conclusions contained
in the following paragraph, suitable
remedial steps would be taken besi-
des appropriate action for the speci-
fic lapses so that there may not be
any avoidable delay and loss in
future.

The exchange capacity was to be
apportioned between OYT and non-
OYT subscribers in the ratio of
70:30. 612 OYT connections were
given over a period of 6 months
upto September, 1968, although it
could have been given immediately
after they became available in Feb-
ruary, 1968. The delay entailed
a loss of Rs.1.15 lakhs. The Com-
mittee could not get any convin-
cing explanation except that it was
attributed to procedural delays.
The Committee desire that the pro-
cedure in this regard should be
simplified to ensure expeditious
completion of minimum necessary
formalities.

Having exhausted the OYT waiting

list at Karolbagh in Scptember,
1968, 680 lines reserved for that
category and found surplus were
transferred to Tis Hazari area only
in December, 1969. The Commit-
tec see no reason why this could
not have been done ab initio in
February, 1968 when there were not
enough OYT subscribers in the
waiting list. This 1s a clear case of
lack of advance planning. This

61.8S,72—9



1]

1 2 3 4

lapse ocaused a loss of Rs. 15.71
lakhs. The Committee would like
to know why the transfer was not
taken up by the General Manager,
Telephones, Delhi at least in Sep-
tember, 1968 when the problem
became evident instead of waiting
upto September, 1969.

21. 1.117 Deptt. of Communi- The Committee further note that 716
cations (P&T Board) connections in February, 1968 and
346 connections in January, 1969
became available for allotment to
non-QYT category. These connec-
tions were actually given over a
period of 2} years (upto September,
1970) despite a waiting list of over
9000 from February, 1968. The
delay accounted for a loss of Rs.
12.42 lakhs. The Committee were
informed during evidence that the
numbers transferred to the cross-
bar exchange could not be allotted
until a new directory was printed
or for a period of six months as other-
wise to new subscribers would get
calls meant for the old subscribers.
If this were true, the Committee
would like to know how a number
of connections could in fact be
given within six months of such
transfers effected in February, 1968
and in February, 1969 as may be
seen from the details shown in
Appendix. In any case this cannot
explain away the delay beyond a
period of 6 months. Further the
Committee are at a loss to under-
stand why the Department could
not bring out immediately supple-
mentary list notifying to public
the change in the subscribers.

22. 1.118 ~do- According to Audit a further loss of
. Rs. 25.62 lakhs was on account of

non-allotment of 914 OYT connec-

tions remaining after allotment of

612 connections and transfer of

680 connections to Tis Hazari re-

ferred to earlier, to the non-QYT




89

.4

23. 1.119 Deptt. of Communi-
cations (PAT Board)

24, 1.120

The

category. The Department have
disputed this and pointed out that
there was in fact a net gain even
with the belated allotments of these
connections to the OYT category.
As per the departmental calcula-
tions the two types of connections
would fetch equal revenue if OYT
connection is given about 11 months
later than the noad®YT connection.
The Committee would like to know
if in this case all the 914 connections
were given within 11 months of the
capacity becoming available and
if not, the reason why they were not
allotted to the nop-OYT category.
In this connection the Commit-
tee desire to point out that accor-
ding to the extent orders these
connections should have been given
to the non-OYT category after 3
months of exhausting the OYT
waiting list which has sinoc been
raised to 6 months.

The Committee are not very much
impressed with the economic cal-
culations of the Department for the
delayed grant of connections to the
OYT category. They desire that
immediately when the OYT wait-
ing list is exhausted the availability
of connections for that category
should be only publicised so as to
ensure expeditious pressing into ser-
vice of a public asset for the use
of consumers.

Committee had in their 40th
Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) sugges-
ted that the Department should
lay down precise guidelines for
determining  priorities for alloca-
tion of addrtional lines keeping
in view the number on the waiting
list and the duration of waiting.
No action has yet been taken in
this regard and apportionment bet-
ween OYT and non-OYT category
has been laid down on ad-hoc basis




" 90

4

25. 1.148 Deptt. of Communi-
.7 " cations (P&T Board)

as 70:30 and 50:50 in the case of
stations where OYT scheme was
introduced prior to and after Ist
January, 1968 respectively. The
Committee note that out of
the total waiting list of 3.10 lakhs,
2.24 lakhs pertained to non-OYT
and that the period of waiting is
much more in this category. The
Department of Communications
promised to consider the matter
for the issue of suitable guidelines.,
The Committee hope that this will
be done early with a view to attaining
equitable consumer satisfaction.

The Committee regret that no stand-

ards had been laid down for the
consumption of zinc in the gal-
vanising shops although the process
started about 50 years ago. To what
extent has there been no control
over consumption  can be
seen from the succeeding para-
graphs. The Committee have stres-
sed in their 13th Report (Fourth
Lok Sabhh) the need 1o evolve
standard norms for both material
and fabour with a view (o having
an effective control over the cost of
production of different items in
the workshops. According to the
Department norms could not be
enforced in the absence of any
effective  control procedures. A
study of the zinc galvanising plants
is expected to be undertaken shortly
and  the  representative of
the Department promised to have
consultations with statistical quality
control unit and the matallurgical
Laboratory at Jamshedpur to lay
down certain control procedures
by which the zinc consumed
could be reduced. The Committee
wish to emphasise that there should
be no further delay in evolving
and enforcing the norms especially
as semi-mechanisation has already
been introduced at Jabalpur and

Calcutta factories.



3
I

4

¢

1 2
2. 1.149
27, 1.150
28, 1.151
29, 1.152

Deptt. of
‘Communications-

(P&T Board) *

-do-

-do-

-do-

. The Cemmittee note that as a re-

sult of the introduction of semi-
mechanisation at Jabalpur in 1968,
a saving of roughly Rs. 8 lakhs
could be effected in one year and
the consumption of zinc had come
down from 136.72 Kgs. in 1967-68
to 126.93 Kgs. per 100 sq. meters
in 1970-71. It is unfortunate that -
the eclectrical hoists  installed at
Calcutta workshop could
not be effectively utilised because
of the unsuitability of the shed.
The Committee understand that
construction of a new shed would
take two years. They would like
to know why there was no advance
planning to ensure suitable accom-
modation  before the machines
were received.

The consumption of zinc per 100 sq.
meters was unusually much higer
in Calcutta than in Jabalpur factory,
the figures for the years 1966-67
to 1976-71 varying 153.19 to 166.23
in respect of the former and 126.93
to 158.91 in respect of the latter.
According to the witness the cause
for the relatively high consumption
in Calcutta could not be identified
as yet. The Committee desire to
be informed of the outcome of the
study of the galvanising plant in
Calcutta in this regard and the
measures taken to reduce the con-
sumption as also the results thereof.

The consumption of zinc in both the
factories was the highest in the
year 1968-69. There has been
marked disparity between 1968-69
and other years in Jabalpur factory.
This unusual  phenomenen es-
pecially in Jabalpur needs careful
investigation.

Another interesting factor is that
although according to the opinion
of the Department held earlier
that smaller items consumed rela-




92

4

1 2 3

30. 1.153 Deptt. of
Communications
(P&T Board)

3. 1.154 KJ -do-

tively more zinc than bigger ones,
the consumption of zinc in both the
factories was the highest when the
percentage of small area to total
area galvanised was the least. It
was explained during evidence that
this assumption of the Department
did not appear to be correct. The
Committee suggest that this aspect
should be carefully examined by
experts in the field.

There has been a steady fall in output

in terms of total area galvanised
in Calcutta galvanising shop from
1,53,754 sq. meters in 1966-67 to
82,475 sq. meters in 1969-70 which
increased to 99,908 sq. meters in
1970-71. Further, the labour pro-
ductivity was significantly lower
in Calcutta as the fall in outputin
1969-70 and 1970-71 compared to
1966-67 was 46.36% and 30.029%
respectively  against the decline
in manhours to the extent of 17.61 %/
and 22289,  respectively. The
Committee were informed that the
working conditions in Calcutta
were  progressively deteriorating.
The incentive scheme which was
introduced in this shop had to be
abandoned after incurring a loss
of 36,856 manhours (Rs. 1.08 lakhs)
on account of the output of
individua] workers falling below the
norms. All these show that there
has been no control over outturn.
The Committee hope that as a
result of a comparative study the
position would be rectified soon
and optimum labour productivity
achieved.

The Committee mote that while the

percentage of direct labour hours
to the area galvanised was reduced
from 80.02 to 60.09 during the
period 1966-67 to 1970-71, that of
indirect labour hours was increased
from 224 to 9.77 at Jabalpur.




4

32. 1.180

Deptt. of
Communications
(P&T Board)

According to the explanation given
during evidence, the increase was
due to reclassification of labour in
1967-68. As this does not account
for the subsequent increase, the
Committee would like the Depart-
ment to carefully examine the varia-
tion in labour from year to year and
intimate the reasons therefor to
the Committee. The Committee
would also like the Department to
investigate the reasons for incre-
dibly high indirect labour employed
in the Calcutta galvanising shop
as the percentage of indirect labour
hours to the area galvanised was
as high as 195.73 in the year 1969-
70. It should also be examined as
to what extent this was due to sur-
plus labour retained and on that
basis the possibility of deploying
them to other productive works
should be considered.

The Committee are unable to recon-
cile the facts in regard to the depth
of excavation in foundation and
back filling presented to them by
the Department with those recorded
by the Superintending Engineer in
his note of inspection in August,
1965. The Executive Engineer in
charge of the work did not clarify
the correct position to the Superin-
tending  Engineer when  the
latter’s inspection note was recetved.
Further the correct position regard-
ing earth actually used for refilling
was not intimated to the Chief
Engineer before taking up the addi-
tional works as per the revised
designed issued on 15th September,
1965. The Committee note, how-
ever, that after the Executive Engi-
neer was called to clarify the posi-
tion personally in December, 1965,
the matter was taken up with the
Superintending Engineer but it was
not pursued to obtain his comments.
In the meanwhile, he was repat-
riated to CPWD whereafter




94

)

33

34,

1.181

1.192

Deptt. of
Communications
(P&T Board)

-do-

he retired. The Committee hope
that the officials concerned will be
more alert in settling such discre-
pancies promptly to put matters
beyond doubt.

The Committee were informed during

evidence that even with the foun-
dation excavation upto 12’ 6’ and
back filling with good  earth,
strengthening of the floor would have
been necessary. The Committee
are not able to square this view
with the statement of the Chief
Engineer made in December, 1965
that his decision 1o strengthen the
floor was on the basis that the back
filling was done -with excavated
soil and not with good earth. Fur-
ther, the original estimate did not
provide for it. The present ex-
planation of the Department can,
therefore, be regarded asat vest an
afterthought. In this connection
they wish to make it clear that they
are interested in knowing the facts
of the case as they were and
not in an ingenious explanation in
extenuation of what happened. The
Committee, however, note that ac-
cording to the Department there
was an extra expenditure of Re.
24.297 on account of disposal of
black cotton soil and importing of
good earth for refilling.

This is a glaring example of

absence of control over production
and inventory culminating in ac-
cumulation of 1.70 lakhs channel
iron  brackets worth Rs. 35.76
lakhs. No. basis for the production
of these items in the telecom facto-
ries could be brought out by the
Department. It is strange that no
acceptable method of forecasting
requirements has been evolved so
far. There was no review of pro-
duction schedule fixed to relate it




95

4

1 2 3

35 1.193 Deptt. of
Communications
(P&T Board)

36 1.194 -do-

T

to actuate demand. The stock in
hand was not taken into account
while fixing the production sche-
dule. Further the Department did
not take into consideration the
change in technology on account of
increasing use of microwave links/
coaxial cables resulting in fall in
the offtake of this store. While
the Committee note that a team
of consultanfs have been appointed
to suggest a realistic method of
forecasitng requirements of various
items they desire that all the fore-
going lapses should be investigated
and appropriate action taken.

he anxiety regarding utilisation of
manpower expressed in the succes-
sive conferences of Managers of
P & T workshops was responsible
for the excessive pro-
duction. In the opinion of the
Committee this alone could not be
a factor to influence production.
Incidentally they find that the
annual capacity of the workshops
in Calcutta and Jabalpur for the
manufacture of  channel  iron
brackets is 12 lakhs. The
Committee would like to  know
how 1t is proposed to utilise the
surplus machinery and labour.

In view of the experience in this case

the Committeec desire that there
should be a review of production
pattern in all the telecom factories
and inventory of various items held
by the Department taking into
account the change in technology
to find out alternative use for the
items rendered obsolete and to
change the pattern of production
with such modifications as are neces-
sary. This should receive prio-
rity as the Department have already
adopted improved technology in
various spheres. .




96

1 2 3

4

37 1.195 Deptt. of
commumications
(P&T Board)

38 1.202 -do-

39 1,203 ~do-

40 1.204 -do-

As regards the disposal of the accu-

mulated stock, the Committee were
informed that the Department pro-
posed to cut them up and use them
as smaller brackets. The extent
of disposal in this manner may be
reported to the Committee in due
course.

There have been a number of cases

of considerable c¢xcess-payments of
customs duty on goods imported
by the P & T Department. The
Committee would like to know
whether there is a regular inde-
pendent check of assessment of
custom duties in the Department.
In the opinion of the Committee
such an independent check is de-
sirable in a Commercial Depart-
ment such as the P & T Department.
The Committee also find that the
claims of refund have not been
preferred in time. They would,
therefore, like to impress upon the
Department the necessity of exa-
mining such cases expeditiously and
preferring claims in time.

In regard to the excess payment of

custom duty of Rs. 4.14 lakhs on
telephone equipments  imported
from Belgium, referred to the De-
partment by Audit subsequently,
the Committee may be apprised of
the outcome of the investigation by
the Department.

As regards the remaining two cases

mentioned im sub-para (c) of the
Audit para, the Committee were
given to understand that the over-
charge of Rs. 92,547 in one case
was under consideration of the
Ministry of Finance and the other
cases involving Rs. 77,643 was
under consideration of the Assis-
tant Collector of Customs, Bombay.
The Committee may be informed
of the out come.




97

4

1 2
41 1.208
42 1.209
4% 1.218

-do-

~do-

The Committee note that during the

period from April, 1966 to March,

1968, delays occurred in giving

connections in 16 cases in the telex

exchange at Poona, resulting in a

loss of potential revenue of Rs.
0.64 lakhs. Of these cases, 7 were

due to non-availability of junction

cable pairs and 9 required obtaining
of approval for providing the con-

nections from the P.M.G., Bombay.

The Committee hand, in para 7.65
of their 2nd Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) referred to the instructions

issued by the General Manager,
Telephones, Bombay, envisaging a
review of cable works and to draw
up a programme of utilising the
capacity within six months on a
crash basis to the extent cable was
available. = The Committee trust
that a review of the position in all
the telesphoneftelex exchange will
be undertaken at the District/
Circle level as also at the Board’s
level with a view to seeing that there
is no avoidable delay in utilising the
capacity on any account.

The Committee are unable to appre-

ciate delay in obtaining the approval
for providing the connections from
PMG, Bombay. They wish that the
procedural, bottlenecks and the
slackness of the officials in this
regard be gone into with a view to
taking appropriate action.

The expanded capacity of the Bhav-

nagar telephone exchange in No-
vember, 1966 was 3000 lines. Be-
fore the connectable capacity was
fully utilised, further expansion upto
4200 lines was done in March,
1969, although there was progressive
fall in demand compared to anti-
cipation. As on 3ist December,
1971, the number of working con-
nections in this exchange was on
2954. In the opinion of the Com-
mittee further expansion at the cost




4

Deptt. of Communi-
cations (P & T Board)

4 1.219

45 1.220 -do-

46 1.226 -do-

The Committee notc that

Even according to

of Rs. 6.76 lakhs (non-recurring)
and Rs. 0.74 lakh per annum
(recurring) should not have been
proceeded with without observing
the actual trend of demand. Had
this been done the expansion could
have been postponed and the
equipments diverted to a place
where they were needed urgently.
They wish that such a review is
introduces at least now so that
scarce resources are utilised in the
best possible manner.

according
to the latest instructions of the
Department, 949, of an exchange
capacity should be utilised about
6 months in advance of the due
date for commissioning of next
expansion and 909, of the expanded
capacity should be utilised soon
after expansion--in any case not
later than six months. The Com-
mittee had in their 2nd Report
(Fifth Lok Sabha) suggested that
the - accent during the Fourth
Five Year Plan period should be
on utilising the existing capacity
fully., They do not appreciate
creation of additional capacity with-
out clearly establishing the necd
thereby adding to the already un-
utilised capacity. In addition to
ensuring strict adherence to the
latest departmental instructions, the
review as indicated by the Committee
in the foregoing paragraph, should
be introduced to guard against this
contingency.

The above observations of the Com-

mittee should not however, be
construed to imply that the Commi-
ttee are against creation of capa-
city when they -are needed.

the original
anticipation there was over-pitching
of demand for supply of power to the
Gowliguda telephone exchange to




99

4

¥ 2 3
47  1.227
cations (P & T Board)
48 1.234 -do-

the extent of 50 KVA. As against
the contract demand of 200 KVA
the actual monthly consumption
varied from 29 KVA to 72 KVA
between March, 1963 and February,
1967 and from 80 KVA to 96
KVA between March, 1967 and
February, 1969. The demand was
reduced to 134 KVA only from
March, 1969. There was thus an
excess expenditure of Rs. 32,649
in the meantime. The Committee
accordingly desire that in order to
avoid such wasteful expenditure
there should be a review at periodic
intervals of all the contracts for
supply of power entered into by the
Department and the demands should
suitably adjusted in keeping with
the actual needs from time to time.

Deptt. of Communi- In regard to this case the Committee

would like to know when the ins-
tallation of the second aircondi-
tioning unit was abandoned and
why at that stage the demand for
the supply of power was not re-
duced.

The grant of extension to firm ‘A’

beyond December, 1968 for the
supply of the balance quantity of
197 float charging power plants at
the rate of Rs. 3700 each when
lower offers (Rs. 3580) from two
other firms—'B’ & ‘C’—and al-
ready been received, lacks justi-
fication. The Committee are un-
able to agree with the contention
of the Department that there were
no other established suppliers of
these items in as much as firms ‘B’ and
‘C’ were considered by the depart-
mental Purchase Committee itself
as established suppliers and firm
*C* was also registered with the
DGS & D as approved contractor
for supply of these stores. The
prototype sample of firm ‘C’ was
approved on the 14th May, 1969.
That there was no immediate need




100

M i

.
49 1.243  Deptt. of Communi-
cations (P & T Board)
50 1.250 -do-

is cstablished by the fact that the
closing balance of stock of these
stores was 190, 201 and 196 res-
pectively during April to June,
1969. The Committee trust that
the Department will be more careful
in the matter of procurement of
stores in future.

The Committee find that only in

Bangalore the labour rates of tele-
phone district were higher than
those of the Telegraph Engineering
Division for similar works and there
too 1967-68 only. The higher rate
were continued despite the fact that
there was further reduction in the
rates of the latter Division. The
additional expenditure on this ac-
count was Rs. 2.05 lakhs upto
December, 1970. If, as stated
during evidence, rates for the work
in the Telegraph Engineering
Division which was mostly in rural
areas, should be less, there was a
case for reduction of the existing
uniform rates for work in rural
areas rather than an increase of
rates for town areas. If any case
there should be no disparity in
rates applicable to the same areas
for comparable items of work.
The Committee would therefore
like this aspect to be carefully
examined on a countrywise basis
and appropriate directions issued to
obviate recurrence of such instances.

Admittedly there was no review from

time to time during the entire three
years period 1965-68 to correlate
the manufacture of components of
tabular masts with the changing
demands. Inview of the fact that
the indent was placed on a priority
basis this lack of co-ordination
between the indenting divisions,
stores branch and the production
unit needs investigation,




101

1 2 3 4

51 1.251 Deptt. of Communi- The Committee do not find any reason
cations (P & T Board) why the stores organisation could
place the requisition on the tele-
communication factory only in
August, 1965 when the demands
were made on them by the wireless
divisions in 1963 and 1964. The
Committee, would, therefore, like
to have an explanation for this
delay, they would also like to
know why adequate stock of the
components was not maintained
by the stores organisation to meet
urgent requirements and whether
any minimum limit was prescribed
in this regard.

MGIPRRND—6 LSS/71—Sec. 111—23-5-72—1250.






